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INTRODUCTION

State tax collections in fiscal 1980 totaled $136.9 billion, an
increase of 9.6 percent from the $124.9 billion collected in
fiscal 1979.

This report presents data on revenue from State taxes only.
Statistics (JI1 fiscal 1980 State revenue from nontax sources have
not yet been IX.,mpiled. However, in fiscal 1979 the States
received 49 percent of their total revenue of $247.1 billion from
such sources, including Intergovernmental payments from thfl
Federal Government of $54.5 billion and $35.4 billion frail"
Insurance trust sources.!

State tax collections in fiscal 1980, as in past years, con-
tinued to exceed locally imposed collections In a comparable
time period:

State tax collections,
fiscal 1900 (millions) ..•....•....• $136,913

Local government tax collections,
July 1979 to June 19802 (millions) .•.. $ 83,916.

Local tax collections as a percentage
of State tax collections. • . . . . • • • • • • 61.:3

MAJOR TAX SOURCES

Table A, below, presents trends In mejor State tax sources
since fiscal 1977. In recent years, individual and corporation
income taxes have increased In relative importance as Stllte tax
sources, while motor fuel and tobacco product sales taX(IShave
decreased and general sales taxes have remained relatively stable.

I Bureau of the ee'lSUS, Stllte Government Finances In 1171.
2 Bureau of the Census, QuM1erly Sutnmrf of Stllte end Lor.al TalC

RlV8nue, Aprll.June 1980.

The broad category of sales and gross receipts taxes (includ·
ing both general and selective) was by far the largest source of
total State tax revenue in fiscal 1980. Total sales and gr(ISS
receipts taxes amounted to $67.7 billion or 49.4 percent of all
State tax revenue, with general sales and gross receipts taxes
amounting to $43.2 billion, while selective sales and gross reo
celpts taxes totaled $24.5 billion.

The second single largest source of State tax revenue was the
Individual Income tax which in fiscal 1980 totaled $37.1 billion.
Together, the yield from general sales and gross receipts taxes
and individual income taxes accounted for almost three-flfths of
all State tax revenue in fiscal 1980 (58.6 percent).

Following are summary figures in rank order for selected
major categories of State taxes:

Fiscal 1980 Percent Number of
collections change, States

Type of tax (millions fiscal ullng
of 1979 to tax,

dollars) fiscal 1980 fllCal1980.
Ganeral sales and gro. receipts • 43,168 9.1 45
Individual Income ••••••••. 37,089 13.8 44
Corporation nat Income • • • . • 13,321 9.8 46
Motor fuel sal... • • • • • • • • • 9,722 -2.6 60
Motor vehicle licensa. • • • • • • 4,936 3.2 60
Severance ..•••••.••••• 4,167 46.2 33
Tobacco product sal.. • . • • . • 3,738 2.7 60
Public utllltl .. grosl receipts ••• 3,197 9.0 40
Insurance premium •••••••• 3,113 6.0 60
Property .......••••.. , 2,892 16.1 44
Alcoholic btverage sal.. • • • • • 2~78 3.2 60

Table A. Trends in State G4wemment TalCCollections: F11Ca11877to 1180

Collactlonll (millioni of dollars) Percent distribution

Type of tax 1990 1971(prallmln~IrY) 197$' 1978 1877 1880 1979 1978

Totel ..... t , ••••••••• 136,913 124~193 113,314 101,086 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Sales and gross receipts taxII • • • • . • • • 67,693 63,724 58,323 52,362 40.4 61.0 51.4 51.8
General, • t •••••••• " ••••••• 43,168 39,582 36,333 30,896 31.6 31.7 31.1 31).6
Selective . . . . . . . . t • • • • • • • • • 24,626 24,162 22,990 21,466 17.9 19.3 20.3 21.2

Motor fUlis •••••••••••••• 8,722 9,980 9,601 9,oaa 7.1 8.0 8.4 9.0
Tobacco products. • • • • • • • • • • 3,738 3,640 3,654 3,500 2.7 2.9 3.2 3.6
Other •••••••• , • , .••.••• 11,066 10,641 9,835 9,878 8.1 8.4 8.7 8.8

Llclnse tex." • • . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 8,_ 8,224 7,654 7,149 6.3 6.6 6.8 7.1
Individual income ••••••••••••••• 37,0B9 32,583 29,105 26,493 27.1 28.1 26.7 25.2
Corporation net income . • • • • , • • • • • 13,321 12,128 10,738 9,174 9.1 9.7 9.5 9.1
Other ..• /I •••••••• Ii t •••••••• 10,119 8,234 7,493 6,907 7.4 0.6 6.0 6.8

Not.: Bleau .. of rounding, datlll may not add to totals.
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2 INTRODUCTION

Trends in State Revenue from Selected Types
of Taxes. 1975 to 1900
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l!tJDIVIDUAL STATE COMPARISON

While State tax yields are influenced by underlving economic
trends. sharp year-to-year changes In individual State collections
may also reflect legal changes in the base. rate, or collection
timing of particular major 'taxes.

As shown in table 2. tax revenues In 47 States Increased from
1 to 18 percent from fiscal year 1979 to 1980. The median
Increase for all States was 7.9 percent. Alaska reported a 76
percent increase In taxes. In recent years this State has experi-
enced large fluctuations In tax collections as a result of taxes
relating to oil and gas resources, Two St.tes. Michigan and
Vermont, show minor decreases. .

The following e\{tIt States accounted for over one-half of all
State tax revenue In fiscal 1980 (amounts In millions of dollars):

California
New York
Pennsylvania
Illinois

19,367
12,717
7,241
7,073

Texas
Michigan
Florida
Ohio

6,759
5,948
4,804
4,767

The per capita amounts of State tax revenue ranged from a
low of $302 in New Hampshire to a high of $3,541 in Alaska,
The following. based on table 2. shows a distribution of the per
capita amounts of State tax revenues for the 50 States:

Per eepita SUt. tax r.venu.

3
2
1
6
4
I)

13
9
4
2

Number of States

1990
fiscal vear

1979
filCalveer

$900 ormor ••••• , , •••••• , ,
$750 to $799 • • , • • • , • • , • , , •
$700 to $749 , " • , , , , • • • , , • •
$650 to $899 , , , • , , • , • • • , , ,
$600 to $649 , , • , • • , , , • , , , ,
$550 to $599 • • , , , • • • , , • , • ,
$500 to $549 • , • • • • • • , • • • • ,
$450 to $499 • , , • • • • , • • , • • ,
$400 to $449 • , • • • • , , • , , • • •
$Ltst thin $400, , , • , •• , , , , • ,

5
1
4
3
8

11
11
2
3
:2

The predominance of one tan source over another varies con-
siderably from State to State. In recent years, income taxes have
become increasingly important sources of State tax revenue, as
is indicated In table A. However, the general sales tax is still the
primary revenue source In most State;;. accounting for more
revenue than any other tax source In 33 of the 50 States, and in
27 of the 39 St&tes which impose both a general sales tax and an
individual income tax. The individual income tax is the primary
source of tax revenue in 14 Stateli. while the eorporatton net
income tax is the primary source in New Hampshire and Alaska
and se:.terance tax the largest one in Oklahoma.

In interpreting tax statistics fer individual State governments
it is important to consider the imp!lct of certain factors on tax
collections. There are. for example, marked interstate differ-
ences in economic resources and In the scope and I~tensity of
public services, There is also great diversity among the States in
the intrastate pattern for distribution of responsibility for par-
ticular public functions. Thus, some State governMents directly
administer certain activities that. in other States, are conducted
by local governments, with or without State fiscal aid.

RATES OF SEtECTED TAXES

Table 8 provides information on the rates and certain other
featurtr- of selected major State taxes as of specified dates, on
the basis of legislation enacted through September 1980. Not
reflected are £I number of tax adoptions and changes enacted
prior to September 1980 with effective dates subsequent to the
periods Indicated In the tables.

,
H
I,

,I
The percentage rate shown In table 8 for general sales and

gross receipts taxes Is the Stete·lmposed bMlc rate which com-
monly applies to tax.ble ret .... sales. For a-number of States,
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including Arizona, Hawaii, and Mississippi, the tax laws classed
under this heading apply differing rates to various types of
transactions or businesses. Three States-Indiana, Washington,
and West Virginia-have not only a general sales tax (with rates
shown in table 8), but also a separate gross income tax involving
various rates. Revenues from both sources are Included for these
three States under " general sales or gross receipts" taxes in
table 4.

A number of States allow various local governments to lm-
pose a supplemental local sales tax and authorize a combined
collection of the State and local taxes by the State government.
The rates listed in table 8 exclude all applicable local rates.

Tax rates shown in table 8 under "motor fuel" apply to
gasoline or other basic motor fuels used for highway vehicles.
Many States levy other taxes at various rates on "special" fuels
(diesel, liquefied petroleum gas, aviation, gasohol, etc.). Fuels
sold for agricultural or off·highway use are either exempt from
taxation or subject to total or partial refund in all States; how-
ever, Indiana, Iowa, and Nebraska allow a tax credit on the
Income tax in lieu of a refund. The sale of motor fuel is also
taxable under the general sales tax provisions (in addition to the
motor fuel excise tax) in the following seven States: California,
Hawaii, Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Mississippi, and New York.

Tax credits in SOIr.e States have had a major impact on indio
vidual income tax collections. These include taxes paid to other
jurisdictions; for political party contributions; for blindness and
other disabilities; for education expenses; for sales taxes on
food; and for sales taxes in general. Many states use individual
income tax credits for homestead exemption or circuit breaker
tax relief programs to compensate for the burden imposed by
other State or local taxes. These credits generally vary depend-
ing on age, income or other criteria.

DETAIL OF STATE TAX YIELDS

Table 9 provides a further breakdown of the tax collections
of each Stllte for the past 2 fiscal years. The detail appearing in
table 9 is of two types:

1. Most of the individual subordinate items pertain to partlc-
ular taxes. Numerous minor seeress, especially various
State licenses, have commonly been marged into approprl-
ate "other" residual groups. This type of detail indicates
the amount that specific taxes in each Ste.te contribute to
the standard tax revenue classus into which they fall.

2. Analytical detail is al..o provided 10r certain major tax
sources. For example, ttble 0 shows not only net collec-
tions of sales taxes on motor fuels but also gross collec-
tions and offsetting refund amounts for most States. A
distribution of revenue from general sales or gross receipts
taxes by type of businen is shown in each case where
such detail Is available. N shown here, this type-of·
business breakdown represents a selective abridgment of
tabulations prepared by tt. States eencerned,

Figures shown In table 9 for 1980 are preliminary; those for
1979 are final and replace the detailed amounts first presented
in table 9 of the report, State Government Tax Collections in
1979. These preliminary 1980 figures are subject to final adjust·
ment pending review by the respective States and upon receipt
of corrected or final tax data of each State. The final figures will
be reflected in the report 8mte Government Finances in 1980.
Comparable detail has been published for each year since 1955,
and for 1950 and prior years, although not for intervening fiscal
years 1951 through 1954. Prior to 1964, however, the kind of
subordinate data shown here in table 9 appeared only in a sep-
arate annual report entitled Detail of State Tax Collections.

CONCEPTS AND LIMITATIONS

Definitions of the standard cateqorles for Census Bureau
reporting of State tax revenue appear in the appendix.

Most of the data in this report were gathered by mail canvass
of appropriate Stat~ offices. In some instances data were com-
plied by trained representatives of the Bureau of the Census
from official State records.

Data are subject to possible inaccuracies in classification,
response, and processing. Every effort is made to keep such
errors to a minimum through care in examining, editing, and
tabulating the data submitted.

The tax figures shown are net of refunds. They include
amounts of State·imposed taxes coller.tcd or received by the
State and subsequently distributed to local governments.
Locally collected and retained tax amounts are not lr.cluded,
The 1980 figures are preliminary.

The wide variation in the nature and extent of detail appear-
ing in table 9, below the level of the uniform Census classl-
fleatlon, reflects differences in the form of records and reports
of individual States, as well as basic differences in their tax
structure.

For the two kinds of more detailed Items shown in table 9
(specific tax sources and analyt;cal distributions for certain
major taxes) the designations commonly employ the terrnl-
nology of the Individual States. For comparison of such items, it
should be recognized that similar terms may differ considerably
in actual content or definition among individual States.

In some Instances, as Indicated by annotations, subordinate
Items In table 9 do not add to the totals shown for the standard
categories involved. This is because the supplemental data were
derived from sources that apply somewhat different accounting
bases from those of sources from which the standard tax Items
were drawn. Generall't' such apparent discrepancies arise from
use of accrued amounts ' versus cash amounts, supplemental
dotail In terms of gross collections versus revenue amounts net
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of refunds, and differences in the time period for which tax
amounts are recorded. In a few cases, table 9 reflects adjust-
ments of detailed figures for fiscal 1979 made after publication
of the report, State Government Finances in 1979. State tax
revenue totals have been revised accordingly, but specifically
noted only in those instances where the changes exceed one
percent.

The tax revenue data pertain to State fiscal years which end
on June 30 in a" but four States. Amounts shown for these
four States reflect the different timing of their respective fiscal

'I

i.
i
I
1, ,
f
L
i;
l'
.1,

T

.'

years, which were the 12-mor.th periods ending in 1980 on
March 31 for New York, August 31 for Texas, and September
30 for Alabama and Michigan. The 1980 fiscal year ending date
for the District of Columbia was September 30.

Data have been included in this report for the District of
Columbia, even though it is classified as a municipality for
Census Bureau purposes. These data, which are displayed on an
exhibit basis only, are provided only for convenient reference in
relation to corresponding data for individual State governments
and are excluded from any national totals.

"

!
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NATIONAL SUMMARY

Table 1. National Summary of State Government Tax Revenue, by Type of Tax: 19)'8 to 1980
5

Amounls (mUllons of Jollars) Percent. change year-to-year
Percent P~r capita,

Tax source distribution, 1980
1980 1919 1918 1919 to 1980 1918 to 1919 1980 (dolldrs)

(preliminary)

Total ccrrecercne ••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••• t ••• 136,913 124,893 113,314 9.6 10.2 100.0 623.91
,

,I,
Salea and gl.'OBB rccoilJtso •••..•••.•••.•••••..•.•••...• , 67,693 63.724 58.323 6.2 9.3 49.4 308.48 <I

Genaral .. o •••• 0 ••••••••••••••• , •••• 0_ 00 ••••• 00 ••••••• 43,168 39,562 35,333 9.1 12.0 31.5 198.71

Solective ....•.•.•....•••..•.•...•.•........•....•..• 24,525 24,182 22,990 1.5 5.1 17.9 111.76

Motor fuels ....•......•.......•••..•..•.....•...... 9,722 9,980 9,501 -2.6 5.0 7.1 44.30

Tobacco prClductn ••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••• 3.738 3,640 3,654 2.7 -0.4 2.7 17.03

Public utitltioo ......... 00 •••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 3,197 2,934 2,617 9.0 12.1 2.3 14.57

Insurance ......................... 0 ••••••••• 0.0" ••• 3,113 2,938 2,670 6.0 10.0 2.3 14.19

Alcoholic bevurngee , 0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 •••••••••••• 2,47B 2,400 2,286 3.2 5.0 1.B 11.29

Other •.•.•••.••••.••.•.••...•....••••.••.••...••.•. 2,278 2,270 2.262 0.4 0.4 1.7 10.38

Liconses •••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• B,G90 8,224 7.654 5.7 7.4 6.3 39.60

Motur vehiuloa •.•..••••.•.••.•.••...••••..••..•.••... ....936 4,781 4,473 3.2 6.9 3.6 22.49

Corporations in goneral •....•••.••••••.••••• 0 •••••••• 1,388 1,262 1,138 10.0 10.8 1.0 6.32

Hunting nnd f1shing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 417 382 349 9.2 9.5 0.3 1.90

Motor vehiclo operators •..••••••. t ••••••••••••••••••• 3B9 376 362 3.5 3.9 0.3 1.77

AlcOholic buverages ..•.••••••••••• 0 •••••• 0 ••••••••••• 179 r186 171 -3.9 B.6 0.1 .82

Other ••••••..••••••..•••.••••..•. 0 •••••••••••••• 0 •••• 1,381 1,236 1,160 11.7 6.6 1.0 d.29

Individual 1neolnG ••••• o ••• 0 ••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••• 37,089 32,583 29,105 13.8 12.0 27.1 169.02

Corporation net incornoo •.••.•.•••..• 0 0" 0 ••••••••• 0 •••• 13,321 12,128 10,738 9.8 12.9 9.7 60.71

seveeance •••• 0 ••••••• 0 •••••••••• 0 ••• 0 •••••• ~ ••••••••••• 4,167 r2,850 2,494 46.2 14.3 3.0 18.99

PrOpel"ty ••••.•••.••.••.••.•••.•.•••.••.• 0 •••••••••••••• 2,892 2.492 2,364 16.1 5.4 2.1 13.18

Death and gU~••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,035 1,973 1,842 3.1 7.1 1.5 9.27

Other .••.•••••••.•••..••••.••..•.•.•.•• 0 •• 0 •••••••••••• 1,024 r919 793 11.5 15.9 0.7 4.67

rRevi •• d.

~
«

1
"/

Note: Beaauso of rounding, dotail may not add to totals. Per capita and percent tiRUros ore computed on the basis of amounts rounded to the nearest thousand. Pro-
vi.ional population figures as of JUly 1, 1979 wore used to calculate per capita amountsj sec table 7. Prior datn cnengee of 10S8 than 1 percent have been made without
specific notation. Some minor lato rovisions are inoluded only 1n table 9.



6 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 2. Summary of State Government Tax Revenue, by State: 1978 to 1980

Amount (millions of dollars) Percent change year ..to-year Per capLta,
StBtc 1980

1980 1979 1978 1979 to 1980 1978 to 1979
(dollars)

(preliminary)

All Stntos ..• , .•..•..•••.• , ..•..•..•....••••.....•••. 136,913 124,893 113,314 9.6 10.2 623.91

Alabama ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••• 1,857 1,747 1,589 6.3 10.0 492.65
Alaska .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.••.•••••••••..• 1,438 817 1583 76.0 44.9 3,1)40.90
Arlzona ......••....•...••.••.• , ..••••.••..•.•..••••..•••.•. 1,684 1,516 1,307 11.1 15.9 687.51
ArkaIl1lBB •••••• to •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••• 1,181 996 928 16.5 7.5 532.48
California. I •• , •• ,. I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••• 19,367 18,352 15,018 18.4 8.9 853.31

Colorado •••.•••• , ••••••••••••••• , •••••••.• , •••••••••••. I ••• 1,491 1,441 1,212 3.5 18.9 537.83
Connect1cut ....•••.•....•.•.....•.•••..•..••.•.••••.••...•. 1,840 1,118 1,550 7.1 10.8 590.59
Delaware .•••••••.••••••.••••••.••.•••••••.•••.•••.•••.••••• 516 493 450 4.8 9.4 888.11
Florida .•••.••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••• 4,804 4,291 3,784 12.0 14.0 542.25
Georgia •••••••••••••••.•••••• , •••.••••••••••••••• I •• I •••••• 2,729 2,448 2,184 11.5 12.1 533.31

Hawaii ••.•••••.•••••••.•••••••.••.••••••••..•.••••••••••••• 998 876 755 14.0 10.1 1,091.13
Idaho ••••••..••••..•• ..................... , ............... 490 486 421 5.1 10.8 541.82
Illinois .••.•••••••••.• "" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 7,073 6,323 5,774 • 11.9 9.5 629.84
Indialla •••••••.••••.•.••.••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••. 2,696 2,668 2,455 1.0 8.7 499.21
Iowa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•. 1,747 rl,644 r1,458 6.2 12.8 601.73

Kansas ............ .............................. , .......... 1,270 1,188 1,051 6.9 13.0 535.95
Kentucky .••••••..•••.••••••.•.•••••••••.•••••••••.•••• t •••• 2,145 2,076 1,842 3.3 12.7 608.15
Louisiana •••••••••••••••••••.••••..••••••••••••••••••.••••• 2,397 r2,197 1,980 9.1 11.0 595.34
)faine •.••.•••.•••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• 619 554 527 11.7 5.1 564.41
Maryland ..••.•••.•••.••..•••••..•••••.••.••.••••••••••••••• 2,1'61 2,847 2,405 4.3 10.1 665.42

Masaachusetta ....••.••••.•••.••••••••••••••••..•.•••••••..• 3,927 3,619 3,301 8.5 9.8 880.76
Michigan ..••.•.•.•••••.••.•••..•••••••••••••.••• I •••••••••• 5,948 6,025 5,445 -1.3 10.8 645.92
Minnesota •••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 3,203 3,134 2,759 2.2 13.6 788.81
&l18s1ssippi •.••..•••.•••••••••••••.•••••.••••••••.•••.•••.• 1,258 rl,157 1,094 8.7 5.8 517.88
lIisRouri ••••.•..••••..••••••.•••••••..••••.•••.•..•.•.••••• 2,095 2,013 1,784 4.1 12.8 430.28,

I 110ntana •••.•.•••.•••••••••••. , ••••••.•.•••.•••••••••.•••••• 438 399 338 9.1 18.1 554.39
Nebrnskn ••••.••..•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.•• 817 743 880 10.0 9.2 518.91

I Nevada •••.••••• , ••••••••••.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•• 477 463 391 3.0 18.5 878.92
N." Hampshire .••.•••.••••••.••••.••..•••••.••••••.••••••••• 267 264 240 1.3 9.9 301.57
New Jersoy ...•.•.•.••••••••.••.•.••••.•.•••••••••••••••...• 4,104 3,729 3,440 10.1 8.4 559.78

i Now Mexico ...•.•••••.••••.•• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 926 r827 761 12.0 8.7 746.21I

1

Ne" York .•. '" ..•..••.....••••••.•.••••••••••.•••••.••••..• 12,717 11,634 10,934 9.3 6.4 720.54
NtJt'th Carolina •••..•.••.••••••••.••••••.•.••••.•••••••.••.• 3,215 2,915 2,608 10.3 11.8 573.55
North Dakota .•••••.••••.•••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••.••• 372 325 310 14.5 4.9 566.00
Ohio •••••.••.•...•.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 4,767 4,620 4,135 3.2 11.7 444.:10

Oklahoma .................................................... 1,776 1,516 1,315 17.2 15.2 814.12
nregon ••••••••••••••••••••••••. t •••••••••••••••••••• I •••••• 1,455 1,384 1,159 5.2 19.5 575.22
Pennsylvania ................................................ 7,241 6,782 6,266 6.8 8.2 817.24

I Rhode Island .•••.•.•.••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.••••••• 551 539 458 2.4 17.4 593.88

~
South Carolina •.••••••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••.•••••••••.• 1,679 1,523 1,364 10.2 11.8 572.32

•t South Dakota .•••••••••••.•••••..••••••••••••••••••••.•••.•• 271 246 224 1O.? 0.8 392.62

1 Tennessee., ••.•.•••••••.••••.•••••••..•••.•••••••••••.••••• 1,887 1,844 1,704 2.~ 8.2 430.82
TeXQH••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••.•. 6,759 5,739 5,390 17.8 6.5 504.95
Utph ....................................................... 783 695 806 13.1 14.7 574.80
Vormont ••..••. " .••••••••.•••••••••••• , ••••••••.••••••.•..• 266 267 234 -0.4 14.4 540.20

Virginia ••••.•••...••.•••.••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,743 2,1584 2,338 1.0 9.8 527.87
Wnahlngton ••.•••.•••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,917 2,718 2,448 7.3 11.0 743.11
West Virginia .••••••••••••••.•••..•••••••.••••••••••••••••• 1,219 1,150 981 6.0 17.3 849.3&
Wisconsin •••..•.•. ~••••••••••• , ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••. 3,368 3,280 3,089 3.2 5.5 113.20
Wyolling ••• ~ ................................................ 388 343 289 13.2 18.4 862.50

EXIIIDlT: Di.trict of Columbia •.•• , •.•••••••••••••• " •••••. 941 878 848 7.3 3.4 1 434.25

Note: neceuee ot rounding, detail Jlay not add to totals. Per capita and percont figure. are cOilputed on the ba.is at altOunt! rounded to the nu.rollt thousand.
Provlsional populntion figures aB of JUly t, 1979 were ueed to calculate pttr capita •• ounts; see table 1. Totala exclude data tot the District 01 Colu_bll; see text.
Prior data enengea ot le88 than t percent have been ..ade without speoific notation. BOlle Mlnor late reVisions are included only in table 9.
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STATE SUMMARY

Table 3. State Government Tax Revenue, by Type of Tax: 1980

(Thousands of dollars)

7

Balel and Individual Corporation neath ODd Documentary
Stato Toto.l groBB License.1 income net inca.. Property

gift severeeec and stock Othor
rocelpta1 tranator

Number of Statos ua1ng tax. 0 ••••••••• 50 50 80 44 48 44 49 33 29 15

All statos. to ••••••••••• 10 •• , •• 138,913,324 87,892,851 8,890,420 37,089,482 13,321,381 2,892,105 2,038,289 4,187,399 988,808 35,811

Alabama •••••••••••••••••• , to ••••••••• 1,858,789 1,148,256 118,583 398,570 109,238 44,287 5,441 32,410 8,001 (x)
Alaska ••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••• 1,437,807 M,422 39,138 100,481 58S,32Q 189,018 198 508,489 (Xl 2,558
Arizona •••••• 11 ••••••• 0 •••••••• 1 ••••• 1,884,399 1,058,991 88,039 287,498 117,784 121,990 12,117 (Xl (x (x)
Arkansas ••••• o •••••••••••• , •••• , ••••• 1,160,788 825,314 105,565 318,644 83,714 3,932 4,666 18,051 2,880 (x)
California •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••• 19,368,898 8,899,792 629,387 6,483,736 2,507,183 677,238 46~J406 25,954 (x) (x)

Colorado •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 1,490,883 757,e61 93,369 481,325 110,607 3,652 29,780 31,121 (Xl 3,018
Connoctlcu t ••••••.•••••••••••••• 0 •••• 1,839,678 1,326,202 111,142 l00,9~3 246,139 12 M,764 (Xl (x 468
l>claware •••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••• 515,715 7(,189 144,488 235,763 40,553 (x) 7,883 (X 12,888 11
Florida •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4,804,298 3,544,031 379,845 (x) 371,405 88,091 69,910 121,294 231,762 (x)
Georgia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,728,961 1,506,923 85,896 872,073 239,713 9,585 7,517 (Xl 8,739 535

:lawail ••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 998,363 614,237 15,892 311,404 50,259 (x) 4,328 (il 2,263 (XlIdaho •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 490,348 223,490 58,510 159,138 42,60<. 175 4,524 1,905 (x) (x
Illlnois ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o. 7,073,077 3,681,188 459,805 1.,900,676 797.927 103,979 122,728 (x) 6,776 (x)
Indinna •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,695,759 1,761,331 127,788 558,709 179,191 30,313 38,845 1,582 (x) (XlIowa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 1,746,828 778,242 176,985 602,385 138,564 (xl 47,668 (x) 2,984 (X

Kansas ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,269,671 634,819 103,096 336,061 149,517 18,832 20,246 1,100 (x) (x)
Kontuckyl ••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0.0 •••• 0 ••• 2,144,941 1,007,078 94,969 505,832 158,846 176,759 23,295 177,244 918 (x)
Louisiana ••••••••• 0 ••• 0 •••••••••••••• 2,396,845 1,189,887 162,182 247,438 249,336 32 22,691 525,297 (x) (x)
Maine. t ••• , •••••••• o •••••••••••• 0 •••• 619,160 347,675 56,179 142,689 45,086 15,198 11,397 (Xl 939 (l(l
Maryland ••••••• o ••••••••••••••••••••• 2,760,818 1,247,724 112,453 1,091,009 165,857 83,597 20,653 (X 28,730 4,795

MassDchu£otts •••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,927,303 1,349,502 93,375 1,860,033 532,383 812 78,952 (x) 12,245 !~lMichigan •••• , •••••••••••• o ••••••••• 0 0 5,947,850 2,555,718 340,358 1,916,626 910,732 133,412 46,281 43,525 (x)
Minnesota ••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 •••• 3,202,581 1,216,225 194,485 1,262,697 361,217 4,281 41,922 83,459 18,294 (XlMississippi. 0 •••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••• 1,257,932 899,777 80,247 150,298 84,389 4,723 6,005 52,51'; IX~ 'X
MisBouri ••••••••• 0 ••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••••• 2,094,569 1,146,337 178,412 803,319 135,103 5,038 28,255 48 (X 49

Montana ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 000 435,751 95,191 38,02a 135,012 45,823 18,129 8,537 94,836 (x) 597
Nebraska. 0 •••••• 0 ••••• 0 •••••••••••••• 81a,787 446,856 67,036 235,821 57,519 2,502 2,a?7 2,948 1,746 lxl
Nevada •• 0 •••••• ' ••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 47d,804 391,327 84,193 (x) (x) 21,024 (xl 23 37 (XlNew Hampshiro ••••••••••••••• o ••••••••• 2a7,495 133,372 40,768 10,474 a2,783 8,218 8,255 311 3,310 (X
New Jersoy •••••••• o.o ••••••••••••• 0 •• 4,104,292 1,930,061 469,8a3 1,004,781 497,205 73,932 111,047 (Xl 17,403 (Xl
New uexrcc ••••••••• 0.0 •••••• , •••••••• 926,048 537,085 55,534 46,906 46,272 :14,341 2,327 213,843 (x) lxl
Now York ••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••• t. 12,716,772 4,607,865 '8,160 5,780,045 1,235,340 6,520 124,920 (x) 466,122 (x)
North Carolina ••••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••••••• 3,215,348 1,413,025 240,715 1,180,507 291,752 45,908 42,149 1,292 (x) (X~North Da.kota ••••••••••••• 0 ••••••• , ••• 371,861 I rer, 814 41,424 53,346 36,348 l,174 2,828 43,927 (x) ix
Ohio ................................. 1,768,715 2,658,567 367,242 1,039,728 517,394 141,980 37,208 4,896 (x) (x)

Oltlnhoma. ••••• 0 ••••• 0 • ............... 1,776,044 87..,807 173,470 361,895 89,889 (x) 27,477 43a,098 4,5~4 3,894
Oregon ..... '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,455,352 172,186 159,281 867,978 177,425 77 27,359 50,592 476 (xl
Pennsylvania ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 7,240,808 3,518,743 748,786 1,671,842 801,682 181,287 173,229 (Xl 85,239 lxl
Rhode Islnnd •••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••• 550,787 297,993 23,270 153,912 53,620 6,280 11,962 Ixl 1,565 2,185
South Coral inn. 0 0 ••••••••• 0 0 0 •••• 0 0 •• 1,678,049 939,284 65,557 494,789 153,475 6,042 9,309 (x) 9,593 (x)

South Dakotn ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 270,518 232,851 24,890 (x) 3,292 (xl 7,262 2,423 .x) (>ol
TcnnOS6['~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• o. 1,888,992 1,415,967 181,523 30,800 198,222 (xl 28,798 2,204 20,030 9,449
TOxAs ••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••• 6,758,706 4,368,968 741,680 (x) (x) 47,351 75,589 1,525,118 (x) (~lUt.h ................................. 785,755 433,984 33,861 285,327 40,377 147 1,695 10,584 i x)
Vermont ••• '0, •••••• 0 ••• '" ••••• 0 ••••• 286,317 128,010 27,467 83,182 22,425 327 1,368 (x) 3,038 500

Virginia ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,743,325 1,212,383 149,138 1,103,008 193,M7 23,505 27,281 1,012 30,208 2,955
Washington •••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 2,917,445 2,176,618 158,134 (xl (x) 471,559 54,598 49,924 6,612 (x)
West Virginia •••••• , ................... 1,219,492 845,791 71,480 252,3a2 32,889 113 12,638 (x) 3,105 516
Wiscons!n ••••••• o ••••••••••••••• 0 ..... 3,366,311 1,305,000 1S1,745 1,430,478 311,321 94,075 58,791 437 2,391 4,075
Wyoming ....... * •••••• _.0 ..•.•.....•... 388,125 215,075 41,377 (x) (x) 23,080 2,893 105,70') (x) 'xl
ElOIlDIT: District or Columbia ••••••• 940,868 325,931 29,280 275,631 68,M8 219,395 9,693 (X) 14,390 .x)

Note: BC~ table 9 for information on particular tal'C8Y and additional analytical det.U.

X Not nppl1cnbLc.
i}'or additional dotail, see table 4.
:aFar additional dotail, 80e tablo 5.
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8 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 4. State Government Sales and Gross Receipts Tax Revenue: 1980
(Thousands of dollars)

1J1 n('r~ 1 ',8 l eu
se lec e tvc sales and Srost! r('~ cfp"'i! --- -~-----. -- -- ----~~----- -----1----'~t'n-. t,Jtal or gr'H}G Alcohol1t' 'reb.n-ce pu~11rHot o rrcce tpr e Total fue l s beverages products tneueenc e ~~:!~i~_:P~~l:~~~('I~AmU"(lIN'ntc; Or he r

- -~--- -f-- --f---- -- -- - ----- -...0---- - -- . -- 1-------
NumbC'r (If t;tato~ u51nA tax •••• SO 4~ 50 50 50 50 50 40 10 28 10

At! 'ItatC'!I ••••••••• ~•••• 67,6'!2 ,851 4),167,534 24,525,317 9,721,569 2,477,568 3,737,798 3,113,231 3,191,210 7'1,076 2l4,070 I, H.:!,771

All1l!.Jma ••••••••••••••• " ••••••• 1,146,256 577 ,089 >69,167 172,922 87,493 56,438 68,410 Illj4,392 (XI lJ2 'H),42n
Alaska •••••••••••••••••••••••• 54,422 (X) 54,422 26,175 7,366 4,J83 IO,43b 1,981 (Xl (0 4,181
"r{zona ........................ 1,056,991 814,568 242,403 118,158 22,093 39,883 29,457 23,2J2 Q,580 (Xl (Xl
ArknnHBb •••••••••••••••••••••• 625,314 371,825 253,489 136,166 22,041 49,740 29,969 (X) 15,57) 'X' (X)
Cal1t~lrni(J •••••••••••••••••••• 8,599,792 b,695,242 1,904,550 854,185 138,902 269,044 446,262 19,028 U6,106 198 I Iill.6lS

Gc l o rndo •••• , ••••••• 00 •••••••• 757,')61 537,37~ 220,582 113,442 23,627 34,856 38,88) 1,148 a, '£.6 260 (X)
ccnnoe t 1 rut ••••••••••••••••••• 1,126,202 802,950 523,252 153,155 24,879 76,510 61,971 142,11: '1!.C,J4 11,68~ (Xl
no lawarc •••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 74,169 (X) 74,169 29,319 4,745 11,999 11,181 11,809 1,609 (Xl 1,107
Florida ••••• t ••••••••••••••••• J,544,OB 2,252,113 1,291,918 417,133 283,000 255,845 103,524 91,595 1(12,490 2,060 16,Yd
CC!orgic.l ••••••••••••••••• o. 00 •• 1,;06,923 931,976 574,947 330,485 9(,473 79,946 68,041 (X) (Xl (Xl (X)

H.lwall ••••••••••••••••••••• '0' 614,237 498,293 115,944 3'\,778 12,946 12,759 23,001 32.458 (X) IX IX'
Idaho •••••••••• t ••••• 0 to •••••• 221,490 137,114 86,376 52,793 7,749 8,027 15,977 1,405 425 (XI (Xl
1111"(,l1 .................. 0 •••••• 3,681,186 2,379,123 1,302,063 388,097 76,675 176,726 82,871 464,008 79,09; I ~, 7gb ..! " 7C)S
Indf r.ne ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,761,331 j ,331,594 429,737 256,149 34,020 81,167 58,291 (Xl (Xl I u» (Xl
Iowa •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 778,242 502,055 276,187 167,463 16,403 46,551 43,746 1,778

I
(X'

I
(XI ')')1

Kuns.].; •••••••••••••••••••••••• 634,819 418,389 216,430 118,937 29,524 32,671 34,081 !~8 I~l h27 (X)
Kentucky •••••••••••••••••••••• 1,007,078 607,604 399,474 187,446 16,071 21,487 6J,Ol6 (x) 11,Q':1 249 ! 98,254
Lout s I ...n.) ••••••••••••••••••••• 1,189,867 7.9,347 450,520 188,281 50,944 60,984 81,H4 2.9,84) 18,446

I
lq~ 10, ln~

H lin(' •••••••••••••••••••••••• , J47,675 214,113 133,562 51,652 26,357 24,166 13,09, 16,97Q

I
1,111 :Xl i eo

Na ry l and •••••••••••••••••••••• 1,247,724 I 712,815 534,909 186,658 29,227 52,441 56,152 59,460 16,0)8 745

I
114,188

Ihlssa!..hu')p I' t s ••••••••••••••••• 11349,502 745,996 603,506 212,035 80,631 144,018 1\',511 (X. 29,474 11,('(\0 1, ,811
Hichigan •••••••••••••••••••••• 2.556,716 1,706,728 849,988 473,593 90,257 140,365 11~,b78 eo !'it9~9 116 (Xl
Hrnnoao t; 1 ••••••••••••••• 0 ••••• 1,216,226 1>50,138 566,088 204,955 54,201 86,547 61,984 67,607 (x: 41 1l8,b63
~Ub,,; ... s Ipp I •••••••••••••••••• , 899,717 171,086 228,691 127,647 31,411 33,231 16,164 (Xl oo 2)8 (X)
Hibbc.uri •••••••••••••••••••••• 1,146,337 192,290 354,047 203,177 24,918 61,182 64,064 6bb Xl (XI (X)

Hont ana ......................... 95,191 , oo 95,191 51,089 14,201 11 J 552 11,116 4,520 IXI i ' Xl 2,107
Neb ru-sk a •• f ••••••••••••••••••• 446,8561 271,014 169,842 104,331 12,425 2~,490 20,228 (X' 7,)64 547 ~ ,457
NCVild"l ••••••••••••••••• 0 o. 00 •• )QI,327 182,925 208,402 J4,625 10.888

I
11,950 11 ,9l4 1,251 38; ! I1b,Yll1 398

NE.'wHamp-ht re ••••••••••••••••• IlJ ,J721 (X) 133,372 48,046 4, ;44 JI,735 13.427 1.812 12,1.2CJ

I
,Xl 21,379

New .Ie r ac-y ••••••• , •••••••••••• 1,910,061 1,180,267 149,794 288,264 55,492 170, 'i7~ 89,565 64,860 IS, 1~'i 58, ~n~ 7.0J2

New Hcxi(I1 •••••••••••••••••••• 537,0851 402,909 134,176 69,999 7,713 14,507 20,199 t.SQZ 3,4St) 91 15,614
N('w york •••••••••••••••••••• o. 4,607,665

1

2,844,869 1,762,796 474,798 149,618 3l2,079 209,019 1,97,530 98.751 I 891 (Xl
North Cn eo l tnn •••••••••••••••• 1,413,025 6Q1,%4 719,461 295,143 104,7;1 18,011 80,.96 199,067 (Xl I (X) 11 ,971
No r r h O ...ko r a •••••••••••••••••• 191,814 124,012 67,802 13,488 6,352 9,610 9,106 3,159 (Xl (Xl 6,087
Ohio •••••••••• , •••••••• 0 •••••• 2t6'iB.567 1,445,788 1,212,779 397,133 75,531 207,947 131,4U5 :17),937 !b,B26 (Xl (X)

678,8071
,

01,1 ahcma ••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• )17,578 361,229 12CJ,545 I 37,134 6~, 7J8 ;4,080 6,281 (Xl (X' 'n,251
Oregon •••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••• 172,1861 (xl 172,186 92,880 101262 29,816 11,011) 1,418 {1,711 .x: (X)
Penney Ivun ta •••••••••••••••••• l,518,743 11'),,)3,829 1,522,914 575,891 120,QE6 25J,42J 16>,412 18<).250 ')7,764 itHi 82
Rhode Is lund •••••••••••••••••• 2Q7,991 169,061 128,932 39,260 7,420 24,165 13,168 36,717 1,886 96

I
(X)

South Carolina. 0 ••••••••••• 0" 939,284 I 576,48q 362,795 17J,41~ 8;,082 28,101 40,519 18,568 (Xl 4,186 1~,Q'7

Sout h Dakota ................... 2J!,851 147,171 85,680 41,809 7,744 10,418 10,599 308 2) 117 , ~) I 1",46';
Tenneaaec ••••••••••••••••••••• 1,415,967 982,251 433,716 226,785 49,916 74,432 64,090 1),154 (X) JB'~

I
4,95;

Texas ••••• o ••••••••••••••••••• 4,368,96S 2,536,805 1,832,163 480,946 200,465 321,765 176,108 171,~62 (Xl q\j 480,504
Utah •••••• , .................. 433,%4 324,744 109,220 74,074 5,870 10,236 18,043 991 (Xl IX) oo
Vermont •••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 128,010 40,836 87,174 21,745 11,106 9,605 6,380 11,198 81b (Xl

I
24.304

Virginia ••••••••••••••••••••••

""""'1
595,060 617,)03 275,141 76,397 17,437 76,484 100,018 (Xl Y7 71,1,!Q

'''nshl ngton •••••••••••••••••••• 2,176,618 1,625,006 551,612 254,617 81,173 63,603 43,646 10.,307 7,1c)9 47 (X)
W(l-st VirginIa ••••••••••••••••• 845,791 ;98,511 247,279 101,467 5,610 37,069 29,035 (Xl il.B.N (~) h('l,~f..Q
Wit.consin ••••••••••••••••••••• 1,305,000 853,863 451,137 194,684 40,784 86,951 43,828 84.51 'j co 12 363
Wyom1n(; ••• ' ••••• I ••••••••••••• 215,075 163,134 51,941 37,576 1,833 5,500 7,016 (XI 16 (Xl {Xl

~~Irt of Colu~ 325,931 194,018 131,913 18,426 8,180 10,979 14,481 41,788 (Xl (X, lhl-Oj7------ ----- -- -- .- - -- ---_. ---- ~--. -
Nor e r See table 9 for information on particular taxes and add Lt Iona I analytiC'al d(ltall.

X Not npplhil~le •



STATE SUMMARY 9

Table 5. State Government license Tax Revenue: 1980
(Thousands of dollars)

~tGtc OtherTotal HCltor
vehtc l ...

---- -- ~--------1----
Numhe r of c;,r1ttlG us Ing tnx .

All StHt~K •••••••••••••••••••••

Alabamlo ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• It.

AIQfiktl ••••••• 1 •••••••••• to •••••••••••

At lznO<l •• t •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••

Arkanc;.l'J. .
Gall fl)rTlta ••••••••••••• , ••••• tt tt. t ••

CQlorn.:n ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
ConllC!ct 1cut , ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
ne tnve eo , ••• , •• o. to •• to., to ,., •••••••

t lortd-t •••• 1 •• 0 ••••••••••• , •••••• , •••

lal!'lroi '1 ••••••••• , ••• , •••••••••• , •• '0'

11.:11 ... ,111 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Idaho ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••

Illinoi<; .
Iud tun i ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1ut.,a •••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••

KnU'h\5 ••••••••••• , ••••• f.' •••••••••••
KC'nt'ul...ky •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1,I)UI .. 1il":I ••• Of •••• 0""" ••••••••• 'f'
H::t1JlP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Haryl.lthl •••• t ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

H.tG'1l1t hU'iC'tt'l ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hl\.h1g.1n •••••••.••• """" ••••••••••
Hinn('·.tlt,) •••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••

H1R<ilq:lJppl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hlb!il')ur1 •••• t ••• 10 •• to 0.0. o •••••••••••

Hont,ltltl"" ••••• t ••• , •••••••••••••••

Nf\urJ ..k-, •••••••••••••••••••• 0 ,., ••• t.
NC",l')'l •••••••• , ••••••••• I ••• ""0""
N(lW tlolop·.htr(> ••••••••••••••••••••••••
New "·rl.I·Y ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.

N('w M(·Xl'O •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tl('w'{,'t'k •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Nor t h l'~r ••l1nll •••••••••••••••••••••••
Nor r h [1J.kotJ •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oht() ••••••••••••••••• _ ••••••••••••••••!I 01(\llh.IIT I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Or"uun •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pc.'nn·,y\" HI' 1•• J" f •••••••••••••••••••

UhluiC' t,,' and •••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••

Sout h (•.rro t ma •••••••••••••••••••••••

'1011th Ulknl J •••••••••••••••••••••••••
T(llln~ ',PI'. t. t •••••••• o' ••••••••••••••
T(·J(,lS ••••• t. 10 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

tlt<.lh ...... f .f' ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vl.'rmoot ••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••

Vtrglnl<l ••• t.I .• , ••••••••••••••••••••

U'I~h1n,~tnn ••• ,." ••••••••••••••••••••
\1", t V\ry,inillt •••••••••••••••••••••••
W"" on'~In.'' •••••••••••••••••••••••••
HVllming: ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••

}o'l(lllnt'1': Olqtrh.t o[ Oolumbiil. I •••••

6.690.420 4.935.633

so

116.586
39.136
88.039

!05.565
629.387

93.389
111.142
144.468
379.845
85.896

15.892
58.510

459.805
127.788
176.985

103.096
94.969

162.182
56.179

112.453

9l.37~
340.358
194.4~5
80.247

178.442

38.026
67.038
64.191
40.768

469.863

55.534
496.160
240.71~
41.424

J67.~41

173.470
159.261
748.786
23.270
65.5H

38.344
10.960
58.180
72.964

414.881

49.153
69.951
23.007

244.009
46.797

8.398
35.163

349.804
98.411

132.742

70.063
51.133
41.560
33.782
81.390

55.556
248.587
134.506
26.612

108.107

21.188
42.489
23.467
21.917

256.307

34.423
312.044
128,089
25,631

209,115

118.998
102.189
278.116
18.466 I
31.905

50

389.408

6.472
575

3.840
5.130

16.185

5.028
12.799
1.256

24.357
6.611

ttotor
veh ic Ie

operators

- --- -1----

(xl
1.397

32.475
('l

6.657

3.770
4.912
8.128
2.723
6.337

9.868
11.358
6.233
4.289
5.341

1.321 I
1.69211.130
2,259

20,497

2.168
17.286
8.958

987 '
10.634 I
7.950
6.628

49.623
('l

2, ~h8

31

Cnrporat 1('1118
in gune ra 1

Pub l t c Alcoholic
uti Ut1l:!:s bevoesgea

49

1.387.780

45.0B7
671

2.427
4,045
4.836

2.747
3.425

66,738
8.192
9.004

737
1.348

37.013
2.926

17.238

6.240
1l,394
66.HO

680
3.819

5.037
5.34,1
1.401

25.729
27.326

300
2.592
2.223
2.773

151.817

5.384
7.450

49.335
301

81.471

17.809
2,458

279,881
1.774
5.601

4949

---- -----1---_. ~

129.631

898
(x)
co

3.632
12.492

co
(x)

2.446
9.161

(X)

1.400
2.366

700
(X)
(X)

(X) I6.067
(X)
(x)

J,923 I
I

I
1

50
13.856

(X)
484

11.529

787
197
(X)
174
119

677
(X)
(X)
847
45

179.056

3\6
1.029
1,840

846
18.742

1,880
5.7QO

479
13.821
1.065

(X)
682
837

8.498
4,720

993
1.294
1.973
1.332

246

563
21.159

330
1.151
1.881

1.199
124
12

976
2,875

404
14,440
1.337

218
12.0~4

AmUGement,

69.153

(X)
103
(X)
308
42

(X)
(x)

28.178
69

13.768

8)

17.0n I2,012
468
(Xl

33

6.767
H,B88
41.841
1I.09~
25.218

lIuntlng
and

fishing

50 50

Occ:upat rene
and

bue Ineaaea ,
n-evc ,

120
37
69

258
(X)

(X)
(X)
634
110
(X)

1.113.118

17,543
17.455
8.413
~,049

128,761

11,038
17.283
49.667
66,707
15.532

5.768
12.730
28.567
11.516
8.865

15,634
14.509
37.748
10,',45
16.721

18.492
.n.102
35.077
16.~61
19.2221

5.0021
10.188
6.030
8.015

18.797

417.479

7,926
8.274
6.014
9,475

11.415

21.751
1.345

332 I

8.

472
1'

6.529

135
6.993 I9.548
5.697
5.571

4.548
7.131
4.854
6.161 I'3,014

l~::~rI
11,416 !,
1,9(l)

11,135 I
8 • .187
4.989 !
2, lbl I

2,577 I
4.059 I

46
410
107
192
379

449
41

(X)
(X)
691

5.b~5
14,306
8.345
2.186

13,211

3 1.161 660 10.740 7,014
3,304 1.167 339 27.64) 14.064 I

16.735 9.003 14 88.111 :4,703
(X) 134 J4 2.442 147 I
(X) 2.360 2,138 14,414 4.141

(X) 120 (Xl 1.462 3,301 i
2.812 1.281 (X) 20.lS2 7.537
2.826 10.293 10 14.450 lJ.82~

205 132 (Xl 4.94) 7.788
(X) 455 117 l,7I9

(X) 1.732 16 22,742 6.792
~,970 3,216 186 37.704 17.180
4.954 2.794 (X)

23 83 (Xl
949 9 (X) 960 1,276

__(X) 1 __ I~._59_2_..I. (X_)-I.__ 6.542 (~l_:.:.:..L __ '- _

46

69.162

oo
69

7.325
116

2.011

t .672
512
474

4.H68
358

61
(Xl
927
456

1.(7)

401
800
342
664
r,1.7

IjQ)

1.871
ltS.H

IXI
614

50
4,1'64

992
l.ll5
1,098

(X)
1,867

798
54

3.838

9.115
1.41.9
2,'580

7)
:!,710

566
849

, ,449
111
292

565
118
152

3.013
117

1.278

"
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10 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 6. Percent DistributiC!n of State GJ)vernment Tax Revenue for Selectoo Taxes: 1980
Sales and gra•• receipts License tlxel

State Tot.l Saloel te sa loa Hotor
Individual Corporation

Othol
Total Centlral Total v.~lcl. incOfIIe net tncolle

sales MotorTotal fuel. license.

All Statcs I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 49.4 31.5 17.9 7.1 6.3 3.4 27.1 9.7 7.4

Alabama •••••••••••••••••••••••• "'"" I ••••••• 100.0 61.1 31.1 30.7 9.3 6.3 2.1 21.4 5.9 4.1
Alaska ••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• tt •• 100.0 3.8 (Xl 3.8 1.8 2.1 0.8 1.0 39.3 41.2
Arlzona ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 62.8 48.4 14.4 1.0 5.2 3.5 n.1 1.0 8.0
Arkansas ••••••••• .......................... 100.0 53.9 32.0 21.8 11.7 9.1 6.3 21.3 1.2 2.5 :!
California ................. t ••••••••••••••••• 100.0 44.4 34.6 9.8 4.1, 3.2 2.1 33.4 12.9 6.0

Colorado ••••••• ~ I ••••••••••• I. It' ••••••••••• 100.0 50.8 36.0 14.8 1.6 6.3 3.3 30.9 1.4 4.5
Connecticut •••.• 1 •• 1.1 •••••••••• It •• 1.1 ••••• 1~0.0 12.1 43.6 28.4 8.3 6.0 3.8 5.5 13.4 3.0
llc tecaee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 14.4 (x) 14.4 5.1 28.0 4.5 45.7 1.9 4.0
Jo'lorlda ••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• t •••••••••••••• 100.0 73.8 46.9 26.9 8.1 1.9 5.1 (X) 7.1 10.6
Georgia •••••••••••••••••••••••••• o ......... o • 100.0 55.2 34.2 21.1 12.1 3.1 1.1 32.0 8.8 0.9

lIawa!l ....................................... 100.0 61.5 49.9 11.6 3.5 1.6 0.8 31.2 5.0 0.1
Idaho •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" 100.0 45.6 28.0 17.6 10.8 11.9 1.2 32.5 8.1 1.3
Illinois •••••••••.••..•••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 52.0 33.6 18.4 5.5 6,5 4.9 26.9 11.3 3.3
Indiana •••••••••••••• 0 e' ••••••••••••• ,. •••••• 100.0 65.3 49.4 15.9 9.5 4.1 3.1 20.1 6.6 2.6
Iowa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o to ........ 100.0 44.6 28.7 15.8 9.6 10.1 1.6 34.5 1.9 2.9

Kansas •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 50.0 33.0 11.0 9.4 8.1 5.5 26.5 11.8 3.6
Kentucky ................................... 100.0 41.0 28.3 18.6 8.1 4.4 2.4 23.6 7.4 17.6
Louisiana ••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••• 100.0 49.6 30.8 18.8 1.9 6.8 1.1 10.3 10.4 22.9
Haine •••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••• 100.0 56.2 34.6 21.6 8.3 9.1 5.5 23.0 1.3 4.4
Maryland •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 45.2 25.8 19.4 6.8 4.1 2.9 3~.1 6.0 5.0

k.,ssat:husetts ••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 34.4 19.0 15.4 5.4 2.4 1.4 41.4 13.4 2.3
Michigan •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• 100.0 43.0 28.1 14.3 8.0 5.7 4.2 32.2 15.3 3.8
Minnesota ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 30.0 20.3 11.7 6.4 6.1 4.2 39.4 11.9 4.6
Hi"siBS ippl •••••••• , ......................... 100.0 11.5 53.3 18.2 14.2 6.4 2.1 11.9 ~.I 5.0
Mlssouri •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 100.0 54.1 37.8 16.9 9.1 8.5 5.2 28.8 6.5 1.5

Montana ••••••• , ............................... 100.0 21.8 (x) 21.8 11.1 8.1 4.9 31.0 10.5 28.0
Nebraska •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 54.1 33.9 20.8 12.8 8.2 5.2 28.9 1.0 1.2
Navada ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 82.1 38.4 43.1 1.3 13.5 4.9 oo (X) 4.4
New Hampshire ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 49.9 (xl 49.9 18.0 15.2 8.2 3.9 21.s 7.5
New Jersey •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 41.0 28.8 18.2 1.0 11.4 ~.2 24.5 12.1 4.9

Naw Hexico .................................... 100.0 58.0 43.s 14.5 7.6 6.0 3.7 5.1 S.O 25.9
New 'lork •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 36.2 22.4 13.8 3.1 3.9 2.5 45.4 9.1 4.1
North Carolina •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 43.9 21.6 22.3 9.2 1.S 4.0 36.1 9.0 2.a
North Dakota •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• reo.c 51.6 33.3 18.2 9.0 11.1 6.9 14.31 9.8 13.2
Ohlo •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 55.8 30.3 25.4 8.3 1.1 4.4 21.8 10.9 3.9

Oklahoma ••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 38.2 11.9 20.3 1.3 9.8 6.1 20.41 5.0 26.6
Oregon ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 100.0 11.8 (Xl 11.8 6.4 10.9 7.0 59.6 12.2 5.4
llennsylvanla •••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 100.0 48.6 21.6 21.0 8.0 10.3 3.8 23.1 11.9 6.1
Rhode laland •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 54.1 30.1 23.4 1.1 4.2 3.4 21.9 9.7 4.0
South Carol lna •••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••• 100.0 56.0 34.4 21.6 10.3 3.9 1.9 29.5 9.1 1.5

SOlith Dakota •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••• 100.0 86.1 54.4 31.1 15.5 9.1 6.1 (x) 1.2 3.6
Tennessee ••••• " t ••••• , ••••••• 0 ••••••••••••• 100.0 15.0 52.1 23.0 12.0 9.6 7.0 1.6 10.5 3.2
Texas ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••• 100.0 64.6 31.5 21.1 1.1 11.0 3.8 (X) (Xl 24.4
Utah •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• 100.0 55.2 41.3 13.9 9.4 4.3 3.4 33.8 $.1 1.6
Vermont .••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 48.1 15.3 32.1 8.2 10.3 7.6 31. 2 ~ 8.4 2.0

!
Vlrginla •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 44.2 21.1 22.5 10.0 5.4 3.6 40.2 7.1 3.1
Washlngton •••• , •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• 100.0 14.6 55.1 18.9 8.1 5.4 2.1 (X) (X) /0.0
West Virninia •••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••• 100.0 69.4 49.1 20.3 8.3 5.9 4.0 20.1 2.1 1.4
Wisconsin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 38.8 25.4 13.4 5.8 4.8 2.9 42.5 9.2 4.1
Wyoming ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100.0 55.4 42.0 13.4 9.1 10.1 8.0 (X) (xl 33.9

EXIIlBIT, District ot Columbia •••.•••••••••• 100.0 34.6 20.6 14.0 2.0 3.1 1.8 29.3 7.1 25.9
Noter Because oC rounding, detail may not add to toto h. PcrcQntaa;;Wer~-c:;.'.puted ...b~Bad on alltQunta in thousands of dollars.

___ .L--. __ .~-----
X Not applicable.
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SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

Table 7, Fiscal Year, Population, and Personal Income, by State
11

Date of 010 ••
of fl.a.l' ....

inItIO

All Stlltes, •••••• , •••••••••••••••• ' ••••••• I •• ................. 219,443 217.557 1.923,808 8,767 60.8

Al.b ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• SepteOlber 30 3.769 3.728 26.240 6,962 74.4
Alaska ......................... I •••• , •••••••••••••••• Jun. 30 406 411 4,555 11,219 79.0
Arilona ...... I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , June 30 2.450 2.373 20,637 8,423 61.6
Arkansea ...... , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 2,180 2.167 15,144 6,933 76.7 "California •• , •••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••• , June 30 22.694 22,314 228,017 10,047 68.1 11

Colorado ..................................... , •••••• June 30 2.772 2.706 25,285 9,122 53.5 I~onnccttcut ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••• "•• "•••••• Juno 30 3,115 3,116 31,533 10,129 54.4
Delaware •••••••••••••••••••••• _•• t., ••••""'" •••, Jun. 30 582 584 5,428 9,327 81.6
Florida ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••• June 30 8,860 8,661 75,713 8,546 62.8
Georgia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 5,117 5,075 39,044 7,630 63.7

Hawaii ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 915 902 8,356 9,223 80.2 II
Idaho ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 1 •••••••••••••• June 30 905 882 6,852 7,571 67.2 "I11tnol0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 11,229 11,238 110,032 9,799 56.4 •Indiana ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 5,400 5,386 46,279 8,570 66.0
Iowa•••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 2,902 2,906 25,455 8,712 60.5

Kansas ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 2,369 2,347 21,873 9,233 57.1
Kentucky •••••••••••••• I •• I' •••• I' _ .................. June 30 3,527 3,490 26,066 7,390 79.8
Louistana •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 4,018 3,986 30,467 1,583 6901
Hatne ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• Juno 30 1,097 1,092 7,722 7,039 63.3
Maryland ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••• I ••••• '. June 30 4,148 4,148 38,706 9,331 60.5

Hlssachusetts ••••••••• I ............................... June 30 ',769 5,771 51,303 8,893 53.3
HlchiS·n ........................................... ,. Sept.nber 30 9,207 9,181 86,572 9,403 62.3
Mlnnesota •••••••• , ........................ I •••••••••• June 30 4,060 4,024 35,991 8,865 10.4
Hlssissippi ........................ , •••••••••••••••• June 30 2,429 2,400 1S,007 6,118 77.4
MtsBouri ............................................ June 30 4,867 4,847 40,155 8,251 51,0

Montona ••••••••••••••••••••••• , ...................... Juno 30 186 180 6,040 7,684 56.6
Nebraska ............................................ Juno 30 1,574 1,569 13,668 8,684 52.7
Navada ......................................... I •••• June 30 702 666 7,386 10,521 58.5
NewHampshire ......... , ......... I.' •••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 881 869 7,407 8,351 41.2
NowJersey ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••• , •• Juno 30 7,332 7,315 71,461 9,147 47.6

HewHexlco .......................................... , June 30 1,241 1,215 9,383 7,560 82.1
Hawyork ..................................... I., ,... Harch 31 17.648 17,146 160,662 9,140 48.1
North Carolina •••••••••••••••••• .................. June 30 5,606 5,571 41,399 7,385 73.1
North Da.kota••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• June 30 657 653 5,4G8 8,231 65.3
Ohio ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Jun. 30 10,731 10,732 93,517 8,715 56.0

II OklahontG............................................. June 30 2,892 2.042 24,607 8,509 69.6
Oregon •••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••• June 30 2,527 2,452 22,587 8,938 51.3
Pennsylvania ..................... , •••••••••••••••••• 11,731 11,763 100,398 8,558 62.7
Rhode Island •••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 929 932 7,906 8,510 59.4
South Carolina ••••••• , •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 2,932 2,902 20,690 7,OH 76,5

South Dakota •••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••• Jun. 30 689 690 5,131 7,455 48.1
Tennessee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 4,380 4,333 32,162 7.343 63.5
Texas •••••• t ........................................ AUlult 31 13,380 13,050 117,585 8,788 57.2
Ut.h ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 1,367 1,316 9,838 7,197 63.1
VerllOnt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 493 487 3,613 1,319 60.0

Virginia. I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Juno 30 5,197 5,117 44,628 11,587 60.5
Washington ••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••• J'ne 30 3,916 3,793 37,552 9,565 69.8
West Virginia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• June 30 1,878 1,861 13,844 7,372 79.2
Wlaconstn ••••••• fI •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Jun. 30 4,720 4,683 40,043 8,484 67.6
\lyo"'ln8····.·.··················,·······.· .... ·.... Jun. 30 450 425 4,46~ 9,922 59.0

tXIIIBIT, District of Columbia ••••••••••••••••••••• S.pte.ber 30 656 671 6,934 10,570 (Xl

Notal BecausG of rounding. detail ... y not .dd to t;otah. Totala a)telude data for tho Dlltrlct o( Coluabla,

X lIot appllcab1 ••
'Bureau of tho Census. Current Population Ilaports, Series p..2,. No. 868, Decellb" 1979,
aU.S. Dcpartraant of Conaerce. Survey of r ..erene Ruslne •• , Augult 1980.
'Bureau of the Cenaua. Covcrnfltlntal Finances In 1918-79. October 1980.
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12 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 8. State Government Excises on General Sales, Motor Fuel, and Cigarettes: Beginning and End of Fiscal
Year 1980, and September 1, 1980

State general lelee and grol. receipts taMes State clsarette ta.es State Qotor fuel sales taxos~--.-~ -
Percentage 1'4tO

Exe.ptlon provldod
RAte (eentl por pack.go) Rate (centa per gallon

Lalt for' aalea 0[-_ La.t of salol1ne) La.tStnte ............. effective .fhc:tlve e t rec e tveiDeglnnlng End of Sept. I,
date of

Food
Pre.crip- Beginning End of Sept. I,

date! of Deglnnlns End of Sept. I,
date of

lor flscal flacal 1960 change
products •

tion of fheal riled 1960 chango of ellca 1 f1aca I 1980 change

i yoar year druss • year year year year- ,----- -"- 1--- 1----

···· .. ···· .. ·1 '4 I
'4\

'4

I
7-1-63 No 'No 12 16 16 7-26-81 7 II II 8-1-60............. (X) I (X) (X) (X) oo (X) 6 8 8 7-1-61 6 6 8 7-1-61............. '4 I '4 '4 7-1-74 Vel Vo. I) I) 13 7-1-74 8 8 6 9-1-74

.t •••••••••••• '3 '3 '3 I 7-1-57 No V.a I 17.75 17.75 17.75 3-22-71 9.5 9.5 9.5 7-1-79
li!1 ••••••••••• : '4.15 I '4.751 '4.75 3-31-74 Vea I V•• 10 10 10 9-1-67 7 7 7 9-1-69

') I '31 '3

I
6-1-65 Ve. Vo.

I
10 10 10 7-1-78\ 7 7 7 6-1-69............. I 7 ! ICUl ••••••• t •• 7 1 7.5 7-1-60 Yo. I V.. 21 21 21 9-1-71 \I II \I 6-1_16

··············1 (X) 1 (x)· (X) (X) (X) , (X) 14 14 14 I 8-1_71 9 9 9 9-1-78
4 4: 4 4-1-66 Ve. I Ve. 21 21 21 7-1-77 I 8 8 8 I 1-1-71.............

I I ! I............. ' '1 I '3 : '3
,

2-20-51 No No 12 12 12 I 4-1-71 I '7.5 '7.51 '7.5 7-1-79
I I I ! i ! I 7-1-65 I,

4!
I

,
i (.) (.) I (.) '"8.5 'a.5 '8.~ I............... 4 4 I 7-1-65 No No 5-1-75

--
Alabnm.s.
Alaaka ••
Arlzonll.
Arkansas
C41lforn

Colorado
Connect I
Delaware
Florid ••
CeQrgia •

Hawa it •
Idaho •••••••• I I •••••• 1

1I1Inol •••••••••••••• t
Indiana ••••• , ••••••• , I

Iowa •••••••••••••••••

Kansas ••••••••••••••• ,
Kentucky ••••••••••••• !
Louisiana ••••••••••••
Halne ••••••••••••••••
Haryland •••••••••••••

Haaaachu!lCtttR ••••••••
Hichigan •••••••••••••
Hlnn('aota ••••••••••••
Hil'lill.ippi .
Hllfl(lUrt •••••••••• 0"

"lantana 0 ••• 0.00000.0.

NC'brnakn ••••• 0 •••• t ••

Nov .. dB ••••••••••••••• '
N(lw lIa~shlre ••• o ••••

New Jcr5cy •••••• t. '"

New "exll 0 ••••••• t' t.
th~'" york •••••••••••••
rlorth ce eot me , I If I I'

h~rth Dakota •••••••••
Ohio •••••••••••••••••

Oklahoma •••••••••• t. II :

Oregon •••• ' •• , •••••••
Pennsylvanl •••••••••• t
Rhode Island t
Suuth ce ro l tna .. It If' i
South Dskotn •• ' !
'tennes sce •••••••••••• ;
T€'x",. •••••••••••••••• ,

~~~~~~;:::::::::::::: f
i

Virgin' I
W4AhlnRton ••••••••••• I
West VirgInIa ........ I
Wioconlhl •••••••••••• t
Wyoming ••••••••••••••

tXIIIDIT. DI.trlct
et Columbia •••••••••

'3
's
3,
5

5
4
4
S

'3.125

(Xl
'3

• '3 I
(Xl

5

'3.75
'4
')

3
'4

'4
'4.5

'4
'4
J

J
'4
4
3

5 :
4'
4'
5 :

'3.125,

(xl :
'), ']

(~)
5 :

'2
(X)

6
6
4

7-1-65
10-1-69
5-1-73

10-1-67

No
'No
Vel
Ve.

3
'4
4
3

v••
'No
V ..
Vo.

9.1
12

10.5
13

9.1 l
10~~ I

131
I~ I
II
16
10

21
II
18
1\
9

12
13
10
12
19

12'
1$

2
12
15

9.1
12

10.5
13

7-1-72 I
8-1-69
7-1-77 I

3-13-71 ,

7-1-70 I
7-1-70 ,
8-1_70 I
7-1-74 I
7-1-80 :

9.5 I7.5
8

10 I,
8'9:
8 t

: !

8.~ I
9 I
q I

7 :

9 !
10.5 I

6
II
8

7
8
9 '
6 '

7 I

10

6.58
7II,

10 r

10 I
12 : 4-1-60
7 ! 6-29-31
5 ' 9-6-55
9 7-1-78
9 ! 5-1-71

I I ! 7-1-80
I' I" 7-1-79

10 5 6_1_78':1 ~:::;2
__ ,I~ .c_!~~

9.517.5
8

10 I
8 :
9 ;
8 ,
9 :
9

8i~ I
III
9
7

9
10.5

6

I! I

9.5 :
7.5 I
8.5

101

8 I

: !
: i

10 I
II
II
9
1

7-1-76
8-1-69
7-I-SO
7-1-79

7-1-76
7-1-7:
1-6-69
7-1_71
1_1_7!

6-1-80
1-1-19
5-1-80
7-1_73

6-11-7~

'3 5-1-65
'5 4-1-68
3 7-29-70
5 6-1-69 i
5 6-1-77

5 i 11-12-75 !

4 1-1-61
4 11-1-71
5 8-1-66

'3.125 7-1-77

(Xl (X)
'3 1-1-78

, '1 7-1-67
(X) (X)

5 3-1-70

'3.75 7-1-78
'4 6-1-71
'3 7-1-13
3 1-1-77

'4 9-1-67

'2 5-4-37
(X) (X)

6 1-1-68
6 6-1-76
4 6-1-69

'5 5-1-60
'4.5 4-1-76

'4 7-1-71
'4 4-1-69
3 6-1-69

'3 7-1-68
4.5 7-1-79

3 1-16-61
'4 9-1-69
'3 7-1-67

6 6-1-80

No '(ea II
Ve. Ve. 1
V•• .Ves II
Ve. Yes I 16
V•• V.. 10

Ve. Ye. 21
Ye. Ve. II
V.. V•• 18

110 YOI , .I
No Ves 9

(X) (X) IZ
No V.. 13

Vo. V•• 10
(X) oo 12
Ve, Vo. 19

tlo No 12
Ve. V.. 15
II. Ve. 2 '

V.. V.. , 12
Yea V•• I IS,

110 INo 18
eo (Xl I 9
V.. V... 16
Ye. V•• 18

No V.. 7

I: I
16 I
I~ i
14 !
Ul

18.5
10
12

II
1 1

II
16
IJ

!I
II
18
II
9

7-1-75
4-1.70

10-31-11
7-1-73

7-16-69 I
1-5-71 I

4-28-71 •
7-1-69 '
7-1-75 I

5-16-72 i

6.58
7

1\
10
9

9n
9 •
9

9
12

10.5
7
8

7
89,
~I

6.581

Ir I
10 I
9

12
7
5
9
9

9
12

10.5
9
8

10

8
6
9
8 ,
7

7-1.79
b_I_79
7-I_SS
'-1-79
1-1-7;

1_1_80
!...1..1::
7-1-69
7-1-77

5-21-59

'l.H.
·4 i
·31
,!!
12 i

(X) t
6:
6 ~
4.

'51
'4.5

'4
'4
3

12
Il
10
12
19

IZ
15

2
12
1$

1-1-68
z-I-n'

10-1-69 '
7-1-79 :

12-20-71 •

12-25-57
10-1-67
7-4-79
6-1-75
7-1-80

X lIot applicable.
IR"fleeta It.tUG as or and of £local year for .ale of AOlt rood productD for canau;llptton of( pre.hea.
'Reflocts statun an or end of fheal year.
"Statt! authorhea Stat.e colloctlon of ceeb tned Statt and local ...Ilea taxa. In thoae JurladlctlonG which 1l'SpoGeGupplosontal local .alOD tAxes under Stato ~n.bltn8

t~RI.llltlonl Ice toxt.
-EMcmptlon applicA to p(traonl 65 ycara or older.
',," AdditionAl tax U levied at the ratf of 1 perccnt or the rotall •• t •• price oC the nsotor fuel. te •• the 4.urreot 1.5 ccnta p~r 641100 tAX. Thb tax 16 levied.

collttctcd. and admlnhtorod In the 181M! IUnner all the lalea and UDe t•••
IRate lR 40 percent or wholesale price.
'Combined Stato nnd county r.t •• are. II... II-II.~cent" lIonolulu--12 cont'l K.ual-I2.$ ,ontal and tIoul-tl.' conti.
'WhUe not excnlpt, product h taxed at • roduced rato.
'Include •• andatory Stata-iMpoled 1 percent county lalel tax.

'3

4'~1'4
'3

6

18
9

18
18
7

7-1-79 '
%-17-72 ~
1-15-70 •
6-1-75 '
7-1-77 i
7-1-79 ;
6-1-69 1
7-1-71 I
7-1-79
6-1-69 I

2.5! 9-1-66 I

111 J:E~~I
8 '-1-67 I

~3 ~_!:I:-!d

14
I]

18.5
10
t2



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979
(Thousands 01 dollars)

1979
1980

Cprf"itm. \ 1979 ta. source 1980
(prell",. )

AlAIIAlt\

SAL£S ANO (.ROSS RECEtPtS , ••••••••••••••
Gt't1cral <lAt..,,, or arODa t'ccolpta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

fJalcs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UIO •• ttt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Select Ive "It lei and grolls recolpts •••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor t ue l s lnat) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Refunds ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,3801 Ule f groft", J •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor tue te (grons) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Avlotl.on gaa (Brols) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

h(t ohul h bcver4ges ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
f tquPt and \Hnf'O (State stored) .
llcl'r ••••••••• I I " ••••••

'lobav " "roductli •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1115ura.n!' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
rubl\., ntLiLt.lell •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ut l11t'l prlvtlClQ.a ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
brO'}1) rl'yanue tax •••• * •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tl'Cephonl' cottp4niC!A••••••••••••••••••••••• " •• , ••••••
Ur' lit 1('" auporyiaiou ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Uydro.:!ll'ctrlc C:or.:panla .
ttnt\ro"d ('Qt:!;p.nies•••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AmU51'r.lCl'ntD" playing cards ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ut he r ••••••••••••••••• , ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1tf!ntt,l tll'IC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
f onr r a, tOt'l .
I odgtng5 ••••••••••••••••• ,.t ..
lobrh,'JttI181,)11 .

l.IC£USE .
Hotor vchlr lao ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••

Vf:hl" te \1cenle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor l arrlert •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lteplacl'Dent taS •••••••••• t ••••••••••••••• " ..

Hotor veb te le oper.torG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporat tcne tn ncnaral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Fran htRe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •••••••
PefQlt!S ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Forelgu corporatlon cutr.nc.e •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Publ1, ut \l1t tu ....tunGpottat ten cur;penlcl •••••••••••••••
Alcoholl. bayor.gv •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Orcup~tlonl and buslnosses, not uhcwhl.'!ro chlltHed ..

I<CrlJU'fltl. dleGol. and nGsollnc tnlpactlcns .
Shlpplng, polnt ll1spactlonll .
011 c0r.:tlan1~1••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••
Prlvllege! to operata •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Feft ililor and foed Itlt::plh .
Jtor(' tlcenltll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othil?r••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIuntltlg anJ fishing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

tHD1VIOUAI InCOHE (net) .

CORPORATION N&T 1HCOHE , , ••••
CorporAt tens- ..genora I•••••••••••••••••••_••••••••••••••••
"lu11n,181 inatitutlons cxclao ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PROfER1!' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(.cncfI11 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spot' le 1 ..freight lin~. equipment •••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEATH AND 1.1FT•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

S£VERANlE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Production prlvLlcgo •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ot t lind g•••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• " ••••••
ror(,"try products •••••••••••••••••• tf '"
Cadi tonnaR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OOCUHEUTARV ArlD STOCK lRAUSF£R •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Mortgagol .
[}eedn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••
SccUrl.llel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ALASKA

SALES ArID GROSS ReCEtPTS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SclQctivo s.las and grolll ruc:olpt ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor rucla (not) •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••
Refund •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••

GrOGU col \oc:tlono ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ale:ohullc bovoros'll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~:~:~~~r:~~~~:~~:::::::::::::::::::::::i:::::::::::::::
rubllc:: ut lilt loa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othcr".buolnoGI llconsal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1,146,256 1,095,639
H7,089 547,302
516,855 491,684
60,214 55,618

569,167 548,337
172,922 172,903
.1,578 -1,408

144,916 146,943
29,031 26,808

553 560
'87,493 80,198
51,322 45,551
36,171 34,647
56,438 52,065
68,410 76,323

154,392 138,604
104,932 93,962
31,607 27 ,457
13,959 13,1'-,
2,112 1,7~"
1,608 1,027

174 1,203
92 77

29.420 28,167
14,Il6 12 ,927
8,828 9,381
5,687 5,105

769 754

116,586 109.331
38.144 37,516
37.70&' 36.912

.66 5])
12 71

6,472 5,668
45,087 40,929
43.848 39.701

1,050 1,016
189 206
898 820

'316 3,021
11.543 16.747
8,377 8,420
3.411 ~.994
2.516 ~,O52
~,~42 2,271

476 501
284 288
231 219

'7,926 4,~30

396,570 362,91~

109,238 100,610
98,886 91,~57
10,352 9,053

44,:87 43,417
41,356 42,271

931 1,144

5,441 6,666

32,410 2:.281
20,147 11,540
9,872 5,nO
1,821 1,131

510 1.!40

6,001 6,477
4.289 4,876
1,200 1,201

5\2 400

ALASKA.·Cont lnu.d

LICENSE .
Hotor vehlcll2s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Rogl.trltiona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CertUl.cat12 of title and Uon (C!e ~ tt ..

Hotor frai&ht (arrier .
Oyerwelght 111e pef1llta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dealer rcsiltratlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor yehlcle operAtor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporatlona In 80neral •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholi.c bavaraacs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Mu.a .. nt.o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AtluIC!tlentl device •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Lottery , ••••

Occupations and bUlloe ••• I. not .laewhere ch •• lfhd ••••
FlIh.rlcl ra" flah. (old It.or.Ba. (realor .hlp .
Profas,lonl raaul.tot'1 liCenlOI •••••••••••••••••••••••
Inaut'lanto licenle •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIunttnl and (l.hin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spot't •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cotaercl.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ......alrcr.ft reslutfRtlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUAL IHtoHE (net) .
.Refunds •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~••••••••••• 1 ••••••

Croat collectionD •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• , ••• , ••••

CORPORATION IlET IIlCOllt .

PttoPE..TY pC!cl.l , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
01\ and Sa. propertlea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotnr vahle 1••••••••••••••• , •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••

bEATII AND GIFT .. -lnherltance And o.t.te .

S!VEItANCE •••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
011 and RI. production •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 •••••

011 and sa. con.orv.tion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

onIER ...-.chool tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ARIZONA

'100,481
.63,090
163, )71

565,329

169,016
168,923

93

198

1,0)6,991
814,588

1$,197
455,269
344,122
242.40)
118,U8
·3,868

10'-,573
17,453
22,09)
11,227
6,386
2,480

39,8~)
19,4$7
13.232
19,759
3,413
9,'80
6,412
3,168

88,0]9
S8,18i>
49,018

3.635
'.527
3,840
1,380

460
:.427
1,840
8,411
1,598

'n8
'660

aD)
5:0
494
12~
211

39,136
10,960
'9,373

80S
505
222

55
575
671

I,O~9
10)
68
35

17 ,455
'14,646

840
534

1,4)5
8,%14
4,949
3,325

69

30,651
6,801
5,668

604
228
30:

409
646

1,050
104
n
32

!l,658
II,910

721
470
551

7,913
4,537
3,376

69

116,049
·~6,668
IH.717

162,ISI
161.951

:00

In

Il) ,685
173,491

194

94',0"
704,~11

IO,611
341.2S4
lO!,l!6
::40.1'62
Ill,'»
_4,$,64

114,352
17,497
~t.O'6
1:,684
6,010
2,162

37,H7
26,504
19.129
17,152
2,177
8,631
6,0'-7
2,584

87.685
55.27~
46,27)

3,800
5.199
3,1104
3,U5

479
~.1l8
3,995

10,62:
1,898
1,8S!
1,6)3

7)2
'9:
485
491
:89

54,422
54,422
26,115
-&,336
34,511

7,366
4,28)

10.4)6
1,981

'4,181

14,546
74,546
22.140
.7,61$
29,855

7,378
4,40]

10,768
1,732

28.025

SALES Mtb CROSS RECEIPTS tt It .

General Dalal or afOIi. t'O:cQlpta " .
Ua tI •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Education .xcl.e tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Prlvll ••••• 10D t.); ..... , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Soleetlve •• 10, Gnd aro.a receipt ..
Hotor futll (nat) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a.fundQ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ga.ollne ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UIQ (u.l .

AlcoholiC btt"er •• cI •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "••
SplrltuoUIL llquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Halt llquor •••••••••••••••••••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••
Vinoul llquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobac:co product •• ·cl.arottol and tobacco ••••••••••••• '"
tn,ur.nC:d· ..pr~.luas •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Publlc utllitles ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor c.rrier. and Clxpr ••• c:oarp.nlea. ••••••• ~••••••••• ,
Intra"Stata utlltty corporatlon ••• Q.9Mnt ••••••••••••

Pariautu.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _•••••••••• iii .. "

008 r.clna ••••••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••••••••••••••
Hor.1 raclna ,., •••••• , ••••••••••••••• ~••

LiCENSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• iii ••••

Hotor vethlcl .
la.lltrat.iona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• iii .

Titl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H1Ato 11Inaoul •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehlclo operAtor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oper.tor ••••••••••• iii ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ch.ufrouts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
Corporatlono 1n len,ral, .
A\~chollc b.vor.a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Otcup.t IOhl and bu.lna.lol. not olJovhofa ch,.lf tad. iii.'

Real tUlte brottartl, .alettIGo. c:o~anlo:a. ••••••••••••••
Contr.ctoro •••• It.It .

tnaurlnee diroetOr--ra.' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I.nkin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hudte.l .
"urle •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••••••••••••• , •••••••
KobU. and. .. nuf.eturod hOulin' .
".LAht.1 and ooa'lluror •••••• _•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.. UOpr(llontl aero ot round. to :oro. HAHot Av.ihblct.
'Rol\ett. r.pool of Ilean .. prlvllog" tax .nd aubatHutlon of .ddltlonll .. Ie. ta. affa.tho J.nuor}' I, 1980. " ••• 1....... d .rractlv. \lotob.r I, IQ79,

'(,ro .. rec.lpn portion or toK «poaled And t .. p.r bunlne .. U..lted to U5 .U.UiYa January" 1979, 'au,.ar.d v.hlel. r.glonatlon .y.t •• ba" ... ,((oCtlv.
J.nuary I. 1979. 'T •• ut •• Ine r .... d .nd .tandardllad olfeeth. JUM I, 1979. 'T rep .. lod in S'pt.oab •• 1980 and .. d. retroactive to 1979 ux yoar, re-
pOY"'.nt oC prlur y•• r tu •• 11111 bOlln durin. the 1981 fla.", yo... tRoU.ct. 2., ... r.n l e,cla. 'a.lh of Coo cho.l.d ,Chctly. July :1. 1919.
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14 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government T.x Collection. In Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued

TaJ( source

(Thousands of dollars)

1980 1979 T•• eeuree 1980 1979(prell •• ) (proll ... )

AIKAHSAS--ContInued

LlCENSE--ContInu.d
H.nUna .nd flahinl" ••••••• II II •• II •••••••••••• II •••••• 9,4U 8,652
Other--boat and trall,r rlalatrations ••••••• II •••••••• II 116 154

256 JI9
2,711 2,J12 INDIVIDUAL INCOH£ •••••••••••••••••••• II ••••••••••••••••••• 'J16,644 228,681
6,01. 4,844 a.lund ••••••• I" •••••••••••••••••• II •••••••••••• II •••• ,. -53,393 -47,840
7,325 6,910 Gro•• collectionl., ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 370,0)7 276 521
5,168 5,261
2,157 1,649 CORPORATION NET IHCOHE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 83,714 8),608

'287,498 270,265 PItOPEJlTY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,9JZ r3,814
-30,922 -45,015 C.n.r"l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 296 334
318,420 315,280 Speci.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 3.636 3,480

Iu•• nd truck line •••••••• , •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• 1,448 1,721
117,7'. 89,352 Forostry .cr.s •• t•• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 361 364

eo-.tnlty colla •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,' •••••••• 1,827 '1,395
121,990 liS ,022
86,914 84,421 DEATH AltO Gln .. ·inh.rit.ncfI ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4.666 2,938
3S,076 30,601
JI,992 27,'47 SEVEItAHCE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 18,0'1 12,502

2,~63 2,0'4 C.ner.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••• 16,248 10,721
521 1,000 Tilth.r •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,803 1,775

12,117 8,429 DOCIIIIEHTARYAnDSTOCKTRANSFER............................ 2,880 2,718..

ARIZONA--ContInued

LICENSE--ContInued
Occupations And bu.infllo., not uluwhera cl ... Uled ....
Continuarl
LlvGatock •• nltary bo.rd ....foQ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIunt lna and f l.hing __•• '"••••••• "••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vehicular alliallon roeJ:t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othar ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

IHDtvllJUAL INCOME(net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Refund •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Crosa collectiona ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOHE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PROPERTy •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Coner.. l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spacial ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor Yehicloa .
Flight propart)' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Privata car t tne •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PEAnl AND GIFT ... eltlte •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

<.
d

SALESAND CROSSRECEIPTS .
(,oner.l •• 101 or aroa. raccipt.- &laa .nd u.e •••••••••••

Salea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UIO ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Solcctivo •• 10D And Iro.1 rec:01ptl .
Motor fuela (not of rofundl) .

Refund •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gro.a col1ac:tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

At~ohollc beverslea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boar otilip tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor .tallP""....al1onale ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor--3 porcont. •• 1aD••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
10 pvrcent .lxod drink t.x .
Other ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tob.cco product •• I ••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CIBaretto ••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CIB.r and tobacco t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In.uranc.o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Gro •• prc.lua ..... san.r.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Workaan'. coapon.atlon cOtltp.ni•••••••••••••••••••••••
So1f in.urance tax •••••••• \I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

F1re. torn.do, .nd .. rlno cCllp.ni .
Pa.rimutuel•••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIotlo r.cing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
008 r.elna •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~.
I

1
LIC!HSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehte 101•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vehiclo ro.i.tr.tion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Title foc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
uvee leed p.tJllt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vahlcl. operltors. ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Corpor.tionG in IRn.ral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Franchlso .
lncorpor.tion .

Public utilltio ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aaae.arlent •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Co~n c.rriers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Light. power. aa., and tal.phon .

Alcoholic baver.I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Beor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~••••••••••••••••
Wine••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AIIu .... nt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sl",t .. chin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Racing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Oc.cupation. and bU.ln••• o•• not .lI.wher. e l ••• Ul.d .....
Pl.nt 80.rd .... r.a. and 1ie.n ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bank Depart_nt (eo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Soybe.n •••••• lIctnt•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In.ur.nc" .I.nt fee. and tic.n."I .
WorkMn'l cOlIPon•• tion r.G •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pluab.r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ROil o.tac. broker •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oil and •••• 1J_h.lon pOllllt .
Huraa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
p•• tcturl •• tion f.o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ot.hol'••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..

625,314
371,825
323,379
48,25'

2S3,489
'136,166

-216
1)6,382
22,041
8,905
7,127
2,S27
2,125
1,357

49,740
47,543
2,197

29,969
21,950

459
4S0
110

15,573
8,569
7,004

105,S65
'72,964
64,9.6
6,253
1,63)

132
'5,130
4,045
3,871

174
3,632
2,073
1,181

378
146
667
162

17
30a
210
28

9,049
1,462
I,ll.
1,030

S54
4'1
.14
372
337
261
2'9

2,52S

585,610
345,9S4

(HAl
(NAI

239,656
128,846

-312
129,"8
20,485
8,30.
6,615
2,350
1,893
1,263

48,972
47,0"

1,923
'26,667
r25f71S

462
370

rUO
14,686
8,014
6,672

76,084
45,550
42,682

1,212
1,447

209
'7,479
2,651
2,.51
'200

2,768
1,393
1,071

297
'83
598
170

"263
23.

2S7,'"1,341
1,189

44'
690
370
360
129
312
190
321

2,434

CALIF~INtA

SALIS ANDCROSSI!CEtnS ••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cener.l •• 1•• and sro.. rece lptl ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sal •• and u.... -Sc.te t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Collection cOlta ret.in.d--loc.l leyi .

Sctlectiv •• al •• and Iro •• rocelpt .
Hotor (u.1. (net )•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a.rundl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C•• ollne (Iroll) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
U.o fuol..-dla •• l <.ro •• )••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Jet fuel (.roaa) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcohollc b.v.r , ••••••••••••••••••••
Oi.tilt.d Iplrlt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1••••

leer and "\ne •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tobacco prolhlcl ••• cl •• r.tt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In.urance ••• 4 •••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••

Cro•• prc.luco. tl .
Other re.ul.tory t.I .

Public utUitl laetrlc.l .norl1 ta .
flrill\ltu.t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.. clna· ..•••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8r••u••••••....•••.••.••••...•.•.•.....••..•..•....

.t.u .... nt ...... tbl.tlc au-i.lion ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oth.r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

A,ricultur.l .ark.tlna nt. •••••••••••••••••••
DeparclNnt of Asricultur othor relu1etion t.x.a •••

LtCllfS! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor veh Ie le •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a.lhtratlon, welaht fo... nd othar .etor v.hlcle {...
'er.on.lil.d lieln •• pl.t" ••••••• "••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••

Hotor vehlcl. o'.ratora •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporatlona in len.r.l ....fllins .nd qu.1Hlc:.tlon .
Public ueIUtl fUln, and r•• htr.tion .
Alcoholic: bever.se ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aeu ••• nt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupat!on •• nd bulln ••••• , not ehGwhore cia •• lrled ••••

Alrlcultur.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lur •• u of AutOltOtlv••• p.lr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Contractor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In.ur.nee cOtlp.nl •••••••• /I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

R.al •• t.t. llc.n ••• and f ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corpor.tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Medical •••• lner ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
S• .,ln •• anti locan Ut.n •• ro .
.. nki .
H.alth t.cl11tt •• and •• rvlc .
Teach.r cr ••• ntl.l r••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ilavlltor .ntl boll.r f••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hurlt" •• ,.,.. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Coll.ctlon an. lnv,.t.t.atlve •• rvlc ..
Account.hey •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Huntinl Incl (iahl ... I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

' •• hin ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HUnt in ••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••

Oth.r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COl~(IIctor•• c~la.lon r.t.tned ..

Oth.r- ..~o.t r•• l.tr.t Ion••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

8,599,792
6,6",242
6,679,067

16,175
1,904.550

854,185
-23,875
797,519
79,494

1,047
138,902
112,755
26,147

269,044
446,262
435,938

110,324
19,028.

126,3061

124'
06412,242
198

50,625
14,781'
35,844; ,

629,387'
414,881
406,261

7,009
1,611

16,185
4,836

12,492
'18,742

42
118,761
19,2l8

'\$,082
"\3,256

9,047
8,637
8,613
6,746
.'1.625
5,000
4,576
2,783
2,141
2,083
1,671
1,569

22,694
31,415
19,7511
6,690
5.588
-621

2,0))

7,557 ,166
'.659,322
5,645,472

13,850
1,897,844

897,698
-20,751
842,895
74,70'

849
140,075
114,925
25,150

262,004
419,326
410,IS2

9,174
18,IS4

116,321
113,656

2,665
200

44,066
n, '45
30,521

59),714
400,399
390,379

8,048
1,972

016,469
4,756

13,817
25,878

38
rlOO,374

16,829
5,")
3.70'
7,396
8.544

r"O)4
5,323
5,35]
4,468
3,851
2,426
1,476
1.964

906
1,635

2>,871
30,M)
20,4~Y
6,551
4,S49
-672

1,090
NA!lot n.lI.bl.. rMevl.. d•
'Oeductlon., ... dltl, .nd •• 'IIPHon ...... IndOl.d {or Inflation d{o.tlv. {or 1t79 t .. ,..... 'T .. rote In.re ... d (ra •• S to 9• .'1 •• nt. p.r lallon .rr.ctlv.

July I, 1979. 'r ... Incr .... d .nd n." tltl. tron.hr r•• 1.,0 .... rr•• ttv. Jul, 1, 1979. '!U.ctlv. J y I, 1971, op.raton alv.n option or .. n."lnl In 2-
or 4., ... cycl.. 'ltU .. ted. 'IU •• tlv. J.nuar, I, 1980, .. lthh.l. t .... 01... to b. r •• ltc .... nth I, Inn o{ ~u.rt.rly. 'DAU prevloual, .. Iued.
'RtU.cu ch.ns. In coll.ctlon cycle. 'lnclu4 .. no" .. tor v.hlel ... hllon Inop.Ctlon r.. efhctlvo .urlnl 1980 (lted y••r. "len.cn l-yoar een.... 1 cycle.

'i
I



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Deta~i,for Steltes: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

11
Ii

15

TaK source 1979

CAI.lroaNIA--Continu.d

INDIVIDUAL INCOHE (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Re(und •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ereae revenue •••••••••••••••••••• , ••• l' ••• , •••••• •• •• • ••

CORPORATION HET INCOHE ••• 'i" 1"1. I .

PROPERTY-.apec l .. l .
"otor vehicles ••••• "." ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Heueetr.iler •••••••• "•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Prlvp~e Ct/ir c0"P.nle •••••••••• ", •••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEAnl AND GIFT •••••• ,II •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Inheritance and a&tate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gift •••••••••••••••• "••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE ••••••••••• II • '" ••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••

Tl.ber ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••
PetroleUil and 8sa "'••••••••••• 4o •••••••••

COLORADO

SALES AND CIlOSS RECEIPTS•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
Cenaral •• lel Dr uroa. rec:eipt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

S.l .
U -eensu .. r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ua r.t.ller ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
R.tall •• lal by bUlin•••• fOUp .

roed •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Autu.otiva •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Unclassified retail ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I.tlna and drinkina plical •••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••
Wholed.1. tr.da ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C.neral .. reh.ndllo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BuUdInl aatortah .nd far. equip.tmt' .
Public utl11ty •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H.nufacturing .
St!!l'vicen other th.n 1adalna .
Furniture •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••
App.re1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LcdSln .
Klace\ l.naou •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Selective l.lclG or 81'011 rec.ipt ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••
Motor fue1a (nat) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ".,

R.fund, ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Caaollne (aroall) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Special fUl1a (aro •• ) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C.sohol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic: bever.geG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
It"peal belr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••
E.e lae tan: .and 3.2 bc,er••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco productl., .
In.uranee , ••••••
PublIc utilitlol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I'.ri .... tuell ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Atlusew.ent'--llfIOl of ehanee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Kotor vehicl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vehlcle 1iconlea •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ton-.ll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
S.fety lnlpectlonl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Title ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle operator •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporation. ln I.ner.l , ••••
Alcoholic bev.r.a ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Liquor 1iean•• --city •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••
t.lquor Iie.n.I--St.te .
Liquor Ilcen.e (eel ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

MusC!.ents •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occup.tions and bueIne••• a, not el •• where chaalfl.d •••••

Brand and stock inspection .
Electric.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DIvIsion of tneurene •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Real eat.t .
Banks and •• vlna •• nd lo.n ••• "••••••••••••••••••••• , •••
Store licenlel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fruit. veletab1el .nd {al'll product •••••••••••••••••••••
Attol'ney •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"otor vehfefe dealerl .nd •• le n , ••••••••••
Hedic::a1e••• lner •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Huralnl .nd Rurllnl hottel•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Barbera and cOI_taloIY .
1011.r In.pactlon ••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••

1980
(prell •• )

'6,463,736 4,758,047
-1,211,423 -1,435,553

7,675,159 6,I93,6DO

2,507,183 2,374,712

677,23' 615,679
628,637 570,207

44,100 42,144
4,501 3,328

463,_ 409,478
443,680 395,189

19,726 14,289

25,". 48,093
'22,419 43,905

3,535 4,188

757 ,961 732,359
537 ,379 51S,16.
486,030 467,7S8
31,621 34,641
13,728 12,165

470,743 462,986
'45,461 61,123
58,548 62,385
5',n3 44,999
41,942 38,919
39,715 37,311
39,633 36,529
34,389 35,217
39,322 33,643
33,372 31,113
24,689 21,399
18,418 16,196
n,IS9 16,111
11,046 9,741
12,530 11,630

220,582 217,195
\13,442 114,687
-2,944 -2,998

104,060 107,725
12,032 9,960

294 (AA)
23,627 24,502
11,384 18,329
5,123 5,099
1,120 1,014

34,856 33,104
38,883 34,893

1,148 989
8,366 r8,196

260 224

93,389 84,514
49,153 46,080
23,154 21,12'
23,145 22,241

1,616 1,638
598 506
580 '64

5,021 2,361
2,141 2,466
1,810 1,846
1,223 1,185

339 357
318 ~04
120 "11,038 10,713." 860
869 • 72
1121 922
1114 130
196 738
~56 719
'80 572
402 314
364 379
290 167
211 93
216 196
268 269

1979

COHHECTICUT

1980
(prall ... )

221 98
'11 324
204 205

3,108 3,195
21,151 20,585

1,612 388
330 316

14 72
1,~68 (HA)

461,325 451,081
-239,751 -162,188

701,076 619,269

110,607 112,292
-13,561 -6,324
124,114 1111,616

3,652 3,858

29,180 28,010
26,053 24,386

2,631 2,222
1,096 1,402

31,121 19,803
11,132 8,274
8,001 6,149

'7,272
3,975 3,666

6)5 965
106 149

3,018 2,650 C

1,234,841
736, \19
498,122
164,042

-698
164,740
25,423
n,163
56,353
JO,3tl7
26,f046

120,1./3
51,360
17, '94
13,129
7,470
3,397
2,028

95
45,966
21,530
16,201
8,235

10,902
10,894

8

TIX source

COLORADO--Continued

LICENSE--Cont Inued
Occup.tionl .nd bu.in.l.a., not ehevhare ch •• Uiob--

Continued
Ph.rucy ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Splcl.1 fuel u.er pot.it •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Teach.r certification •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••• "••••• I.'••••••••••••••••

Huntin. Ind fl.hln ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "••••

Bo.t r•• lltration •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SnOWltObil.rel".tr.tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hilc.ll.neou. llcon •••••••••••••••••• "•••••• "••• "•••••

IHDIVIDUALIHCOII£(n.t) ..
a.funda ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• '"
Gro•• col1.ctionl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION HET INcottE (net) .
aefund , .
Cro•• collect.lon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PIOPEITY ••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

DEATH AND CIFT .
Inheritance and lotate .
Inherit.nce fillnl fe .
Gift ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

SEVElAHCE •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••• " •••••
Coal a.ver.nca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oil end ••• lever.nce •• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H.talile .inor.1 le"arance .
Kolybdenua I.v.r.nee •••••••••• I .

ou .nd ••• Conletv.t.Lan ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
011 and ••• production ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••

OTKD--lavy on Civ!l .etlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••• _••••

SALIS ANDGI05S I!CKlrrS •••••• <II II ••• " .

Cen.ra1 •• 1•• or ,fOII r.celpt •••••••••••• I •••••••••••••

Selective •• 1•• Ind 11'0'. r.e.tfta ••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor [ue1a (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a.fund ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oral. colleetlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic ll.vol'.' •••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Toblcco productl- ..ci.arettos •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••
Inlurance •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Forelan •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DoNltic •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public: utlltti.I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Telephone, tel'arlph, and c.b1 .
C." etaetTie, and ItOI ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
El.ctric .nd paller ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
G••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••
Water .nd ".tor power•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C~nlty .ntenna telovillon •• <If .

a.Uro.d to••• eloctrie •• treete.rJl .nd a.pr ••• "
Plrl.utuol .

O((..tt'lc1(. bettln •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Jll-.lll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••Do. r.cinl ••••• , ••••••••••••••• , .

AIiu.e.ent .
Ad.i.alen •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
loxlna and vr.atlln , ••••••••••••••••

LICINSI•••••••••••••• It ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hctot v.hlcl ••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••• "••••••
Lleen, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor c.rrler r"alatr.tlon and ro.d t •••••••••••••••••
Certiflc.te. of titl .
In,plctlon {eel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle oper.tor .
Corporatlon. In Itn.r.l •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Annual report •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ror.lan corpor.tion, ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
no.e.tic corporltion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oth.r •••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• , •••••••••••••

Alcoholic b.v.r .
AIIU ntl •• bo.1na .nd ..r•• tllnl ..
Occupation. and bu. In•••••• not ehewher. el •• IUi.d ..

a•• 1 •• t.te broker. and •• l n .
knk •••• 1n.tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H•• lcln •••••••••••••• , ••••• " .

1,326,202
802,9S0
523,2)2
U3,I55

(HAl
(HAl

24,879
16,510
61,977
33,632
28,345

142,112
62,599
46,220
17,668
9,211
3,614
2,143

52
52,934
30,497
15,01.
7,413

11,685
11,670

15

111,142
69,951
60,179
6,063
2,748

361
12,799
3,425
1,522

711
503
689

5,790
31

17 ,283
2,646
1,952
1,769

11',220
10,2'861,117

',410
3,094

377
17,110
3,0')
1,193

549
664
647

',719
38

16,538
2,725
2,007
1,133

... lteprGlents aero or roundl t(, &el'o. HANot .v.U",:»l.. r •• v.lted•
'.ene.ta, in port, lncr ~ tax UabiUty due to d.crea .. d p.... rt, tax e .. dlta. '''lindh, oece.b •• 191', ta. Uti adjuat.d to tha •• n.. al propert, t .. rota

Iv .. a... 'rood produeta ""tld fr .. ta. ba ... ff.ctiv. January I, 1980. 'He .. tal IU.ctlvl January I, 1978.



16 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections, in Detilil, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

~ONtIECTl cur.-Cont tnued

I ... r.our; v 1~8U
•• •. +_(;:.p_r_".ll._m_•.:,..)

Llt:ENSe.-Cont Inued
Occ.upatlonA 1111d hU111nOIIC!I, not ohow-hara cLas.ifiad ....

Contluucd
OceUp3t 10n.:&1 ttlx .
l"aur""!1 e t"xamll1lttlona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nro'kcrb And salesmen ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••
AC'('{'!untanto .
Dcut\tJfs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Elect t.' \Ana."" .. " "" """ " " ,,.
Plumbllra " 1.,•••••••••••"•••••••••••••
Hotor vehicle dealors ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnsuranca .R~nts .
SteAmfltterp •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••

l'rugll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
uthe r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

nunt Ing and flahln8 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sport ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l..or=o rc La 1•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UOlit rcglatrlltlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plntol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lhonWUAL INroHE--.npltAi R.lnA and dlvldend. (n.t) .......

,"ORPOltATION NET INCOHE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PROPER1V- ...spcclal ... oyster grounds •••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.

DEAnt AND GIFT ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• I I •••••••••••••••••

lnher it.nco •••••••••••••••••• "I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

EstAta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

011IEU 'wn l t iOIl and de Ilnqucn'': loa .

DELAIIARE

SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS. ' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selectivc aRloa and groAt! rccoiptl •••••••••••••••••••••••

M.)tl)r fuels (not) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
uerunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor fuola (8rOIlS) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor carrior (groID) ••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••

a l cohc l te beYUr4gco ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'lUbIlCC::O products •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnnllranca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l'ubllc: utilltlos •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Parirnutuoltl .

Harneoa raelng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Thoroughbrod rnclr1g ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••

.'\ I..'rncntll .... racc track and athletIc ••••••••••••••••••••
Ol r ....hotol and motel aceollCodl1tlono ••••••••••••••••••

I.,CENSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor vehte tce •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Rcgl&trntions ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••
Document Iue •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tltlcl'l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ovcrsl::o (hauling permits) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vanlty tass ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tcmporl1ry ta8S ••••• 10 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t-Iob",lc rec rcer ccn vchlC' lL'lh ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I.oat tags ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Notot' vehte le operators ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gurporationll In gcncea l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

•'ranch tsc ••••••• , •••• "•••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporation teoe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
hnnual raport .

Pub t rc utllltiuD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
T('lcphullo nnd tolegraph ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ut .. l tty 41U\OASmont .. ·ltSC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'llinK {Clen .. ·PSC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Stelm. g~R, Rnd olcltri(' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ro.llroad .

Alcoholic bOYt'l'an("D ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I .

Amu~~muntd •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dln(;o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
R.clnA .

Oc.eup:atlLfllI and bualncHsO(Ul, noL olaewhera Clllo.iUcd ..
Harcantllo and occupat1on41 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DUnln(lSD OCC'UP4ttona 1 .
DAnk (lxaQlnat ten , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
tneurnnee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ituntlnu and riahthe .
Sport And Commr [c. I.al .
Oylttor. Clam. and crRb •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

1,033
489
392
389
372
295
295
286
286
278
273

6,528
1,345
1,298

47
S12
419

93

100,953

246,139

12

54,764
54,451

312

466

74,1~9
74,169

'29,319
-262

28,404
1,177
4,745

11,999
11,381
13,809

1,609
'879

730
(.)

I,)v?

144,468
23,007
13,472
8,543

447
220
162
88
48
27

1,256
66,736
61,311
2,440

987
~.446

894
156
430
269
97

479
69
52
17

49,667
45,9'"

1,788
H8
162

1.484
33l
316

16

1979 T•• source 1980 In9
, ~---- __ ---------------------- __ -- __ ------ ---1~(~p~ro~l~l__~.!.~.._.. __

83,487

231,139

12

52,997
52,956

4l

73.931
73,931
32,252

-306
31,267

1,291
4,585

11,998
9,841

10,918
3,249
2.639

610
29

1,059

P4,208
22,618
1),082
8,610

471
165
145
71

'43
25

1,021
6),046
59,887
2,256

91ll
2,668

864
105
565
234
100
4)5

76
49
27

43, S~2
40,117

1,764
177
191

1,303
335
316

19

DEI.AIIARE--Contl"ucd

988
485
723
368
367

3S
31

288
310

28
291

6,159
1,330
1,286

44
574
429
145

LICEHSE.. Contlnu.d
Other .

BOlt .
008 and kennel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Civil co.. l.010no •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H.rriage , •••

INDIVIDUAL INCOME (nat) .
Refunds .
Groal eo l lece 10nD••••••••••••• , , •••

CORPORATION NET INCOHE •••••••••••••••• I .

Corporate lncoM (Iroa8) .
B.nka and truDt cotllplnlea (arolla) •••••••••••••••••••••••
ne tunde •••••••••••••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I
DEAnt AND CIFT lnhor1t.nco and citato ,

Inhorltance .
Eatato •••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Gift •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "1

DOCUMENTARY AND STOCK TAANSFBR roalty tranafer .

OTIIER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Fl.oRIDA

416

SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS ..
Con.ral lalcB or grolo rocoipt lo. and use ••••••••••

AutollOtlve .
Food and bever_aol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gonoral .. rchandba and speCialty atores ••••••••••••••
LUllber_ bulldina. and contractor ••••••••••••••••••••••
Furnitura and Ippliances .
H4nuracturlna and .inln .
Apparel .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SalactLva •• 101 and grolllS racolf)tG ••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor fuala (notl ••••••••••••••••••••••• l •••••••••••••

0411011nCt••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spccl4l fuel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic bova'C'48olh .
Liquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
Bcar ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WI1l0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco product" ....ci8G1r.nttoD••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••
tnlluranca •••••••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Conorol 11 ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••

Spoclal dl •• billty .
Woruen l a cOIlpC!naatlon adrainiBtr.t Ion •••••••••••••••

Public utilltl<tl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Parll!ftutuol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIIulcMnt adalsa.lona ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,1

CltrUB advartlaln8 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Co.at.1 prot ec tlon "I

LICENSf! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Kotor vehte lei ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vchicleo ..-gonora 1 1Iceneen , .
Auto tltlu and llanA ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vohtcle oporators ••••• o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Driver. 11con.01•••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Drivor oKalllnltlon feoll ••••• , ••••••••••••••• I •••••••••

Driver oducatlon f(t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ot.hor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

C"rporatlQna 1'1 BtJnoral •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Chartar fl •••••••••••• I fl ••••

llrlvllo.o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liriliited partnorahlpa ••••••••••••• fl' ••••••••••• II •••• ,.

Flllna feea .
NOhprof It corporat lona .

Publh:: utllltlfn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
':tll!tSt& regulatory la " .
OtbQ'· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcohollo bevorIl8Q1 •••••••••••••••• , .
luaultn_nto .

Llc'nliol ,., •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FCOD .

"ccupltlona and busines.ell. not ebowhortt C.1A•• lfled ••••
ProCaollonal liten8GI lind (11('0 .
CltC'u. lnapClction •••••••••• I. •••••• "1 •••••••••••••••••

DopnrtllOnt of lnlur.nco "" .
tilla Gnd 01.1 Inapeec: Ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••• I. •••••

Dcp"rtl1ont of 1I0.lth and Rt'tuabLl.lttlll'lVC! ScrYI~Ct•••••••

'r .. tnto do.ru •• d Ir"", II to 9 cont~ por 8.l1on offoctlve AUAult 31, 197C. 'Err •• tlv. J.nuory I, 1979 bUl. of tax ..... h.ns.d.
'RoUenn, In port. "0" ta. crodlu dr ee tlv. July '4, 1979, 'D.tall do.. not odd to toull ... toxt.

.:35.763

..30. S7~
266,))8

40, S5l
"40,8Z)

~,16)
-.!,4J'

474
289
10)
73

9

4H
~84
91
1)~

7,8S)
6,171
l,S20

191

12,868

II

~15,641
·.'8,498
~q(.tl4~

SO,091
SO,187
~,6;O

-",716

6,66Q

~,59Z
847
~'lO

II,I~I

1.1

l,206,S8i.)
'1,9_6,981

3.1,9)8
3U),540
<90,149
ISO,313
104,UI9
8~,0I2
59,986

'i4t).b)6
1,~~9,$91

4l0,154
19~, 338
J4.816

':60,651
117,28)
115,H3
1\,780

~3Q,818
10~,:H.)~
69. t 75
18.Mll
17,6)7
8l),~54
91,5~8
J,:U7

3.,191
~9,41l1

~t 1(10

346, •• 1
',4,598
196,436

9,()~6
18,536
:o.~~o
8,941
0,11(1
J,I89

16
.. .... 54
:,306
",lttl
1,169
1,188

14'
8,014
7,6,8

)86
11, )98

~62
2Jl
~9

61,:6~
l~ ••HO
9,478
8,9)5
b,)l~
J,778

J,544,031
'!.2~2,t11

405,130
353,261
3)1,153
219,294
124,:94
98,26.
68,709

651,7'6
1,:91,918

417,l3l
379,78J

17 ,3~l1
':81,008
l~lt;:41
IJI,790
39, $17

~SS.84'
IOl,5!4
74.6bO
17,49_
1I,36~
91,595

102,490
2,060

J6,26J
JO,516
5,147

)79,845
~tI4.009
'lJO.:01

9,491
~4,}11
~4,Hl
11,119
9,:64
3,951

d
8,19,
2,61'
.!,07J
1,644
1,441

151
9,161
8,746

415
n.sn

':'lB
.!.1i
31

66,107
1:,916
11,74)
9.:7.:
6,05~
5,604

11



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

T4X aourC:t1 1979

FLORI DA--Cont inuud

LICrIlSE--Contlnuod
Occupations and businesses, not ehewhora clas.ified .....

Cont tnued
Bank .saGos.enta and (oca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Departw.ent of BUI1ne." Regul.tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••
DQpa('t.f~t of State ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fru!\' an" vClgotable inllpection •••••••••••••••••••••••••
A8rle\lltu~.1 lnst action .
Securl"L •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Farmers Cllrket •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Habile 'reee 8eal feos ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

nunting and fishing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor boat liconses and foe ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aquat1c plant ecne ec t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOME•••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••

PROPERTY--ganoral•••••••••••••••• , t , ••••••••

DEATH ANn GIFT- .. outata •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANt'E••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oil lind I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SolLd minoral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUIIENTARYANDSTOCKTIIANSFER ..
DoC'umentary atartlp ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Int4ngiblolll elasa C•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

G~ORGIA

SALES ANO CROSSRECEIPTS ••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• , I ••••••

Cunaral sa 101 or sroaD reee -,pta,,-silos and u.e •••••••••••
Food •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utillt:le •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
General nterch.nd1se •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Autl.r:lotlvo .
Hanufacturers ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••
I umber. building. and contra~tors ••••••••••••••••••••••
MLnc{'llnli(!ous eeevree ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Furnlturu. htHilU(ut'nishinSfI. ate •••••••••••••••••••••••
AppurcL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Miscelloneous ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••

CulloC"tiOh C.OHt& reee rned ... loe:ol lovlos ••••••••••••••••
Selectivo SIl\~D and 8rOS8 roceipts •••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor luols (nat,j ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nu(ullds •••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••

Cross ee t tec e tcne ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic. bcvcragod ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~Iolt b~lIern80 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AlcollQltc beve ruge •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wine ••••••• ,. t •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'rcbeccc produc:ta .....cinura and ~i8.rattoll ••••••••••• t ••••

Insurnnce ......grou. premium •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICFNSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ttceoe vehJ.cles ••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••

HoLor vehle Ie opl,'lratorG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
Corpdrut.J.ons 111 gonoral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

franchise tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporation as •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••

Alt.oholic bcvurngeu ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupat..ionn nnd husinouucn. not elsowbero classified •••••

['rorossional t)Camlnation board fecR ••••••••••••••••••••
Ag,rl(.ulturul teen .
Dank oxtlminntlon t eca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnduDtrial loan fcI!G••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
Pub I tc t\urvlce coml11Lo,s10nloon •••••••••••••••••••••••••
HIDee t Ieneoue •• 1> •• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UUntlng and flahing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••• , , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUAl. tNCOME (nat) .
Rcfunda •••• t .

Groao ('olloe Lluna ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

COJtIlORAThJtf nST INtOtlH. •••••••••• " It •••• II

PROlJER'l Y••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••
Cencral ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPOl: lal util tty .

DI!ATH ANI) C,lFT oot.te ...

1980
(prelim. ) 1979 Tnx source

GEORGIA--Contlnu.d

DOClll1ENTARYANOSTOCKTIlAN$FER--roal oat.te tr.n.ror ......

OTUER••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

IIAWAII

SALE!. AND CROSS RECEIPn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Coneral la18, or Brol. roceipts .
Selective lalol and sroll roceipt ••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor (uol. (net) •• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

High".y fund •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AViation (und ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •• , •••••••••••
s... ll boats ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic bevar.aos .
Tobacco productD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••
Public utilitIes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vohicle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicle wersht •••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••
laliltration fee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C.rrier aafet), .tickera ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Corporations in I.nerfll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PubLic utiLities , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupation. and bUI1ne,so'l not clsewhero claniCied ...

Contractors ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ph,.iclan, •., •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"inanci.~ in.titutionl exaainat1on •••••••••••••••••••
Ro.l o~t.ta broker. and s.lcDmon •••••••••••••••••••••
excile ta" licen •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurlnce co.pan ias and brokers •••••••••••••••••••••••
Cable talevi.1on , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
M11k producers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELevator in.pection, .
Procos.ed food inapaction .
Architect •• onsinoera and .urvoyor •••••••••••••••••••
OdollCltar verlfle.tio" .
Accountanta It •••••• , •••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nuntins and (ilhinB'" •••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••

Othar .

INDIVIDUALINCOHB(not) .
Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••• III ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Gro•• collectiona ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOH! ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CorpC\ftltlonfl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nankins ,natitut lona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEATH AND Gli-·t .... lnhorltance and IIlstAt.C ••••••••••••••••••

lXl~U"ENTARY AND STOCK TRAHSFER roalty ttIUls(or .

IDAIIO

SALES ANU GROSS R!CEI t'l'S II .

Cenaral nalea at" BfOIUI recaipt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Stloc;tivo Galos and groin roc:olpt ~ .

ttotor fUG Ib (ntt) ••••••••••• , .
Rarund••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Kotor fucla (grQao) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alrcr.Ct (uel •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic bevorlligoa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
L1quor tlXClad •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Deor •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wine••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco product ..... t1s.r.tto •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Iniuf.nce gfo.s pre.iu .

Gonar.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Workmo"'a cu:tpcnc.tlorh •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PubUc utl1ttla kllowatt hour ..
Parlreutuala •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LIC8NSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotot vchLclol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••

Vl'htc\a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Port. of entry pofnlLt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TltloB ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Caravan llcentcn .

Hlltor VQhlC:lt' opcrtttorl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporllt tona tn 8C'f1Cfct.' .

1980
(pr.llm. )

6,739

614,237
498,293
115,944
34,778
29,232
5,202

344
'12,94&
12,H9
23,001
32,458

15,892
8,398
7,734

595
69

737
787

'S,768
537
512
496
489
377
271
220
179
175
149
137
110
108

2,008
135
67

311,404
-52,682
364,086

50,259
4Z.423
7,836

4.328

%,263

223,490
137,114
86,376
52,793
-2.411
54,402

802
7,749
3,577
3,516

656
8,027

15,977
14,128
1,849
1,405

42$

58,510
35,163
30,550
2,165
:!.34S

10)
1,397
1,346

5,705

535 596
5,153 1,189
4,214 4,143
2,540 2,160
2,176 1,729
1,730 1,4~4
1,590 1,330
1,173 1,157
I,ll., 994
1,411 5,378
8,472 6,152
4,868 4,842
3,987 3,974

842 827
39 41

371,405 314,409

86,091 77 ,345

69,910 55,908

121,254 91,902
57,318 49,307
63,936 42,595

231,762 198,590
183,808 1S1,780
47,954 40,810

1,506,923 1,389,916
'931,976 '893,574
208,154 194,740
139,113 116,053
135,836 126,137

'127,292 165,924
71,471 63,050
64,592 59,232
63,172 55,579
46,713 40,715
24,300 22,294
52,Oes 47,994
2,270 1,85S

574,947 496.342
'330,485 265.854

-4,757 -4,191
335.242 270.045
96.473 90.306
46.014 44.721
40,494 36.708
9,965 8,877

79,946 77,795
68,043 62,387

6),896 '19,555
46,797 45.355
6,611 6,184
9.004 8,409
7,665 7.207
1,339 1,202
1,065 1.040

15,$32 11,320
5,281 3,800
3,197 1.18il
2,481 2,098
2,074 2.096
1,926 1.685

573 461
6.529 6,433

3S1 214
872,073 729,407

~155,526 -IlI,ns
1,027.599 860,985

~J'i,71J Ub.ll~
V,565 8,418
8,701 7,M4

864 774
7,517 0.426

550,903
430,501
120,402
35,220
30,033
4,861

326
20,434
11,856
18,967
33,925

14,619
8,013
7,390

570
53

558
1,259

'4,591
130
187
410

1.196
349
255
252
185
169
165
31

128
43

1,091
133
65

264.557
-49.309
313,86~

3~.876
1~.l7~

7,60.!

1,857

~~O.1)44
129,907
90,637
58,715
..~.4tt.
6",333

8:6
7,46~
1,3"5
1,465

6~c
7.~4S

14,457
12.89'
1.562
1.6~0

388

58,987
3S,Q84
32,178
~,194
1.478

134
1.121
1,050

'Otlnl\ do,'. not odd to totall D •• to.t. 'Hotor rp1h ••• ""tad Cr ... 3 porcont 80noral .. I .. t .. , but no.. 3 por.ont IIOtor ruoh t ...... 10. lad In addition to
rogulnr "",tot luoh tn. of 7.5 co"to por •• 1I0n .tr ••tlVo July I. 1979. 'PorUon af <olloctlon. bolns hold In •• cr ... pondlnl .dJudlcatlcn. 'Two.y .. r ren.wal
<yd. ln appUc.blo to IMny .. tugorl •• lhtod bolow.
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18 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for states: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

Tax source 1979
1980

(pr.U •• )._---+-

SALESANDGROSSR£CEIPTS................................... 3_681,186 3,509,180
Gcncral dllel or gfO•• recoipts.......................... 2,379.123 2,195,454

Collection CODts ret.lned .....unlcip.l levi ••••••• ,........ 10,877 9,956
occupation and usc t.xe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t '2,368,246 12,185,498

Automotive and BIUns lutton....................... 531,696 457.324Food................................................. 341.872306,099
Hhcollanaoul retail and whole •• le................... 280,253 247.735
Manufacturers.... ••••••• ••••• ••• •••• ••••••••••••• •••• 280,084 238.586
Ceneral raorch.ndise.................................. 237,038 217,769
LUliber, bulldlng and hardwarft....... 216,638 201,045
Drlnklng .nd uatlns pl.ces.................... ••••••• 192,345 173,865
Apparol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,......... 89,952 8',573
Furnltura, houschold and radlo....................... 73;761 70,451
Hiscollanaous........................................ 91.275 77,899

Selective aalea and gross recelpta....................... 1,302.063 l,llJ,726
Hotor rueIs............................................ 388,097 424.467

Refunds.............................................. -15,918 -13,409
Cro•• colll1ction..................................... 404,015 437,816

Alcoholic baver_gea.................................... 76,675 76,961
Tobacco products .....ei8.rette............................ 176,726 179,827
lnnur.nca ....sroDBpro.i_I.............................. 82,871 87,2'8

Canoral.............................................. 75,748 80,815
SurplulS line agonts.. ••••• ••••• •••••• 3,819 3,337
Firo: _rahll......................................... 3,304 3,106

Publie util1tloa....................................... 4£4,008 434,194
Utllity Dervlee...................................... 4S4,722 428,783
Utilltlea ....8/100 or 1 pareent.. ........ ...... ........ 9,286 ',411

Parlmutuel.... ••••• ••••••••••••• •••••• •••• ••••••••••••• 79,09' 76,919
AlIuae.ent......... •••••••• •••••••••••••• •••• ••••• ••••••• 6,796 9,726

Dingo................................................ '.751 8.817
Raca t.racks... ••••••• •••••••••••••••• •••• •••••••••••• 1,045 909

Othcr- ..hotel srOBS receipts............................ 21,795 24.374

WAlIo--Cont Inued

• LICENSE--Contlnued
Public utilltie.--ntotor c.rrler ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic bevrrlgoa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oecup.tlons and bUlinu•• 6., not olsewhere cl ••• ified •••••

Agricultural products in.poction •••••••••••••••••••••••
Fruit and vogatablo advertlsing ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Electrical contractor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '"
Orand rcgistration •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Busine.s rogulation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wheat growor. t.x ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnsueeece co.panie •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rca I c.tata brokers ••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Profes.lonal licenseD. I •••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Agricultur.l inspection ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••

Livestock dlae.sa control ••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Hunting and flshing •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••

INDiVIDUALINCOME(n.t) .
Re funda ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• f!' •

Gro•• collaetlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORI'ORATIONNET INCOME .

PROPERTy•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Genoral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spec La 1•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••

DEATIIAND GIFT--int,eritanca Ind a.t.te •••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE minlng prlvI1cge .

ILLINOIS

L1CEHSE. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor veh te laD•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

kegintrAtionD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cert it lcatv of tit Ie •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehlelo uae••••••••••••••••• : ••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vehte le opcr.torD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporations in anner.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic bover.80•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
A.u.~..,otl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BloIO••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
aeee trAckl ••••• "••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Occupations Andbuainesleat not elsewhere clallifled •••••
losuranco dC!p.rt.unt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MORlatr"tlon and educ.tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In.pectlon rCOD••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public he.lth ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ylnane1.1 lnat itut ionl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

197
682

12,730
3,223
3,216

990
888
624
564

'524
380
262
324
270

1,465
6,993

159,138
-45,612
204,750

42,604

175
97
78

1979 Tax sour( 1980
(prell .. .>

1,198
1,031

898
566
440

9,548
927

1,900,676
-157,705

2,058,381

'797,927

103,979
'99,517

4,462

122,n8

'6,776

1,761.331
1,331.594

968,627
362,967
429,737
256,149
-2,266

258,415
34,020
81,167
58,291
57,334

957
110

127,788
98,411
96,494

1,206
'711
(II)

2,926
2,773

153
174

8,498
110

"11,516
2,326
1,659

964
771
502
502
418

"379
353
345
285

3,012
5,697

456
408
48

"556,709
-138,272

694,981

119,191
128,346
50,845

30,313
1,597

28,716

1,172
966
342
559
'400

7,361
780

1,743,077
-117,791

1,860,868

489,178

5,593
(X)

5,593

136,809

8,104

1,759,217
1,310,321

922,635
387,686
446,896
277,007
-2,454

279,461
33,435
84,119
54,236
53,382

854
99

130,101
102,065
99,063

1,186
1,816
(II)

2,722
2,582

140
289

9,511
100

"10,556
2,571

754
1,135
1,006

884
274
136
119
768
248
299

2,362

4f!~
417r41

593,512
-49,9B
643,507

126,876
100,769
26,107

20.88)
1.7H

19,H8

459,805
'349,804
330,239

11,298
'8,267

'32,475
37,0\3

831
63.
318
316

28,567
11,618
6,050
2,320
2,247
2,199

ILLINOIS--Cont Inued

LICENSE--Cont Inued
Occupation. and bu.inel.e •• not .lallwhare elaDllfled- ..
Continued

194
662

12,265
3,203
3,185
1,015

854
529
562
328
366
307
300
246

1,370
7,105

S",~urit iel...... •• •••• •• •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••
Savina_ and loans ••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Mincs and .iner.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MUle.ent devte •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

HuntlnK and [i.hina •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other....wat.rcr.ft •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

IN~lVIDUALINCOME ..
aefund••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cross collection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I."

rRaviDC!d. X Not .ppUcabl."
Ir ••• Incro.llld .reective July 1, 1979. 'DetnU do•• not add to total a aee t•• t. 'r •• rate on rood and druis reduced {rOIl 4 to 3 porcent effective Januaryl.

1980. 'Esti .. ted. 'New u. effective J.nuor, I, lSao. 'T •• TOt. Incr .... d (rOIl 4.0 to 6.85 perc.nt .rr.ctlv. Jut, I, 1979. 'Haw tax lapo.ed .ppll<obl.
July I, 1979. 'Taa rot. d.cr .... d .(fectlv. H., 17, 1979. 'T •• ".p •• led efhctlv. r.bru.r, 27, 1980. "Hotor vehlcl. opautora' IIcen ••• Included with
.alor vehiclo r~nhtr.t.lon above. I"p.rato break la not avaU.ble. uTwo-y •• r r.n,,,.l cycle 11 .ppUc.ble to .. ny HcanlG c.tolorlClI Hated below. ""CPR tn-
cr •• ood oUoctivo Decoab.r 31, 1979. "Rat •• reducld .\lahtl, .rr.ctlv. J.nuor, I, 19&0.nd 15 p.rcent credit .1I.w.d on 1979 t .. lI.bIUt,.

CORPORATIONN£T INCOMB ..

PROPERTY--specl.I ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••
Public utility cOIlP.ntal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Private c.r 1inaa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

143,381
-47,208
190,589

39,247
DEATIIAND GIn- ..inheritance and elt.te ••••••••••••••••••••

OOCllH£HTARY AND STOCK TRANSfE!.R.....realt)' tran.eer ........ ".
165
100
65 INDIANA

SALESAIIDCaOS9 RECEIPTS ..
Ceneral •• 11. or grol. recelpts ••••• t •• I ••• " •••••• It •••

Cener.l •• 1•• t.x •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CrolD incOM tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SlIlective •• le. and arol. roc.tpt •••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor fuel. (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Itefunda•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cro.1 coll.etlot1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic bever.s •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tobacco product ••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "••••••••••••

Pre.lUII tIX•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••• I •••

Fire .. rah.l in.ur.nce •••• "•••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIIu .... nt .....boxinS and "r •• tling ••••••••••••••••••••••

430,825
'334,052
325,255

8,797
(X)

'28,457
35,936

1,051
600
249
351

22,588
7,499
3,704I,".
1,402
4,790

LICENSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotolt'vehlcl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a.'iltr.tiona ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
Motor clrri.rs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
V.hlcle tn.peetion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle oper.gtora •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporationl in Icner.1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOIIttltic and fore ian •••••••••••••• "•••••••••••••••••••
VniConl ca..erclal code•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utlllti .... -ex •• lnltions ••••••••••••••••••• , ......
A lcoholic beveraBe••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MU••Nnt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••

Occupation•• nd bu. In •••••• not al.ewhere etas.Uiod ••••
Oil in,plet ion••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SQcurit1 d•• ler •• nd asent ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
a.nk ox •• ln.t ion fe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UCCC f ••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Inaurance .aentl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hurs•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
Ph.trucl.t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
a.al G.t.ce broker ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Phy.ieian. and .urgeons ••••••••••••••• ,.•••••••••••••••
Accountant••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ , ••••
'lullbera ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••• t"

Huntina and fishlng •••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Oth.r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motorboats••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aircr.ft ••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUALlHCOHE--ldjuated aroa. inco.. tax •••••••••••• t.

Refund••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••

Cro•• collectlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

COR.PORATION HET INCOHI•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "•••••••
Corporation .upple .. ntal net lnco_ ••••••• "•••••••••••••
AdJuatld 11'0.' tncollO t.x •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••

P.OPE.TY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
Cener.l •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
SpClc:.i.I••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••• ".

11
"

. !
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19STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

Tax source 1979

INDIANA•• Cant Inuod

DEATIIANDGIFT .

SEVERANCE.... potroleum production •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••

IOWA

SALESANDGROSSRECEIPTS .
General sales or Sross receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Refunds •••••••••••••••• 'O •••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••

Retailer's and consuntCr's use tax (gross) •••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicle usc tax (8ross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sales tax (gross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Wholesale Boods•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utl1ities and tran1portatlon •••••• " •••••••••••••••• , ••
Gencral merchandlse •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Services ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Specialty retail storos •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
Building materials .
Eating and drinking places .
Automotive aervtees .
Food dealers .
Home furnishings and appliances ..
Apparel Sroup .
Hiscellaneous .

Selective soles and gross receipts .
Hotor fu~ls (not) .

Refunds •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gross collections •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic boYer.8es •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Beer .
IS percent tax , •••••••••••••••

Tobacco products cigarettea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance--srolls premiums .
Public utilit1es-.freight 11nes •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other--buttarfat ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

11

I.ICF.NSE•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicles .

Ceneral •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Truckers .

Hotor vehicle operators ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporat.ions in 80nar.l .

Franchise tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Filing and quali£tcation feco •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utilities ••• I ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Electric trans.lssion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plpeline inspection .

A leoho t re bevQrages •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupationa and bue tneae ee , not elsewhere classified ......

Bank eXQminationa •••••••••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••••••
Animal health and veterinarian faas •••••••••••••••••••••
rneueenee co_laa ion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cortll'lQrcial fead •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NurseD .
Ueolth licenses •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rcataurant inspaction •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rcal cstato co,..ilslon rees ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••
Boller in.plo!ction •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Accountants ••••••••••••••• _•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

nunting and fishing .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Aircraft regIstration, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boat regi.tration .
Tax pcrml.tl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUALINCOME(n.t) .
Rcrunds •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GraBS collections .

CORPORATIONNET INCOME .

DEATH ANDGIFT·..inhcritance and ostato ••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUIIENTARYANDSTOCKTRANSFER .

KANSAS

SALESANDCROSSRECEIPTS .
General .alos or srols rocelpta.- •• los and use ••••••••••••

Cansu_rl' cOMponaatins Ula •••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
RQtal1erl' cOlIPen•• tins uae ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
S.los, by bUlines. sroup ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••

rood ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Autoaotive ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1980
(prelim. ) 1979

KANS!lS•• Cantlnued

1980
(prelim. )

53,553 48,064
32,034 29,458
27,465 22,699

'18,882 34,379
15,202 14,024
14,286 12,521

~
10,220 9,361
8,259 6,710

28,336 25,434
216,430 216,559 Q118,937 128,163
.8,564 ·8.869 •127,501 137,032 :1
29,524 23,769 •'24,558 18,657
4,966 5,112

32,671 32,065
34,083 31,526
31,050 28,679

1,890 1,737
973 876
170 234
588 473
627 563

103,096 96,364
70,063 67.130
66,388 63,499
3,134 3,094

334 321
207 216

3,170 3,629
2,544 2,571

414 417
812 641

6,240 5,643
5,685 5,109

481 443
74 91

1,400 1,300
993 933
180 714
213 219
46 48
30 30
16 18

15,634 13,473
4,286 3,675
1,176 1,108

'1,101 663
1,003 539

874 811
763 648
589 579
409 452
406 294
336 239
312 195
305 260
288 253

J,786 3.757
4,548 3,8~
2,039 1,67
1,758 l,n9

702 590
49 41

402 321
323 218

71 71
8 32

336,061 297,812
.43,18) .42,218
379,244 340,0)0

149,517 141,115
132,229 128,006

16,603 n,583
685 526

18,832 17,312
14,499 13,620
4,333 3,692

38,845

1,582

778,242 747,100
502,055 r480,928
'7,646 • 8,685
64,248 58,060

'55,860 '62,980
'389,593 '368,573

69,288 62,508
47,845 44,881
38,569 36,842
38,548 35,544
29,842 27,253
29,288 28,082
29,052 26,748
25,320 23,576
16,755 15,753
15,100 14,167
11,861 1l,211
35,985 33,922

276,187 266,172
'167,463 '162,098
.10,468 • 8,768
177 ,931 170,866
16,403 16,474
9,898 10,146
6,505 6,328

46,551 46,250
43,740 39,398

1,778 1,685
252 267

176,985 164,774
132,742 I~8, 707
132,558 128,536

184 171
6,657 6,341

17,238 10,467
15,685 9,437
1,553 1,030

119 80
75 49
44 31

4,720 4,681
8,865 7,874
2,183 2,151
1,571 1,153
1,517 1,191

471 452
383 329
356 354
318 348
317 367
254 104
208 198

1,287 1,227
5,571 4,872
1,073 1,752

780 717
'275 '1,017

18 18

'602,385 558,879
.116,414 .108,740

718,799 667,619

138,564 130,074

47,668 40,717

2,984 3,077

634,819
418,389

28,025
29,646

'360,718
84,575
70,098

615,662
399,103

24,407
29,085

'345,611
76,411
68,617

Tax source

36,802 SALESANDCROSSQECEIPTS.·Cantlnuod
nenera t sales or gross receipts ....Continued

613 Sales. by bUsiness group ....Continued
General merchandine and specialty stores ••••••••••••
Lurabot and building •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hanufacturing and trading •••• _••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utility .
Furniture •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
('Irofessional and personal service •••••••••••••••••••
Apparel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Farm implements , •••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Selective lales and gross receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor fuels (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••

Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••••
Gr088 C:~!l~...!' ton a •••••• '" ••••••• '" •• ,.•••••••••••••

AlcohoJ ic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••
Liqvor .
Cer.lal malt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco products ..-c1garettes .
Insurance •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Premium tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••••
Fire insurance firellen'l re lief .
Fire insur.nce fire raarshall t.x •••••••••••••••••••
Foretgn cotltpanies retali.tot'y ,.

Public ue t t te tee express and private car lines .
Arnuscraents..-8ingo •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE•••••••••••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicles ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vehicle registrationa •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor carrier •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Special vehicle ponalts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle oporators •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oper.tOl'I ••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ChauCfeurs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •••••••••••••
Hisce ll.noous operators ••••••••••••••••••••• _•••••••••

CorporatLons in gene re I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fr.nchise., •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••
Ch.rcer leos ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••
State Corporation COMlssion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utilities ....Corporation Conohaion assossments ••••
Alcoholic> beveragos •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••

Club licenae fees .
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •••••••••

ADluseraentlS , •••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Boxing and 'Wrestling ••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Bin80 enforcement •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Oceupations and busine8ses, not eiso\fherc clasRiflod ....
Grain inspections •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '"
B.nk examinations •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wheat excise ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Specul.t ive eeeue re tee ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lnsurance asonts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Crain cOllllOdities .
lIote 1& and restaUrants ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Community •• 100••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• ,
Oil well pluSglng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Consumer lo.n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Credit unions •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Feeding stuffs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••
Fertililor fee ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I

Hunting and fi.hing •• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Uunting •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fishing •• I .

COllbination •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••

Other •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotorbo.ta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••
Harrllgo registrations •••••••••••.•••••••••• , •••••••••
Farmers' motor fuo 1 tax exc:mption permlts .

INDIVIDUALINCOME ..
RGfund , •
GI;'OIScollectiona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATIONNETINCOME .
CorporatLon ••••• , •••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Financial Ln.titutions •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
DOllHlstic inour.nce cOlipanlo' ••••••••••••••••••••••••• Ii ••

PMO~ERTY•••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Goneral ••••••••••••• <t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Spoci.l ....motor earriQr •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• ,

rRoviled.
IO.t. preViously oaittod. 'O.taU doel not add to total, leo toxt. 'Tax rate ineraalled from 7.0 to 8.S per SIUon effactivo July It 1978 and to 10.0 cent"

p.r •• 110n a(i.ctlv. July I, 1979. 'R.Uect. 2.y •• r renewal cycle. 'Cho"I" .((.ctlng collection. tocludod Incr ..... In doductlans and paraanal ..... ptlon
or.dlu .nd Index In. o( tax brock.t., .11 of which Wtre .ppllcablo (or tho 1919 t •• 10... 'Nanco.erclal utility .. 1•• a.... ptad (roil ta. ba ... rr.ctlv. July I,
1979. 'T •• b... Incr .... d .fCactlve July 1, 1979. 'F ... Ine ..... d .(hctlva April 12, 1979.



20 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for states: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

"I\X vcuree----------------_._---
KANSAS .... conc tnued

VEhTU AND Gl~·T inheritance and estate ..

SEVERANCE ••••••••••••••••••••••• '" .
Natural gas ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
011 p rore t tcn, ..
011 productlon .

KENTUCKY

SALES AND CROSS RtCEl111'S ..
General sales or gross receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ncnera t marchan.t+s e nnd spcci.llty scores ..
Food and beve r tge ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hanufacturcr!:l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utilities ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Automotive and power equipment •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Furni.turc and equipment •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
Lumber and construction ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hibce Llenecus service ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Apparel •••••••••••• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Se tcce tvc ae lee and gross receipts •••••••••••••••• : ••••••
Motor f ue ls ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gross ee t tcee tcne ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ALcoholic beve rngea ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor vcneumpt; ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ucor consuwpt ion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••
Wine consumption •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor CitRO sales ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco preduct;e .... cigarcttcs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurancc"-gross premiums ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Oenera l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Workmen's compensation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fire mnr"lhtll .

Parimutucls ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Amusements- .. race tracks ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle usuge &..

L.itter aasus sment; ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I.ICENSE .
Motor vehicles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l'rucks .
Passenger cars I ••••••••••••••••

CommerciaL motor transportation ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tr.:t Ller licenses ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••

Transfer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motorcycles ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••

Dealer plates •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Othcr •••••••••••••••••••• oo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vehicle opce oec r s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporations tn geneca 1•••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• t.

Franchise ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Organiznt ion •••••••••••••• 9 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Filing and other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pub l tc utill.ties •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcohulic bevuragea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UlsLilled spirits and wine •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
B.::cr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Amusements ..-race tracks •••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••

occupations and businesses. not elsewhere classified •••••
Fertilizer inspection •• ' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Stato boards ..-examination and registration fees ••••••••
Strip mining permits ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plumbing fees •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Commerc ia 1 feed I.nspcction •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bnnk examination •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance agents •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Security registration (cos ••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••

Hotor vehte lo soleli ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Seed inspection ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other .

Iluntlng and fishing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotorboats ••••••••••••••••••••••• f" ••••••••••••••••••008·········· .
INDIVIDUAL INCOME .

Refunds •••••••••••••••••• , ••••• , ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••
Groas colLoction •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORI'OMTION NET INCOME ..

PllOPERTY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cencral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Real (incLuding utilities) .
Tobacco and farm p roducue ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'26,246 '18,308

1,100 1,097
729 739
214 192
157 166

1,007,078
607,604
121,351
109,666
72,392

'61,142
57,642
49,974
46,308
30,074
23,936
35,119

399,474
187,446
-1,366

188,812
16,071
9,867
5,037
1,074

93
21,487
62,016
33,729
27,01

1,116
13,951

249
98,254
97,112
'1,142

94,969
51,133
27,519
19,502

1,792
1,093

646
303
258

20
4,912

12,394
11,782

76
536

2,366
1,294

856
438
430

14,509
2,604
2,463
2,076
1,199

894
878
518
414
404
368

2,691
7,131

800
7S4

46

505,832
-113,322

691,154

158,846

176,759
88,111
88,007

104

1,025,878
599,296
118,226
102,194
67,702
87,705
56,874
48,364
49,077
28,306
23,632
17,216

426,582
198,907
-1,193

200,100
15,855
9,715
5,105

943
92

21,274
62,048
31,940
28,995
1,113

13,546
~53

114,1199
113,u99

JOO

90,988
49,858
25,995
19,386

2,126
1,076

712
2'9
271

13
4,868

11,352
10,878

105
369

2,351
1,281

843
438
469

14,202
2,185
2,173
2,377 •
1,504

750
763
494
266
421
309

2,960
5,849

758
711

47

456,288
-87,474
543,762

163,368

161,305
84,133
84,025

108

1980 1979(pre 11m.)

85,915 76,066
30,665 25,246

8,954 7,885
4, 7~7 2,084

5114 510
184 212
114 103
32 20

16,140 14,42/,
55,250 49,82l
13,617 12,22'
2,442 .2,393

651 570
38,540 34,628

2,733 2,106

23,295 22,727

177,244 154,017
176,368 153,613

876 404

918 1,161

1,189,867 1,106,809
739,347 676,621
450,520 430,188
188,281 194,028
-7,506 -5,968

173,384 178,762
22,403 21,234
50,944 50,157
30,136 29,904
20,808 20,253
60,984 58,557
81,724 71,063
36,036 32,638
23, 7~3 21,348
14,416 9,972
4,O~3 3,492
2,779 2,446

633 645
74 522

29,843 21,412
23,528 16,616
6,300 4,7S6

15 40
18,846 17,530

'196 '196
33 33

163 163
20,102 17,245
11,410 9,345
8,692 7,900

Ib2,182 143,139
41,560 40,760
30,468 30,509

8,926 8,553
2,166 1,698
8,328 8,299
7,185 6,426
1,143 1,873

66,570 55,159
65,292 54,225

1,278 934
700 622

1,973 2,013
1,521 1,497

452 516
'107 '107

37,748 31,468
25,822 22,086
'2,659 943
1,216 971
1,050 8M

788 581
709 491

'648 477
402 657
395 398
373 322
314 443

3,372 3,295

KENTUCKY--Cont Inued

PROPEllTY--Cont Inued
Special .

Intangibles ••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Bank shares I •••••••••••••••••••

Building and loan association capital stock ••••••••
Utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••
Hargina 1 accounts ••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••

Bank depos rts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Broker's accounts receivable •••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tangibles ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utilities ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Distilled spirits ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Car lines ••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other (back taxes) ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••

DEATU AND GIFT .. -inheritancc and estate •••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••

Coal ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. , ••••••••••••• I •••••••••

Oil production •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUMENTARY ~ND STOCK TRANSFER--legnl process ..

I.OUISIANA

SALES ANU GROSS RECEiPTS .
Ceneral sales or gross rcceipts sales and Use .
Selective sales and gross receipts •••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor fuels (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••

Refunds I ••

Gasoline (gr05s) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Special fuels (gross) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bcer •••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Liquor and wines •• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco products •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••• ' ••

Fire, marine, transportation, and casualty •••••••••
LiCe, accident, and health •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Louisiana casualty Ilnr! surety rating commission ••••
Fire insurance 2 percent .
Fire marsha 1 t<!lX •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••

Retaliatory taX .
Other •••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Transportation and communication. D •••••••••••••••••

Natural gas franchise ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ParimUtue ls ......running tracks ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Amusements ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Racing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boxing and wrestling •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other. I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Room occupancy •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
Soft drink •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lTnx bane revised nppUcablc Janua.ry 1, 1979. aneaidentilll utiUty naLcB exempted f1'om tax baso effective JunCi 1. 1979. 'Tnx wan dcclarud unconstitutional
In May 1980. 'Entimatcd. lL.iccnsu renewal made biennial effective January 1, 1900. 'FaDS increased offccti"o SoptClmbei:' 7, 1979.

LICENSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vehicle license tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ".
Titles end registration ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor carrior fees •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor chicle operators ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Drivers und c:hnuffours ••• t ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
\:orpo1'ations In gene rn I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Franchiae ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Incorporation and flling fees .

Publ\c utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AlcohoLic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l.iquor and wine ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Deer •••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AmuBcmants ......racing •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••• , •••••••
Occupations and bua Incases , not e locwhcro clasa ifiad.,.

Business and profcDsionRl occupation licenses ..
Roal estate •••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••• f.
Bank (aes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Or iLL Rnd 1'enowa 1 permits ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Petro leue products inspection •••••••••• ~•••••••••••••
Securitios commission ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Beauticians .
InnurancQ agents ll11d companies .
Nurnes .
SnvlngD and Loan 8ssociat10ns ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Small loan companios ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,., •• , ••
Other " .

11
II

II

!
,I

I
II
I~



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

21

LOUISIANA--Continued

Tax source 1980 PJ7t) TI1)( source J 980 1979____________ " -4~(~pr~.~~C__.- _+-------------------- ~~(~p-ro-l-i-"'-.-)~.--------

LICENSE-.C~ntinuQd
Hunting and fishing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunting •••••••••••••• 1 ••••••••••••••••••••• ,.o.. II ••••••

Angling .
Other .

Other--motorboats .

INDIVIDUAL INCOME (net) ..
Refunds •• I ••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

GrOBS collections ••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••• "' I. I •••••

CORPOllA'I"lON NET INCOME ..

PROPERTY--gcllcra 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••

DEATH AND GIFT ' .
Inheritance Bnd cstate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gift 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVEllANCE .
Oil and distillate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••

Gas ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Timber ••••••••• 011 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 .

Ganoline or liquefied petroleum g4S, •••••• ,t •••••••••••••

Sulphur ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••

Pulpwood •••••• ' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sand ••••••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
Salt and salt brine ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••
Shell .
Gravel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••••••••••
Reforestation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••• , ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

HAINE

SALES AND CROSS RECEIPTS ..
General sales or gross receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sa los •••••••••• f ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••

Use ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selec:tiv\o1 soles and gross tccolpts •••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor fuels (net) .
Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gasoline (gross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••• ,
Other (p,ross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

Alcoholic bevercges .
75 percent excise tax •••••••••• f f .

Halt exe tee tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tobacco products •••••••••••••••••••••• f •• t •••••••••••••

Insurance •••••••••• t •• ., .

Public utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pari.mutuel!l t ••

Harness l'aces ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Breakage, ••••••••••• t ••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE .
Hotor vehfc les .

Registrationo I ••• ' •••• I ••••• t ••• '"

Certificates of inspection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor vehicle operators t •••••••••••

Corporations in general ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic beverDges mlllt and liquor ••••••••••• I •••••••••

Amusements•••••• t .

Beano .
Boxing .
Other ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

occupott.ons and businesses, not elsewhere classified •••••
Inspection services I .

Registratt.oJ1 fees .
Milk dealers .
Highway permits ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••

Potato tax .
Bank oxamination fees I •••••

Sardine dC!.vo1opmenttax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other , .

Hunting and ft.shing f •••••••••••••••••••••••••

otha r--dog. , •• '" .

INDIVIDUAL INCOME (n.t) .
Refundo ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Groso eo l leectene •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• f •••

CORPOllATION NET INCOME ..

247,438
-53,575
301,013

249,338

'32

'525,297
335,017
174,308

4,106
3,82u
2,537
1,383

511
412
286
376
78

2,4'i1

347,6n
214,113
177,385
36,728

133,562
51,652

-625
46,595
5,682

26,357
19,380
6,977

24,166
13,095
16,979
1,313
1,081

232

4,854
2,358
1,208
1,288

342

l2,691
21,922

169

56,179
33,782

'33,453
329

2,723
680

1,332
192
30
14

148
10,445
1,880

840
694
530
449
428
308

5,316
6,361

664

14~,689
-29,06~
171,1r,:;

45,086

HAINE--Continu.d

(,.290
2,J69

857
I,06l,

421

l'ROPF.1tl'.o •••••• 0 ••••• 0 .t. O •••••••••••• O.f ••••••••• 0 ••••••

Gl'III:orul ••• o ••• to .

'rroo r.rowLh lind ap rur I' hll.!,.,·lrll'l ••••••••••••••••••••••••
t no rg.tn t aed t t r r t t e rv ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ! .
ut he r ••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••• ' •••••••• t ••••••••••••

'lpl'l tc l- .. nonrcr.Ldent;', •••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

15,198 12,480
15,179 12,465
8,09B ',781
~.h18 6,111:

(14) 4~~
I~ I',

11,191 10,574

936 1,009
805 B90
131 119

1,.\47 J 7~4
111,811j
l!i~ ,600
lrl~ .221
QR,H1.'
fl41~DCJ
MJ,95ll

'4~ IQa9
40,190
30,911
86,544
-3,601

5)4,90Q
186,658
...),5%

116,818
ll,3Q4
~q,~Z7
16,61J
9,lS8
l.;gfj

s; ,441
5(J, 1'1!
;q ,460

'16,018
1!;'8.! I

.!17
745
568
177

114,188
127,096

J,791
3,101

1t~t4'll
81,ll}Q
'6.) 17
3,819
2,8g4

529
33l

61
I

21,6
82
31

1~7
379
,86

(tn
37
Ib

16,721
1,166
2.013
1,266
1,071

'1,0)3
941
761
614
42R
340
1H
11"1

t't4,)~

1,257,J01
'64~,140
141,381
11fo,lI;
Ql,Ci:n
';8,718
.5,398
69,073
38,015
JI,414
87,166
-1,681

>18,161
IQQ,;99
..1, 79~

1"10,698
12,693
:::S,Q1g
16,636
9,182
3,161

5~J 76,
H,ltll
~Rt8~O
"!O,482
20,.127

255
6H
539
82

145,593
116,050

S .:!Q2
4t~ljl

108,971
81,478
'1,3Q6

1,471
718
456
259
31

7
~;l
81
41

\26
3D
~ll~

47
II
U

14,534
2,604
1,780
r.one
1,111

313
i.oi;

~~5
;86
316
161
3'7
1~5

4,211

"

rReviucd.
lReflocta residual collections of repeo1od tax. 'Excludos collee-Houn f rnm NnlUt<)l Gnd Fi.rst Usc Tux which nrc bl1ing he td ll1 C"Il-t'QW pend!nr. jud tc In l dc t ermtnu-

tiona about $315 million wore in ousponoo fUndo at tho end of Juno 1900. 1N,(!(1tJ('t.o t.hangc 1n colluction cych'. "Oct.nU duE''J not udd to tutal; '1(,0 text.
'Residontial utility oa10s Gltomptcd hall taM base effoctive July 1, 1979. 'Tax eut e decrcnflod of[octlvc July 1. 1919. l'Ucflcct'l chang'" in lQugth o[ rcntJwi\l
from 2 to 4 years and rostructuring of rate schodule. all effact.ivo January 1. 1977, Ilto!leeta 2..'yollr rcncve I cyrle.

240.7'6 Vl:':A'lU Aim G1H .. -Lnhc r tt ane e nnd "r,t"tr " •• "
-]J,IL7
271,881 DOCUHP.IlTARY AND STOrK fRANSnR " ..

Rent estate t runsf o r tAK •••••• o •••••••••••••••••• o ••••••

Other ••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

, 53
MARYLAND

23,728
~1.c'5

'll)]
~ U.r', t\Nl' (.ltO!'!!. REeF (PTS.. • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'h.-nl't'n 1 u l en null ur ...v"to rl'("[\tpt': ••••••••••••••••••••••••
r ue r t l me rr-h mdt-rv nun ~p~Ll~'lty "lOll··j .
I tlnd ll1rl bevo r IA-.! •••••••••••••••• , 0

Ullllltln!\ ,tIIJ Iuduvt r ta I !"UI'I,l1f'I •••••••••••••••••••••••
r urnt ture, t rxt urv-. , aud npp l t tnc r s •••••••••••••••••••
l\utnmotlvl' nnd ,Ill compdllllli ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ue u u u , and t r..mapuut at Iuu .
AIlIlJtl·L •••• t. 0 •••••••••• ~ ••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••

1I1ttlw.lrl', m,H..htncry, and equ Ipmo nr ••••••••••••••••••••
Ulf1t.C'llllnl'C'ub •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Re Iunds •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Selective sales and gross receipts •••••••••••••••• , •••••
Hotor fuels (ne t ) .

Rufunda •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cu-., I tnt fgru::;c;) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIll' II 1\1,1 {ClObS) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Allolu,11l tu-vornges •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tdquo r ••••••••••• o •••••••• t.j •••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••

Dcl.'r••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Wlnc •• , ••••••••••••••••• 0. 0 •••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••

Tobacco product"' ••••••••••••••• t 0 ••••••••••••••

Inaurnnce ••• ~"""".' 0 .

l)ubl1.c utilities •••••• , •••••••• 0 t •••••••••••••••••••••

Parimutuels ••••••••••••••• t. t •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tax on wagors •••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •••

Brallkngc ..
Am1l5cml.'ntn , •

Admissions (State rl·to'\ined portion} •••••••••••••••••
Do'Cing. vecat Lmg , und hpnrriuC •••••••••••••••••••••

uthar , t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••• , ••••••

Hot(lT vclue te t ltling ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••

Encr~y generation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
none titling ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'46B.Q,)ll
'fli,rll4\
191,7fil,

l,lfl~
4,101
2,116
1,211

~02
414
317
401
116

, t '! ~1.

113,711,
191.815
170,060
27,765

135,909
57,311

-641
52,123
5,829

25,736
18,968
(.,166

l3,568
U,671
16,327
1,296
1,071

225

L1CENSE ••••••• _ ••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~Iott)r vehic tee ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,

Motor vehte lc operntc r s 0

Corpornt Ionu in genera 1 .
Filing reu- domcstic c crpornt Iun ••• o ..

Fo"'cign corporations f il tng, 0 .

BonuR taxcs •••••••••••••• , .
tnteract and pena LcIeu ••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• , ••••

Frnnchtae ....Gcncrn1••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••
Alcoholic bevernguu "' .

Wholcsalers .
Honu[ncturtlret .
nrhee •••• , •••••••• to. "" ••••••••••••• "1 •••••••••••••

AtnU'iemcnto .
Racing .
~tilrylRnd State ~'Ilir rnc..lnn •• ~ ,
Music bo)(!s "
Motion pictures •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Oc~upations nnd buatncneoe t not C' l'1~whLn' { l ann L( It d ••••
Pub l tc Service Commission....[illl1g rcca, ••••••••••••• t.

£xecutor& lind administrators t:utmllss Lou ••••• , •••••••••
Inauruncu "gonls and ecmpuu Icu ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Franchiac tax ......buUdina, saVings and Ioan USGO. lations
U.,lll estdte brokers t •••••••

OY6tor nnd c lnm tOKe!; •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Herne improvcmpnt compauics. .
Batur cartler rcgist rat ion , ••••
St ock \lrokllrs nnd ngt-nta .
Agrh u t ruru fueu ••••••••• 0 .

fim1ll lll.ln'~ nnd 111stallmtnt r,,11(lr, •••••••••••••••••••••
H(ldiC'il~' •••••••• , ••••••••• 0 .

nr he r ••••••••••••••••• , •• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

42,825
22,202
21,859

343
3,3a5

;99
1,273

214
29
II

174
8,919
1,586

817
536
364
426
389
273

4,S28
5,627

(,06

112,5\3
-n.154
13b,2l11

11

,
'1



22 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS I~ 1980

Table 9. State Governmant Tax Collections in Detail, for Stat~s: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

HARYLAND.~Continued

Tax source 1980 1979 Ta. source 1980 1979____________________________________ . .~(~pr-c-I-lm-.-.)~--------~---------- . -r~(p~r_e_I~lm~.~)_+---------

LICRNSE--Cont Inued
lIuntlng and fhhlnn ..

Hunting ••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••

Fishing •••.•.••.•••••••• e ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••

Other •••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other--motorboats •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUAL INCOHR (net) ..
Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gross collections ••.•.••••••• IO_ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NRT INCOHR .
Genera 1 corporation .
Financial institutions .
Savings banks, building, savinss, and loan associations ••

PROPERTy •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
G..neral loan taxes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spocial rolling stock •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Interest and penalties •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEATH AND GIPT .
Inheritance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Estate ••••••••••••••••••• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUHENTARY AND STOCK TRANSFBR .
Property transfer tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Recordation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OnlER.... excess fees of office •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '"

HASSACIIUSETTS

~
1

1
I;
1~i

SALES AND CROSS RECRIPTS ..
General sales and gross receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selective saleo and graDS receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor fuols (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoho 1 ic bevereges .

Manufacturers, wholesalers, importers ••••••••••••••••
Club .

Tobacco products clgarettfts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Insurance companies preMium ..
Premium and investment privilege excise ••••••••••••••
Marine insurance .

Parimutuels ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dog••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Horse •• , ••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••• I •••• I ••••••

Uarnoos racos •••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••• I •••• ' ••

Amusements, I •••• I •• , •••••••••••• '" ••••• I ••••••••••••••

Beano •••• , ••••••••• \.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boxing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••

Other ......room occupancy ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Passenger cara •• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Trucks _nd tractors., ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Titles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Trailers and Demi-trailers •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dcalers and reissues •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Otller ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle operators " ••••••••••• I •••••••••••••

Corporationc in general •••••• ~•••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic. beverages •••••••••••• I ••••••••• I •••••••••••••••

Amusements•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Entertainment on th'! Lord's Day••••••••••••••••••••••••
Racing •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Deana ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boxin8 license and permltD ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••

occupations and businossesJ not elsewhere claooifiod •••••
Banking and tnsuranee ....oudit oDBeDBmonta•••••••••••••••
SpeCial inDur.nco brokers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Real eatate brokers and oalosllon •••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance licenooa and permits ••• I •••••••••••••••••••••

PhysiCians and Burgeono ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Life insuranco co.pllnioo ....valuation tax •••••••••• '" •••
Hotor carriers •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••

Hurses •••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,

Raffled and bazaars ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Socuritiao liconseo and parmitD••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plumbars •••••• , .
Accountanto ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
Other ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIunting and fiohing, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
other .....rGcreationa 1 veh ic tee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

3,034/ 2,977
?,142 2,105

730 711
1~2 158
527 5301

1,097,009 I,J05,631
_284,233 -259,177

1,381,242 1,264,808

165,857 145,511
143,094 132,116
17,739 8,896
5,024 4,559

83,597 73,144
82,987 72,682

252 161
358 aru

20,653 23,818
16,261 14,922
4,392 8,896

28,730 27,756
28,406 27,614

324 142

4,795 4,965

1,349,502
745,996
603,506
212,035
80,631
80,561

70
144,018
111,517
71,913
39,461

143
129,474

(NA)
(NA)
(HA)

8,000
7,979

21
17,6JI

93,375
55,556
22,279
20,490
4,880
2,679
1,852
3,426
9,860
5,037

563
449
260
142
/',
I

18,492
5,132
1,826
1,780
1,437

'1,003
903
703
620
662
356

'344
301

3,425
2,017

593

1,320,402
718,287
602,115
223,738
79,980
79,836

144
142,272
105,433
63,696
41,297

440
28,620
11,277
2,783

14,560
6,546
6,513

33
15,526

r95,553
58,548
24,930
20,180
5,376
2,700
2,066
3,296

r11,474
4,896

547
1,98
259
189
47
3

16,~IO
4,516
1,664
1,409
1,528

228
821
601
574
490
336
51

276
3,644
2,943

479

HASSACHUSETTS __ Con t tnued

INDIVIDUAL INCOK~ (net) .

CORPCRATION NRT INCOHE .
Corporation income and excise , ••••••••
Dank and trust deposit"", .
Finance cornp:ny deposits 'O ••• 'O .

Utilities , ~ .

1,860,(,33 1,631,384

532,383 483,281
438,860 400,063
37,366 22,839
33,089 32,594
23,068 27,785

812 438

78,952 75,312
72,lI~ 62,871
6,833 12,441

12,246 12.415

2,556,716 2,57' ,165
1,706,728 1t 70~.659
1,480,731 1,477 ,024

194,338 183,408
31,656 42,227

849,988 868,5Q6
'473,593 '507,410
448,392 '470,878
'24,821 '10,104

392 4,719
90,257 85,D77
50,725 50,401
39,532 34,676

140,365 140,257
119,678 109,257
25,959 26.415
13,31 13,698
12,607 12,659

38 50
136 90

340,358 328,920
248,58. 248.556
229,253 229,777

6,205 6,625
1,763 1,899
1,463 1,803
9,903 8,452

11,358 11,774
5,349 4,889
6,067 4,786
5,042 4,770

225 16
11,159 r17,103

41 23
22 6
18 16
I I

27,302 23,075
2,251 1,982
1,303 1,485
1,221 C66
1,187 672
1,118 893
1,096 1,130
1,001 814

999 1,050
941 505
853 791
742 846
616 652
615 S7~

13,276 10,813
18,62 17,217
1,871 1,505
1,096 1,293

77S 212

1,916,626 1,943,941
-672,556 -609,930

2,589,102 2,553,871

910,732 991,555
905,170 982,145
'5,562 '9,410

133,412 125,173
90,013 85,193

PROPERTY....sper:ial- ...motor vehtc le excise ••••••• I •••• " •••••

DEAIR ANO GIFT .
Estate ,
Inheritance " ~ .

DOCUHRNTARY AND STOCK TRANSFRR--real estate t eane fe r .....

HICIIIGAN

SALES AND GROSS RECRIPTS .
General sales and gross receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••

Sales tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Consumers' and retailers' use .
Hotor vehicle use •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• , .

Selective sales and gross receipts .
Hotor Cue1s (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.

Gasoline , •••• , ••••
Oiese 1 fue 1 .
Other ••••••••••••••• ,. , •••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

Alcoholic beverages •••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••

Deer and wine .
Liquor excise .

Tobacco products ..-cigarettes •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance .
Parimutue1s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••

Running tracks •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIarness tracks .
Quarter horse ••••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Amuscments boxing and wrestling ..

LICRNSR ..
Motor vehicles .

Annual licenses .
Titles .
Motor transport mileagc and reneve t ••••••••••••••••••
Transfers , •••••••••••
Other ••• It •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vehicle operators •••••••••••• ~ .
Corporations in general ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Assessments .
Other .

Alcoholic beverages t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Amusements ,.t •.••••
Doxing and wrestling •••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••

Carnivals •••••••••••••••••••••••• I ..

lIorse racing , ••••••••
Occupations and businesscs, not elsewhere classified •••

Bank eX4mination fecs ••••• R .

Rea1 estate brokers .
Nurses .
Board of Medicine registration ••••••••••••••••••••••
Valuation fees ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Automotive repair facilities .
COsMetologists .
Hobile homo Beale permits .
Residential builders .
Insurance agcnts , .
Pharmacy board .
P1urabing board .
Electrical adMinistration board ••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunting and fishing ••••••••• , .
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Watercraft rosistration foos ..
Other .

IHDIV1QUAI INCOHR (not) .
Refunda ' ~ I .

GroaB collections t I .

CORPORATION NET INCOHR ..
Single bUsinoBB tax , •••••••
Corporation and financial institution not income .

PROPERTYopociol , .
Telephone and tolegrapb" .

NA Not avoUablo. rReviaod.
lOaeaU 10 ol1timatod. 'Roflacts 2-Yfar renowal cyclo. 'Dotail dooa not add to totalJ leG taKt. IIITaxrate increasu" frOI:l 9 to 11 cantu par gallon cUoe: ...

tlyo J.nuary I, 1979. '''ax rat. Incroaood from 7 to 9 t.nt. p~r •• llon .fhctty. J.nuary I, 1979 and to 11 cont. por 8allon offoctlyo Hay 16, 1980. 'Tax ..00
rep •• led effectiye January I, 19761 roportod """,unto ara roeldu.l tollectlon. only.
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STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

23

Tax source

'1tClt1GAN--Cont Inued

PROPERTY--Cont Inued
Intangiblos , .

Bank depoe its t " ..

Savings and loan association shares ••••••••••••••••• , ••
Other intangibles ,t It ft t .. , ••

Railroad ill •••

Express and car loan lng_ ,.t ..

DEATH AND GtFT .... inhcrltancc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE .
Gas and c t l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Stumpago yleld •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••

MINNESOTA

SALES AND GROSS RECEIVTS .
General sliles or grOSB receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selective sale& nnd graDs receLpts •••••••••••••••••••••••

HotC)r fuelo (nct) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Casoline (gross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Aviation gaa lnat) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alc:oholic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tobacco products •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CLGarettes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tobacco ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'tneueence ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gene ra l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fire marshal .
firemana relief surchaege .

Public u~ilitics ••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'telephone , ••••••••••• , .
nailroad •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'Fteigh~ line5 " .
Telegraph .
Rural electric ccope rat Ivca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Amu8cmcnts boxLng admissions .
Other motor veh te 10 axe ise , , ••

LICENSE .
.Sotor vchtc lue (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vehtc lee (gross) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Refunt's ••••••••• , .
Transfer of ownership _ .
Hotor vehte l c surtax (r~cyclCl) •••••••• "." ••••••• "."

Motor vchte te operators ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporat.lonB in gcne re l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AmUs(!mcnts .... bcx tng , ••••• • ••• •• •••• ··., •• • ••••• " •••• • •••• "
Occupations and bue tnesace , not ohewhcrc classifiad .....

BU!JinC'oo t rcensee ••••••••••••••••••••• " " ••••••
Crain inspection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ".
Prof~slli('onl11 I tcenaee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ABtlCultura 1 licensos." .
Danl .. cxamlnBt tons ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
Electrical work .. ·dnspcction .
Petroleum products inspection til ..

Other •••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIunting and fishing '" •••••••••••••••

HUnting end £ioh1ng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Surchargo ..-wildll£c acquisition ••••• I •••••• I •••••••••••

Commorcial Barno Dnd fish pennitp •••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Airt'l'aft rl'giotrlltion •••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••
Doat and wllter safety ••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••• ".
Sl1uwmobl1oa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "

INllIVlllUA1. tHeONE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
!tclundn " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••
t.ron-, cc ttece tone ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

r ORPORATltJN NKT INt:O~U~•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , .....
nt·(undo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,encral (81'000) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• ,
Bank oxc Iue (srooo)" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PROPEltTY •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. •••••••••••••••••••••
(;(>n(,01"ol•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••• , ••••
Spl'('lnl· fli[l.hl properly •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

U~ATlI AND GIrT ••••••••• III' .

Inhoritanco and entata ••••• 'I ••••••••••••••••••• i •••••••••

Glit •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1980 1919 Tax source 1980 1979(prellm.~)4- __ , ~ -t~(p~r_e_I_1m_'~)-t __

'41,094
6,645
2,764

31,665
1,196
1,109

1.6,281

43,525
143,312

213

1,21~.226
65(;,138
566,088
204,955
-9,810

212,646
2,119

54,201
86,547
84,307

2,240
63,984
62,297

1,045
642

67,697
53,568

112,232
1,130

729
38
41

88,663

194,465
134,506
129,241

-954
5,324

889
6,2])
1,401

330

35,077
10,911
7,an
5,621
2,247
1,553
1,530

835
5,146

13,416
12,634

659
123

3,522
1,455
1,160

899
'1,262,697

-466,426
1,749,125

361,217
-31,128
375,510

36,835

4,281
12

4,269
41,922
39,967

1,955

13,724 DOCUMENTARYAND STOCK TRANSfER ..
13.570 Documents tex •••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••• ,.

154 HortgBSu regLstry ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'37,815
7,535
2,497

27,783
1,099
1,066

50,079

1,198,332
607,989
590,343
216,554
-10,907
225,475

1,986
53,609
85,611
83,415
2,196

59,704
58,164

946
594

78,006
48,116
28.770

036
247
37

4
96,855

162,013
122,602
116,702

-990
5,910

980
6,224
1.413

325
4

33,321
9,551
r.uo
4,758
2,675
1,369
1,500

999
5,279

15,097
14,303

678
tl6

3,027
905
991,

1,128
'1,255,998

-364,606
.,640,604

356,73~
-23,609
347,284

33,059
3,373

6
3,361

40,829
37,841
2,988

MINNESOTA--Contlnued

SEVE'lANCE••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OccupatLon tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Taconite ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _.
Iron oro •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Royalty tax •••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••
Taconite .
lron ore •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Copper, nickol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Taconite tonnage and additional tax ••••••••••••••••••••

OTilER.. -cmp loyer's oxc 100 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••

HISSISSIPPI

SALES AND CROSS RECEIPTS .
Ceneral 8.1es or gross eecc tpue •••••••••• '" •••••••••••

Usc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SalaD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Food and beverage ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
Automotive •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ccmtrllctlng, lumber, and building materialu ..
Apparel and gcneral eeechandtue ••••••••••••••••••••
Utilitios .
Hlscallancouo retail •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Machinery. cquipmnnt. and supplies ..
Miscollaneous eeevrece •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Furniture and f ixturuo •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wholeunle salco ••••••••••••••••••••••• '" ••••••••••
Natural rcaourccs, ••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••• ,.

Selective aalcs and gross rcc:.:eipts •••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor fuels (ne~) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic bc.vcragcs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Boor and wine ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Liquor tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco productd •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance ••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Amusemcnts .... admission:J ••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••

LICENSE ••• ,._ .
Motor vehitleo •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Truck Gnd trailer ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tags •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motl;.'lr clIrrier reee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rcgistrat lon certlf teeeee , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor vchiclo Inspection .
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehte te opcratorn •••••••••••••••••• '" .
Corporations in saneral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

FranchlBa and pcnllltlca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ChQrter and other .

Public utllitlcu .... rcgulntory fcen ••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic boveragcn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Retail liquor pcrr41ta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Privllcge tax· .. boar and wine •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Occupations and buslnesses. not olsc\fhure clannULed ...
Inlltnllmcnt lonna ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Workman'a CompcnRtltion COMlasion ....as8c8smentn •••••••
Soodmen pemlta and plant registration •••••••••••••••
Oal1td.ng department roua ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~••
bCPQrtment oC PubU.c Safet.y .
Soybean promot ion , •••••••
Statewlde privl10Stt tax bue rneee , .
Inaurancc prIvllC!'8Q ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Firo m.:tr.ahal'" (cen ••• ; ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tnx COnnlh. ion 1LtcnncA and pcrmttn .
Real Rotate Bonrd ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Or1l1in8 purnllta •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Foed And Cortilis:cr fooc ••••••••••••••••••• II ••••••••

Other •••••••••••• ,. I. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Uunting and Clnhinn •••••••• I:l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUAL INCOME (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET lNCOHE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PR01'BRTY·-sonern 1••••••••••••••••• II ••••••••••••••••••••••

Ad valorclU and inaolvonclea ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
A'!roaao ~••••••••

899,177
671,086
61,918

'607,148
152,116
129,182
90, H2
78,906
:n.O(I2:
36,189
35,1';6
29,102
20,16~
4,860
1",1

226,691
127,641
31,411
18,4~';
12,956
31,231
36,164

218

83,459
19,664
16,962
2,702
6,084
5,125

924
)5

57,711

18,294
9,595
6,699

80,241
26,612
11,171
4,176
2,671
t.la4::!

711
21

4,209
25,n9
21,,688

1,041
(')

1.1';1
'1,144

7
16, ~b1
2,271
1,9';0
1,732
1,215
1,088

8';1
771
708
6);
610

'S60
no
506

l,Mb
~,90'

150,296

64,169

1,,723
4,405

310

(Xl

11,263
~4,277
19,755
1.,522
4,949
4,046

882
21

42,037

20,922
10,808
10,114

'4,297

828,490
60J,209

52,536
'5';0,673

1]2.594
108,742
7~,8';7
69,4Q9
52,789
40,242
29,375
23,1S:!
18,359
4,511
1.208

225.:?81
126,8S1
11 ,91',
19,560
12,415
12,101
3J,784

164

71,821
2A,?2J:
15,7J';
4,161
1 t89r,
J t4~19

:64
16

s.n'
22,45';
21. ';72

881
710

2,ll!
2,0)7

n
l~,O!.'

2,Z1j6
2,05"
1,33>

872
1.rl'JI.

611
686
111
461
~80
166
402
';40

2,~t10
~,~ ,1

rl ~4,180

50,121,

ltt'pnr,rntn ae re or rounds to sure, NA Hot Qvatlnhla. rRevinod. X t~Qt appll~ablo.
lnotnU 18 outimilt('d. IT4X rotoo incrcllued from 2.0 percent to 5.0 parcont for Baa nnd \'0 6.6 percent (or oll appUcable January 1, lQOO. 'T4x tt'pclllt!d

npp l Icnb lu Januory I, 1900. 'Ta. brockotn "Qro indoxod nnd varlou. tox eroditn Incrann.d ,\ppllcablo January I, 1979. 'Tnx rap •• led a{[ecHv. ror <'oml,o"",,tioll
paid ar t er tune 10, 19761 reported dat. ar. raoldua'! coll •• tlonn only, 'DotaU do •• not add to totAlI oaa text. 'Du. to th.nso III cull.ctlon <yd., no f ...
vcrc collected dudnll tho 1960 flGcnl yoor. 'Raflact. chonso in colloctlon cycla offoetlvo July I, 1919. 'Roflacto 2-yaa. ronewnl cyelo.



24 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for StCJtes: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

11

m SSt SSt PPt •• Cont Inuod

"nx ",OUfCI.' 198Q 1979 Tax source 1980 1979____ __ . . __~~~~~~:.+_----.--~ -- ---- ~~(p~r~c~ll=m~.)~---------

.• Rcprcncl1tD c;cru or round. to zoro. rRov1uod.
'O.ta prcvlouoly omitted. 'Ta. ratc Incrc.Ded Crom 0 to 9 centa pe r Ballon .ffcctlv. July I, 1979. 'Ron.cta chanso In collection cydo. 'Includ •• fund.

previously he kd In cncroll pending judl.lnl d.tormlnatlon. 'Standard doductlon Rnd perDonal ••• "",Uon" Incr .... d appUclbl. Jlnulry I, 1979. 'r•• r.to Incr •••• d
(rom 9.5 tu 10.5 ccntu .,cr Bullon o[toctlvu June 1. 1979. 'Hofund on motor fuch hoa been fGploccd by a motor Cuol ta. credit on l,nComo tax roturns th.t 4t:k)untcd
to $5,141.080 In IIl1cnl yeor 1979 and $~.GI8,000 In fl.c.1 yoot 1980.

OFATU AND CIFT .... Inhe r Lt nnce ••••••• _ •••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
on ..
Natura 1 gas .
Tlmber .

H1~SUURI

';\11;5 AND GROSSRECEU·rS .
c"l'llcral aa Ivs \,r grv'.r, J'(lcC' pt .

S.11'·5 and R(I(ll'fOlL U&l' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~hJtor vehtc rc us ..' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"1\'4' c t tve snll'i and gru :. rt'(;('iptS .

~t'ltor I u~·l'i (nc t r .
Ref und "" .
(.t't'·)" ~Itl, \ t Ione .

tl.L,·uholh hcvo rnge s •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Llqul\r and w Irn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " .....
Beo r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lllb.l<l,.\1 p roduc t s .....c tgurut tea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
IH'.urU(II.'C' ••••••••••• to ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Fo rv ..gn nnd workml'ntt;, Lt'I11P(,I1Slltil'U ••••••••••••••••••••
">t ~'. k ccmp.uues • 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

"'tilt'f 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

L'ulll11,. ut 1ilt lcR pri\oatl' ~.\r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Lll:rNl'It~••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

H.,t(lt ""h1~ l('t, ••••••••• 0 0 •••••••••

Aut cmcb t les •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
~It,t('r t ar r tc ra ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hutllr vvh Ic Iu Inapor-t ron, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Mutor vente to vpe rn tnrr.•••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
d\rp~Jr.ltilll'q 11. geno rn l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

[ranl'hisl' •••• o ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t ncorpo rnr Ion and ruglstrnt Lon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l'ub I Ic ut.llic h'!J .......tuuo sament s •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
o tcoho t te bevo t age-, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I.Lquo r ••••••••••••••••••••••••• '.' ••••••••••••••••••••••
Be-o r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

,'r.U'll'nll·nt q, c xhrh l t l~)n'i , • ' ••••
,Itt upn t tona nnd bus tnes ses , nut f'1t.cwh('rc clnas LfIed ••••••

}lrt> f l".~ L,'fhll 1i('PlI!'("l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lUhllH loal J,tu..ttt\Jt\ont; .
&al.l .. ,mc'u ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t.eu in In<Jpt.c t iOII ••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hl.ik Inapc c t Icn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
N \rlq:"t lnA deve Iopmvnr .
In·,Ufarlt.:f;.1 rt'Hulntt1rv tees •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
~~(',f('tnty ot seneo fCl·~ •• " •••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••

uccupa r Icnn l nonrd ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t\gr ..~·ulturl· tece .
Ec r t lll.zl ..r Ln"p(lc..t ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
IlIt.\nRl.blt'6 true c o t Ioc t tun fIH.! ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ih vr rugc lunp('IC'tion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
uehc r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hun ring anti f lith lnn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
\)tht'r , ••••••••••••••••••••

~loturho<lt'l.t .
tlth£lr ••••••••••••••••••••• r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

HdHVIt l!/\I tN! ot.,£ (nl't 1••••••••••••• , .
lh lund-, ••••••••••• 0'.'." ••••••••••••• , .
bIU!''' llLl«( t n.nn •••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I,ORtllA:\1.h\N tfEt' ItI~OME •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
f prporat '" II hl\ orne \ net I ••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ul.fu\ld·, I ••••

ut'Uqc: <Jt.lt'l't1.oil"l •••••• , ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
U'lnkutg tl1'.t ltut lUI! I (nl·t J ..

l'ftOl'~:IU Y.... ctll1(lr ••t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

m-A111 JUm (,U·r .... lnhctLtnn\!c lind l'htntu ••••••••••••••••••••••

5~V~H"NGE .....t urus t c rop lnnde ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

Pll,!-}{ .....-uud lbt t ll'ut cd t.un '••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SAIl-'h AND !tU()55 IU:CEIl'TS ,., ft .

'l'L",..t\iJl· ca lr n nnd Al.'tHl lu('Lptn ••••••••• , .
-"I\ttor fUlltl'l (net i •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I\l'fundn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
uauut uio aud dil'r.cl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aircrnft fuel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1,146,337
792.290
776,592

15,698
354,047
203,177
• 8,505

21t ,682
24,958
17,780
7,178

61,102
64,064
60.713

l,ol83
2,068

666

603,319
-103,817

707,106

135,103
113,574
-13.096
127,470
21,5!9

6,006

52,514
30,082
20,138
2,294

178,442
108,107
103.578

2,606
1,923
5,341

27,326
24,438
2,886
3,923
1,881
1,828

53
693

19.222
3.609
3,010
2,378
1,133
1,112

899
820
724
628
622
500
463
410

2,166
1\,335

614
42~
189

5,036

26,2'~

46

~S,lql
9$,191

'51,009
-2,608
53,313

384

4,615

32,922
19,508
\I ,205
2,209

1,150,394
782,879
765,176

17,10l
367,515
222,297
.8,884

~31, 181
25,014
18,007
7,007

60,196
59,428
56,376

1,1]4
1,918

580

110,216
101,810
IOl,942

2,021
1,907
5,340

25,871
23,019
2.852
3t~77
1,846
1,790

56
786

14,403
1,166
2,712
1,379
1,476
1,168

273
b46
14C1
653
588
50~
415
372

2,313
10,151

612
456
~16

n4,996
.05,4R4
620,40u

129,951
106,008
-9,728

11'>,736
n,945

22,Ol8

49

100,413
100.471
46,359
-2,770
50,771

356

HONTANA··Continued

SALESANDCROSSRECEIPTS·-Continu.d
So lcctive aa LCD lind grosB fecelpts-.Continucd

Alcoholic bever4ses •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l.iquor and wine •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Beer ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••

Tobacco producta .... clgarettes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnaueenee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Proporty and casualty •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Life and disability .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public. utilities .
Electric energy ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Telephone and telegraph •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Freight I1no cOPlpanlca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ccneueee counsel .
Electrical and telephone cooperative ••••••••••••••••

Arnuaemcnts--nthlotlc admissions •••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Contractor groas receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Milk producers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cement ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
~Sotor vehiclos ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor vehicle operators •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporations ln general •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utllltie8 motor carriers •• , .
Alcoholic beverages •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l.iquor .
Boer ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wino ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor .

Occup3tlond And bue Ineaees , not ohuwhere classified ••••
Rallroad Co_iaaion liconseD .
Hotor vehicle disposal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Investment .
Chaln store •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Environmentlll contt.ll .... Ieee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tlealth ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Contractors •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Real estate .
Llvestock •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Modical••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 'I •••••••••••

Nuee ing t ••••••••••••

Othor .
lIunt1.ng and fLfthlng ••••••••••••••••••••• _ .
Other ••••••••••• , .

Snowmobile .
neae ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INU1V1DUAL INCOME (nct) ..
Refundll .
Grall collac:tlonl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••

CORPORATION' NET INCOHE •••••••••••••••••• ", ••••••••••••••••

IIROPBR'IY " " "" •••••••••••••• " .
Ganera 1 .
~1l(J("'11t .,.. tarltn~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

U£A'IU AND CilfT .... inhe'dtancu and Gstntc ••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANLF. •••••••••••••• "" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••
(.onL pruductlon .
all produetlon ••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lhHh.lurlt.t.· IndemnIty ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ucta l mLnco tax ••• , ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
Naturft~ RD .
urhe r ••••••••••••••••••• , ••••• , ••••••••••••• , .

OTItER (lra protoction .

NEBRASRA

45

'73

BALKSANDCaORSRECEll'tS ..
Con~rnl saLen or oroll [cu:clptn aalu •• nd uno ••••••••••

S" lea tax •• ,I •••••••• ,I II' II •••••

SlleD ttUC motor vohieles •••• t. ,I." ••••• , ..
~onuun:;ar uta tIX ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
City •• 1•• t •• <o\l.ctl~n f.o--.moun .. r.t.ln~d ()~I ..
ttc runde •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Soloc::tlvo stile" and 8rODQ rQco.1pta ••••••••••••••••••••••
t-J.lt.Qr fuclo •••••••••••••••• t •• II ., •••••••••••••••••••••

Rofunds' •••••••••••••••• " ••• , .
Gaflolino, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
D1esol Cuel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Intoratate ftlotOi." <:arr10r ..
Alrcruft tuol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'13$,0(2
..JO,194
165,306

446,8$6
"77 ,014
~46,604

JUt8n
~.459
i,:Q$

",~,:!I7
169,842

'104.))1
-1,898
07,219
15,094
l,556
1,340

14,207
10.9b3
3,244

1\ ,552
'1\.716

(HAl
(NA)
(NAl

4,520
2,061
1,784

279
385

11

2,107
1,729

248
iJO

38.026
21,188

1,323
300
677

1,199
'732
230
151
86

5,002
705
697
346
30&
269
216
165
124
118
114
113

1,827
8,;:87

50
26
24

18,129
18.17Q

0.537

94.636
7S. t~'i
10,695
1,630
~.517
1,964

10S

14,497
11,293
3,204

11,364
14,367
7,381
5,059
1,927
5,140
2,524
1,634

676
297

9
7

'6,739
'6,335

270
134

35,337
19,253

1,250
334
617
407
1~4
lbl
-I
51

4,~5)
635
700
~J2
~lO
43)
~9~
141
tJS
89

tiS
109

1,15.
9,130

93
46
47

'141.579
"~~J~39
163,818

36,092

24,991
.: .,uJ'J

II~

6,490

51.919
4';:.(l .. ~

7,057
Z,107
I, ~4S
1,151

10

551

416,046
2S.1,Sbl
:20,190
10,1~4
:,994
1.1~3

.l,900
16).487
101,461
.1,278
05,623
11,MS
~,317
1,174



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in ~iI, for states: 198O.nd 1979--Continued
(Thousands of dollars)
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NP.1I11A511A •• ucne Inued

SAl.t~ ,\NP CROSS RECEU'TS •• ConLlnucd
b. Icc t tvc sole .. nnd GrOBP rccc11'tlt .... Continul·d

Alcoholic t.1.·ycrllgcs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tob:u. (''' prudu('ts c IN'.rcttt",." " ..
Insurance 'l.""""""""""""""""""" •
l'.lrlmutuolR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
,\r.luB(,pwnL" "dmlbs lons ..
Utl ...·r•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ltrAin and "lot.·(·d 'l ''l' , " ..
Oth ...r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t.u fN~E •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hul \If veh te l~R••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

«(AititratLoll!) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
f..Kccna llralt fccs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hl.lc(lQC fe(.'8 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
't re leN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
vohtc te aafcty tn ..pcee tcn •••••••••••••••••••••••• D ••••••

,'th"r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hollll" vehIt, lo ()perators •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
~.'rporationa in Rener .. l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1-L11ng .... [o1."('L8° •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I- ranch Ise ..·domI'5t tc .

"lc, he 1 i.<. lu.'YCraUI.'8 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I ..quor-·b~er ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
R('gtRtrolt Ion Ieee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ot 'upatioliU ,lind businesses, nut clth!"hcrc cla'sUhHJ ......
{,\'IH.·rill bus Inc su (I~, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'Irdde lind prl)fl.·sDlon41 fees .

lIuutLng and IlshLnR •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••• , ••••••••••••
lIuntl'I" ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fll1ohln.\ •••••• , ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
11.hItRt stamp I\'('H ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Otht"r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••
Noneccupnt lana 1 let's ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Doa t 1 tCCIl!II'H •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

d IND I \' lOllAI. 1 NCOHF t ne t ) •• I •••••••• I •••••• I ••••••••••••••••••

Nt.lUnda •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gr(lo;'l. co l I ...·, t tens •••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~onlJonATtclN NET INCOME••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

llROI'F.RTY- apc( 101 ••••••••• I , ••••••• I ••••••••••• II

f 1\ (·t ""'hl~ 1t,••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••

Otllt'r •••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(If AlII AND (nfl' ••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

!ll:.Vttt\Nt:F.. I ••••••••••••••••••••••• I. " •••••••••• t ••••••••••••

NEVAIlA

I
i
t

I'
I

I

I

SAl.~ • "ND (;Mil~S RI-.CE 11'TS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,"llt'ral salen or gronA ecee lflUte ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

',.ttc", lind UBt' ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
t,l. hoc I GUPI,ort LaX •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
11\1hof tax .... Statl!-rutattll.!d portIon, •••••••••••••••••••••

S"1t"ctlvc aatel and Ilroas recelpts ..
Motor l uo ln (uet, ' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

tt )lor Iue l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••

hddltl.OIUll l~ t cut tux ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spee In l fuol .
Avi.ll Inn t flX•••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••

\ o l Lo, f Lon umountu retaitll'd .... r:ouuly t.ut •••••••••••••••
N( t undu •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
clr,-,,," culloCLion" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AlcohullC: huvoragoN •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
IOl.ItH.CO prfiductu .... cigarlttt.Hf ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Inaurancu ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l'uL-lit' utLlltll,!l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(ll'rlmutuqla •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

JuL .. alni ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIor5t.lral.lng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AttJUl(lr\l\'ntH ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,(lroLlLnR 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••

Cat'lnu (\nturtnLmnt·IIL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Advnu(t\ llclllOO f~C9 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Athleti.C' commLquh.Jt .

llthcr .... dnlry ('on .. Lnnloll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1980 1979(prell ... )

64,19] 61,U7]
n,467 21,679
1\ ,8S1 1\ ,064
8,052 1,941
],564 l,668
I,\]O 1,0'16
1,121 1,089

9 1
~.2:!1 ~.tt88

12 "28.178 :'8.16!
16,]1] 16,186
S,IO~ 4,WI

720 ~,645
2,8S2 2,519
2,ll] 2,174

9)S 787
6,010 r4,60)
nl 741
782 611
181 )21
Sl6 516

'318 51
298 299
274 )ft~

.!,110 l.bb2
2,161 l,d04

9q2 1,019
425 452
)45 ))6

In In
49 19

ll.O~4 11,176
'200 10,8\1
104 '1,864
'16 987

20.824 20.5!,)

3) )4

')7 1.87 ~

NKVAOA ... (:Oot. tuu e d

1.leENst: •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hutor YuhL( 1 .

Hotor c.lrri,·rr. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Magistral tonu ••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

H~ttlr veh lc le QpttratorK •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OrlYcr I teenacs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tax1 til' lYli!tK.~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Curpor.ttLulift 1118"·I1,'''~l .
Alcohol h heveengeu , ••••••••••••••• ~""""""""""
MUS\-W'lIt" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Slut .. u:hLnc tox rebratct ':'; ••••
Quartcrly l""' .....gn_u ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
County gn.lng llct:l1Il\' (25'1) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Honredtricted d lots •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Annual f e C.. -SOl._ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Occupatluns end bU!llnualc't nuL t.!lIcwhcre t'huudU.,d ....
In.uram!c companl('s ... lic(!nncu and CI( •• Lnat Ion •••••••••
Contractors Board •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ttucll'~b" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Savin", .,u.1 10illta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Phnrmacy ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ret1."ol~ua In.pcctlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.'1 •••
Renl ealate •••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Olh ...r ••••••••••••••••• tI •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIunt 1118 and r 1.h lng .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hllftl.gc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Clvll nCLLun • cee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BuGl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ot.her •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIROI'£R1'Y ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Genoral •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Re·.l property •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Porsona 1 property •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Spcclo1"-UlOtor vchfc le priyih~.\C ••••••••• " ••••••••••••••

SEVKIlANGE .. -ruLntl' nreceed •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••

IJOCUIIENTARY AND STIlC\( lRAN5fER ..

Nr.1I IIAHPSIIIRE'

"l.ll!
1)),11'
4a,046
·1,057
49,10]
4,544

!),71'
\3,427
1,812

1~,429
6,649
4,151
I,Ul

21~
~7,179

40,768
ZI,917
19,811

701
1,401
!,251l
.!,711
a, )':7

446
847
976
340
311
104
69

8,UtS
',454

449
40'1
)17
111

Ill,Sl1
113,811
4".182
·I,O}6
47,818
4,491

~6, 144
11,690
4,0'11

14,412
7 f 721
4,819
1,64~

250
2b.I~0

'12,425 II,')~O
22,4')0 :!:!.l,t
20,228 18,658
7,364 7,216

S47 )SO
l.457

It:~~658
1,799 r850

67,0)0 51,O9~
4~,469 36,131
)11,017 14,741

1,144 1,171
762 77)
57] 617
507 S18
486 447

t,69:: 1,~76
2,S92 2,429
1,601 1,414

991 l,otS
124 116
114 116
10 20

'10,188 '8,08}
7,874 6,393
~,114 1,690
4,989 4,560
2,118 2,141
1,814 1,589

8)7 8)0
4,964 2,777
1,721 2,064
1,!4) 1tl

'235,821 '208,5"
.55,284 .46,089
291,105 2'4,646

'S7,579 '49,985

2,502 3,510
2.367 3,371

In \J9

:!.~77 1.227

2,948 1,'16

l.11,h 1,825

JIII,'n7
18~,925
121,1)8
61,486

281
208,402
14,6U
21,181l
1,078
4,874
1,250

41..'j~'
')5,178
lo,aU8
11,950
11,924
1,2St

385
376

\I
136,981
116,014
111,656
1,111

]68,]28
175,677
ItS,6]8
)9,768

271
192,651
14,676
22,424
7,421
4,'41

~J74'."1
15,209
" ,072
12,510
Il,O'8
1,124

321
3\6,

\2Il,505
10l,In1
16,865
.!.146

III I
365

hALES AND CROSS IU!Lt '..,.«'1 .
Sl'h.C.LI.VO .alel and QrOhn re('cLpl'h •••••••••••••••••••••

Holor fo" l, (n"·t) ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
Mcfunds .
Cro"n ("u1l{'(tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AIccbu llc beve raRt:31t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
Tobacco product" •• .1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

tnsueence •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
rub l te utilltlol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
P41rl.utuela •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••

Cruyhound rae inS_ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ilunnlns tQcc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UQrnccl rae lng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Raclng CO_t.al(ln· .. fairc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Othl.!r..·tklilh cKclaa: .tltlll roo .. nc(:updtlf), (6\ r.h-l ......

1.1(.2"5& •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
""tur v,'hlt'l~,,, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Mc8irtolflltlun ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cvrt II "'ltt,-,, of tit l" .
UthfJr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••

Motor v,lhlclt] opuratorD .
Corpo ..dt lonl In 8(1n"rul •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l,l<"t'IUH.·!l and fllinA •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OrK.u.L.ut.lol1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l'ulJllc utl1 It Lt!a--ltfItH.ttuul\'nl th ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic lJoycrnlt'- •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

a"ttr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wlne••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l.lquur ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Antu.c..,ntn .... ruev tr41ck ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OtcuPAthina .lId bu.lnl.!u,oQ, nut \' huvheru C' lu •• U led It Itt

C;ankluR lnltlt,utluna .
K~.l Cllt." ..O brukClr8 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nank (uca.. lna .. lonth ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lu"Urdnt:Q tiR"tlL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIr lculLuro 1 llcvnn" If" ••••••••

18,406
2t,6n
1~,~4$

MIl
1,180
!.ObQ
%,)40
:,IlO

410
'i17

1,101
]8)

116
lit.!
58

6,151
~,716

3n
'21
!9'1
264

.. Jh.'prna'iltn aero or round" to lero. rHt.lVLIlt:d.
t r ...x ".Ilt'n lnrrc ••nvd l.'UecLl,Vu Soptt.'rabC!r 1, 1979. Ilnc..ludcb ul,h·C'I1r;l· .... t... \UwllM·nha... ",('vlou"ly Hhuwl'l ;fl'par~t ...ly. du\' to th.I1KU ltl Ulc,'untluM tt.Yhh'aI. If ...

rat.e tA n p,-'rfl'lIttlA" 11£ adJulitt·d flldoral 1ncoftKJ tllX llnbllLtYI rntct t'lulII8ud ."Olll 16 "U 18 lh>l'"ClHtt "PPl1t4llblc JanualY a. ''179 aud t.u 17 VOI"t.:L'nt uppLL(libltt Janu:.ry I.
1960. 'To. rllt •• dceru.d.d uppllcobl. Jnnu.ry I, 1978, Incr •••• d oppll •• b\. Jon" .. y I, 197Y, a"d d... e... d ak.ln appllcabl. J."u.ry I, IQso. tR.II«t. 2.y •• r
rQn~wtlL cyclo. 1Uc81nnluy July 1t 1979 phGatns-uut or bUDlnoftD inventory tnlC WBtl lnitlated and t1oua~huld Ruoda Verc e•••..,l~d r t.nx 1m.". 'Stale "llllr~ ll...e ...
local sov.r"""nt tOK .crocttvv July I, 19791 r.poned • ..,UlltH .fl' r•• ldunl ca\l,'otlo". ollly. 'Suhordl"Ale ".t.1I "Ithln ll1dlvld 1 tIM ,ntvaurlca I••• tl .. t<d.

)98



26 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

NF\I 1IA1IPSIIIRe •• Cont Inued

T.. source 1980 1979 Ta. 80urC. 1980 1979____ " . , -+_(~p_r_._I,_lm_._l_~------__ ~------,----------------------------------------_1~(p~r~.~I~I=m~.I~""--------

1.1CENSE .... (.ont hued
o",cupoltlona and bualneDlloZl. not ollJcwhere ClllUlflcd ...

ccne tnued
Insurance c:ocpantcn.,,. •••••••••••• ,.,.•••••••••• ,.••••••••
tnsueenee (eca, ••••••• , ••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••

tll!-\ r e te tena, ,., ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• t ••

Trader.:.arkll and comolsalorUI, •••••• , ••••••••••••••••• ,. •••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunt 109 and fiGhlng_ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oth~r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Orf-highway rucreation vC!hicle •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Waste dlsposal 'Yltem fees •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotorboatl ••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Othl~r •••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "! ••••••i
I'
II
Ii

INDIVIDUAL U~COHE.... 1utor~5L and dtv Idcmd. tax ••••••••••••••
ue tunde ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GraD'" co l lece tcn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ", •••• , •••••

CORPORAT10N NET tNtOH£ ••••••• , •••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••

H(.lt ce t tecetoue •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
Intcr~At and pC'1I81t lctS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

11ROflERTY•••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Gtnl"'-"t--Rchool tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spec la 1•• , •••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••

Tcl\'phol1~ (.on:panleG••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rzallroad (oap,lntos •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Uth,·t' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••

DEA11I AND GIrt ..
Inheritance ••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Entatc •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERAN(.E ... t l=bcr yll·ld ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUMENTARY AND STOrK TttANSFFR .. -rca t c.tAte transfor"ItIIf'

NEll JERSEY

SAl ES ANO t.ROSS IlF,CEII·TS .
Ccrl(.~ral entea or RroKa rccalptG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sale. dlld u.o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rctnll grdsl rc('t'lpta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

se tect.tve 1010& and grotia receipt ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Mlltol:' fucla (net J •••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••

Refundn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sa ll'lI (BroRDI ••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••
UsC' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Aleotlc • bl"·(>rdltC'II •••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ll:.quo .
neee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
Wtne and othct' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

Toba\ co product" .... (' lRarette ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
InnuldncC' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Forl'lgn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 •••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehtele U.blllty, ,,·.punolblllty and
unlot lor led AIlDOsfiClCnt,.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DoctCDtIt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Publlc utilltlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
•·nrlmutuolo .... poola •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
At=u'CQt'tltl ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'Q~"IIO groDA revenue ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
UtHllnR and "rciltllng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ....pcti'oleum c:.leanup Cot4HwI4tlon ••••••••••••••••••

l.tLFNS£ .
Hotor vehl( lcll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l'aRRangcr v~hLcl("a .
(or:ncrtlaL vchlc\t'D. truck •• and trullarn .
tntipt,C'tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Title •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , .
Gonntructlon rcglntrat lonD•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TrAns fora .
DcAlorl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
Motor carrler ro,.d t:uc. •• , .
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor "Vahlet" operAtor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporatlon. In 8~!fIoral••••••••••••••••• ,., .

nuuln~n. (r.nchloe, f111n8 and rclnntatataant roo •••••••
Secretary of Stltc .... rcea •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rubtl" utlUtlca rallri14d franC'hlao •••••• " .
Alcohollc buycrnaca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Llconlon •••••••••••• , .
.JutlAlt•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AmulcnacntA•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C•• 1no •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Slot ruchlnC! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1,930,061
,180,267

1,179,877
'390

749,794
28~,264
·2,969

283,829
7,404

'5,492
44,099

5,213
6,160

1:'"" "1'
89,56'
84,205

4,091
1,269

64,660
15,725
58,284

'58.087
197

1,032

469,863
'256,307
113,]06
72,617
12,112
8,911
5,331
],121

866
Q,]47

10,550
•u, ..,'

IS1,8n
151.521

296
45

2,875
2,089

786
'13,168
1I,8n
1.94\

216
216
208
184

2,165
2,571
1,335

54]
368
'1.72
152

10,474
·52

10,526

62,786
62,0)3

75]

8,218
82

8,136
7,762

65
309

8,256
6,894
1,362

],]10

311

1,813,249
1,098,124
1,097,686

'438
115,125
304,]71
• 5,839

303,618
6,532

54,463
4],612
5,062
5,789

170,274
DJ.'''':''.
78,38)

2,792
1,899

59,350
18,516
18,361

'18,272
89

6,716

417,568
'232,459
119,1"
64,931
12,210
9,411
4,158
1,793

872
8,881
9,426

.a,lo •
1]2,739
132,453

286
21

2,654
1,929

1U
'1,191
7,"5

256

NEll JERSEY·.Cont Iuued

18,797 17,797
3,148 2,HI
1,913 2,500
3,352 2,169
1,403 1,869
1,115 1,111

658 690
584 455
542 504
SlO 559
186 367
376 409
369 24)

4,441 4,168
4,059 3,992
1,698 1,804
1,391 1,50]

307 301

1,004,181 868,146
937,062 811,566
67,719 56,580

497,205 429,861
'479,961 410,952

13,287 14,616
'1,955 4,291

73.912 82,000
70,894 78,677
3,0)8 1,12]

111,047 100,187
17,40) 18,~47

537,085 488,Il4
402,909 1$1,136
18' ,243 1)2,7S7
20,666 18,319

134,116 136,998
69,999 72,462

·125 .551
",105 56,121
18,219 16,892
7,711 7,591

14,507 14,101
20,199 11,312
7,655 6,18]

1J,544 10,929
J, ')q ... r4,765
~,22~

I~~~!169
'I ~,6tl

),459 ',470
93 U

U,614 18.:2-.

'~,5]4 41,197
14,4lJ r]O,622
24,066 ~u.,,1
10,157 10,050
'~. 768 '2,091
',384 2.179

'4,538 1,655
846 n4

50 17
404 376
81 8J

6,167 r6,180
:.145 1,991
1,825 1,828

710 US
374 361
Z09 259
190 179

'184 106
112 99
109 101
102 75
807 795

5,65$ S,I90

1'46,846 "68,5'0
.9),81$ .49,908
140,661 118,458

172
171
166
,45

1,724
2,565
1,590

648
439
322
181

LICENSE·.Contlnu.d
Occupations and bUIlnraftcA, not olsewhere cl.sslfied ••••

Insurance •••••••••••••••••••••••••• "•••• ""'" ••••••••
Structural .upcrvlDlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Banklng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••
ReAL cstato a.lelaon and broker •••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Pow~r veeae t....navlg ...tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NurBins·····.·.·.· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •
Detect rvee •••• "••••••••••••••••••• "•••• "•••••• "•••••••
HC'dl(al (uta.l"er •••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••
Securlties •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,,, ••••••••••••
8eaut.y culture ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
StcalJl boller oper.tors ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Clgarotta d1etrlbutora and dealer •••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••

Uunt tns and f i.hing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••

Hotorboat •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I

DOB'" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

fRovhcd,
ITax rl'pealod af!actlVo Jililluar)' tt t9~1J report.ad AlIOunta ara rOlldual collection. only. 'Rafl(lctA lncrculDad o.panalun of fat'LUtl"'D. 'Detail h Oatlutc!d.

'Tax rQto lnc:rcaDad fro. 1.5 to 9.0 prrcC!nt C!rtoctlvG January I. 1980. 'r•• rate dec.rv.oud frca 5: to 3 percent appl1cablo fotrot\ctlvely to January 1, 1979.
·State tax proGDtptC1dby Fadoral lvaltilatlon (ollowlns court. eee ton, 'SC[octive January at 1979 r.nowat cycio ch_nltJd (rc .. : to 4 YOAr.. '.oflcctG chAnso in
eol tec e Icn .yd.. 'Y... Incr .... d orr.Hlvo April 6, 1919. "To. uta. deer .... d applleabl. JAnuary I, 1979.

9,207
.46

9,253

64,018
~3,279 INDIVIDUAL INCOHE (n.t) .

139 PerDon.. t Inecee tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
New York co_utar. tDX••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

7,518
72 CORPORATION NET INCOHE .

1.446 Corporation rnecee tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
6,95:6 Corporation bUlincuul tax ... bonkrs •••••••••••••••••••••••••

342 Savlngs lnstitutlon t.K •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
148

1,S28
6,241
1,2DI

I'ROPERTY...... pee la 1•• "'" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DUllncafi perDonal property ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Mailro.d, ClaaR II •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

DEATII AND GlfT .. -lnher1tnncc and RUt ••••••••••••••••• "' ..

207 ooCUHENTARY AND STOCt( TRANSfER •• re.lty tr.nof.I' ..

3,412
NEll IttXICO

S~~ES AlID GROSS RECEII'TS .
Cfnaral .alea or Brola receipt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Genoral •• lci tox •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Co-pen,uu:lng use tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

se tee e rve aaluD and 8roa. recoipts .
Hator rucla (netJ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Re[unda •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••
Ca.ollno ••• I •••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••

DieBel and butane •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic bovCrft8c •••••••• II1I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobae(o product"' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tneurence •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Pr(,Nluta tex-·flre tneurenco •••••••••••••••••••••••••
PrelllltU!l tAx .... other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utllit left •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Electric, w3ter. glla. and .ll·aCh ••••••••••••••••••••
PrlvatG car •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
E't:C,.n1c.looetl)' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ParlNutuel •••• II •••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••

l\I1lulJcJQont..... r.r lng•••••••• , ~ ••••••••••••• II ••••••••••

Othcr-"rIOtor vehte 1('0 exe loe.......... •••• "•••••••••

l~lCENSE •• I •••••••••••••••• II •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vt:'hlclol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
aeglsttatlon and llcanDG feta!"' .
Welaht diatAn(e t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vohl(.le opar.tors •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporal lone in Icnt'r.l ••••• I .

Franchi.e •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Chartl!r and entrance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rubllC' utllitlo plputln't. .
AlcoholiC; bt'verdlclh •••••••••••••• I1 •••••••••••••••••••••

MuDC'.cmt... ·r4ce track ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupat lona Ind bUlsln •• oua, not .,hewhore c tAD1 U led ....

Llveatoc.k Board ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••
Conotructlon InduDtry •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
edlnk t!x •• lnC!rl•••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.husl elltate co_l •• Ien ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HobUo hou!ilna co_l •• lon •••• , .
Murnaa •••••••••••• "'•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COlMetatoa' II .

Notat 101 •••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Il•• tlclde .. nalclaCnt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tn,tneoro •• ,II •••••••• I' •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1•••••••

Oth.r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
lIunt ln8 And (lnhlnl ••••• ' •••••••• "It •••••••••• II •••••••••

lHD1V1DUAk lNCOK& (net) .
Rarund", ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CrocI (ollcu:.tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

\.

'\



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

27

1980 1979(pr.Il ... )

46,212 40,)14
4,128 2,96)

42,144 37,)51

24,341 20,681
23,250 19,760

1,091 927

2,32' 2,522

213,641 159,431
98,317 77,5n
73,546 47,810
8,169 5,502
6,095 4,004
5,154 3,620

22,362 20,920

---------_.-._-_._-_.-
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CORI'CItATlON NET iNCO"! _ ~ .
Net ('arnlnSII or financlal lnstitutions •••••••••••••••••••
Other I t t .

rROPERTY , .
Cl'neral •••••••••••••••• I •••••• It t •• .o .

Sp.cLal .... oLL and S-I productlon oqulprunt ••••••••••••••••

DEAnl AND GIFT .... lnhCtrLtanC'u and estate •••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE , .
cu and gal seveeence J .. 3/4\ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
on and 841 pr tv t lege tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OLl and san ad valorom productlon .
all And gaa conlervation tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Natural gal procolloro tax •••••••••••••• f ••••••••••••••••

Other·",copl'er. potaah. uranlum ••• , ••• , ••••••••••• I.t •••••

NEW YORK

lJ

SALES AND GROSS RECllI'TS ..
General aalcl or 8rola receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selective IUll~.and gros. receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor ruela (nu~ ••••••••••••••••• \ ••••••••••••••••••••
Refundl ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• , ••••••••
Gauolin&! (grols) ••••••••••••••• j •••••••••••••••••••••

DieGel (arolls ' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alccho 11(' beverages •••••••••••• , •• , ••••••••••••••••••••

l,lquor •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
n~or •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wlnc•••••••••••••.••••• _•• ,.••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'rebecec producLs .... C 194retteo ••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••

tnsuesnee ••• _•••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••
Uomc"tl ' •••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••• It ••• , ••

Fort'lgn mutual (11'0•••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••
Other forelgn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehte te liabil1ty ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rub\ te ut lllt 10", ••••••••••••••••••• ", •••••••••••••••••
E1C!'(.trlc end 8GD•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Telephone and telegr.ph •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••
Trucklng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plpallnon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vater ••••• "•••••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••

Alrlln.: ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oth~t' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rarltllUtuels ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
U.rnal' rat'ing •••••••••••••••• '" •••••••••• , •••••••••
Flat r.clng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••
Off-track betting ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••
Quart.er horae rae lng., .

AmuAcmcnta •• , •••••••••• ~••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••

IGeing •••••••• , •• , ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Do"ln8······· •• ••••• ••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE .
Hotor veh te lOB •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Va •• onscr vt.!hlc:to ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Truck mlloISo •••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Co~(!rcl.l Ind other vohltlos .
HlscC111,anooul •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotot vehlcle uporatuflit •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporot lanD In &Cnerd 1••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

r"llng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Forelsn .
OrRon l&atlan •• , .

Publl~ ut t l te ltll tran.porut lon and trdnlmhslon
CO-,hlil& •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcuholll bl1YVldtlt ••• 1 .
A~uru:laQntl...... •••••••••••• . It ••••••••••••••••••••••••

ReclnB I ..Anchlao (co •••••••••••••••••••••.•••• a ••••••

80.1i18a ••••••••••••••• a ••••••••••••••••• a •••••••••••••

atlllarda ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupatt.on. and bunlnedAcl. not eh~"horo L lnDnlCtcd •••••

tnaurlne. c:xlmln.t lono •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••

aank IIUIClaa-cnt. and ex.MtnatlonISt .
Medical. dental, phat"WIacy. and nurDea ..
Real catate 16\olllt'n And brokura .
Aarlc:ulturo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Publlc dc:countant ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotariel public ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• a••••••••
Inlurone" brokora and cc.-panlaa .
Barber •• ha1rdreaolna and COQ!ftctotoRy .
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4 ,607 ,66~
2,844,869
1,762,796

414,798
·9,931

4)1,OI~
33,654

149,678
125,802
17,014
6,862

332,079
209.019
194,237

5,818
7,908

996
497,580
329,2S6
ISl,I98

6,069
4,242
2,760

88)
1,172

98,HI
46,704
26,414
2'.623

496,160
312,044
213,)33
" ,0)8
16,578
II,O~4
17,286
7,450
3,309
2,186
1,75'

3),856
34,440
11,023
16,740

%7'8
'57,888
18,787
1S,795
5,126
2,839
1,602
1,137
1,052

959
909

9,682

Tax source 1980
(pte II ... )

891
615
276

4,331,205
2,588,712
1,742,473

505,589
-14,259
487,107

32,741
149,689
1:6,139
16,842
6,708

327,947
207,904
193,488

5,538
7,&91

987
445,264
288,228
142,675

5,510
2,944
2,133

1$9
2,81$

104,953
46,797
34,345
23,746

65
1,127

75"
373

NEIl YOIIK··ContInued

LICENSE-·C.ntInued
Uuntlna and fl.hlnl •••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••.••••••••

'haldant hunting and Chhlna ttI ..

Nonres Idcnt hunt lng and (lahlna ••••••••••••••••••••••
Othor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• aa •••••••••••

Othor •••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plet •• uee bOlta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SnOW'tlObllaD••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDIVIDUAL INCOHE (net) ••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Refunds ••••••••••••••••••••••• "-••••••••••••••••• , ••••••
Grol. collection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t."CRPORATION NtT INCOME •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporatlon (ranchlte ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bank••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Unlncorporated buIln ..I.lGlh •••••••••••••••••• a ••••••••••

PROl'ERTY.... aonera i....c:ourt Itenographers· tax •••••••••••• , a

DEAtll AND (.,lFT .....o.t.te •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

IlOCUltEHTARY AND STOCK TRANSFER .
Stock tranlfer, •••• 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Roat estate transfer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NORT" CAROLINA

5,780,045
.1,011,074
6,851, \19

1,235,340
I,OIl,9~1

181,933
'19,486

1,413,015
693,564
70,930

622,634
201,338
126,683
95,850
71.oS~
31,6n
:n.s."!o
99,951

..;n .18]
119,461
295.143
-IO,61l
305,756
104,753
18,031
80,49b
77,~83
2,527

686
199,067
148,~89
47,175

2,699
304

21,911

14,106
12,252
2,045

9
1,867

SSO
450
867

124,920

466,122
452,744

13,378

24t1,715
128,089
I1S,900
'7,696
1,49)
8,9'8
3,133

'1,011
4,214

49,335
48,687

648
1,'117

59~
':'12
231
21S

2,012
41,841
8,421
7,388
2,391
2,141
1,920
1,582

12,5)~
10,Hl
1,7b4

18
1,624

574
~6S
485

5,057 ,867
-1,101,885
6,159,752

1,223,281
I,005,IS4

168,602
'49,525

'11,019

U4,916

r115,5JO
"64,165

11,365

1,152,485
648,293
64,591

58],702
182,837
I~O.U8
98,~67
67,nO
29,601
2~.20:!
87,115

..~4.068
704,192
313,471
.10,269
323,740
98,279
18,826
71,213
68,422

1,241
570

179,3H
1lI,105
45,01$

2,741
~lSl

21,048

477 ,870
306,569
198,598
48,760
48,4U5
10,826
17,223
5,481
3,098
1,248
1,137

32,24)
34,316
14,095
1l,768

319
8

'53,162
20,011
14,624
5,619

524
1,651
2,110
1,061

904
341

6,&9)

SALES AND CROSS RECEIPTS " •••••••••• " •••• It .

GeneraL Q.lol Or grolll receLpt' .
UDO ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CC!neral •• lel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Food •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CenVl"al aerchandlac and apoc: lalty atotea •••••••••••
Autortotlve .
Lu.bl!r and buUdlnl ntttarl.l .
FurnIture •••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Apparel •••••••••• a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Othor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Lens refund •• pvna ltlol. interelt lind roshtrat Ion.

Selectlvo •• las Gnd grol. rocalpt ••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor Cuels (net) .

Refund •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Calo 11no (8roa.) ••••••••• a ..

A lcoho 1 i.e boverasca ••••• a .

Tobacco producta ••••••• ""•••••••••••••••• " .
Inaur.nce ••••• "••••••• "•••••••••••••••••••••••••• "•••

Cenoral •• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
FIre Insuranct ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Self lnsurera ••••••••••••••••••••• a ••••••••••••••••

Public utl.lltto ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Electrlc, SliD. oLe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Telephone alld tcLosraph ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUI and franchlle co..,an1.' ••••••• a •••••• a ••••••••••
Froight ltno •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other·.!luft drlnks •••••••••••••••••••••••• a ••••••••••

LICENSr. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••••••••• '"
Hotor vahlel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Vehlcle real.tr.tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Title ree ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• i •••••• a•••
tn.pectlon ((1111 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehiclo op.rlltor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Opor.tora •••• a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(h.u((our ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• a ••••••••
Duplicatos and (.oa •••••••••••••••••••••• a •••••••••••

Corporatlon. 1n Ichoral •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••
OOM.tlc and rural.n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lntorpor.tll-h ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcohol L(' bovoroBol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Llquor •••• ~••••• " a •••••••••••••••••
8(lor .
Wlnl- ••••••••••• a ••••••••••• a •••••• a •••••••••••• " •••••

AUt: appllcalion lC!Ct••••••••••• a ••••••••••••••••••••••
ArnUI(!lIont•••••••••••• I •••• ' •• _.. ~ a ••••••••••• t ••

OecupltLonl and r·U.LnOILIGI, not. "h~whoro c;hs.lUedltl.
Calollne i"spact lon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bulldln. and lo.n •••••••••••••••••••• a •••••••••••••••

In.tallteant de.lor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CooporAtlvo in'pactlon foo" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AarLculture"·lood, food, (artlU.or. Gte , •••
Bank. buUdll11 and loan a••• lnatlon fOClI .

128.41"
l.U.696
IU,629

5,624
1,443
8.bH
3,b~q

401
4,561

4S.111
44,71!

50)
I.~O"

694
UO
1J8
nl

!,144
40,762
8,917
6,786
2,400
2,456
1,909
1,410

....Rcpreuonu sere or round a to Icro. rMovlncd.
''!'Vo-ya•• ton.... 1 cycle II nppUcabl. to ... ny cotesorlel lilted bolow. 'T •• rat~ d.cro ... d fro. $,0 to 4.5 porccnt .ppllcabl. J.nu.ry I, 1919. 'Ph.llng out

of taw .... Initiated during tho 1978 fhcal y•• r. "000 Inou •• od oUuctlvc July I, 1919. 'affe.ti.e July I, 1979 rc na".t .ydo chlnsod fro. 2 to 4 y•• r ••
'r ••• Incr .... d ttfo.tt •• H.y I, 1980.



28 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands 01 dollars)

TilK "Ottfn'---------------_._. ---- .-- .
sonru CAROLINA--Contln"ed

I ICENSh--I,oIlL ,n"cd
OC'C'upat Ions ami hUlinea.ul, 11ut c lscwhefO ~'l41n"l( ted .. •

\ ont Lnu~d
Automubile dc.llra •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ilr\llt~MHOtu.la lUttl real c'tat.l' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(·ontra('tora ••••••••• , I ••••• 1, •••••• 1 II II'.' •••••••• , _,.

Iuan "Iscnett'''''' I ••••••••• _,. I •••••• 11 •• 1 •••• 1 •• It ., •••

Jhl1l C•.t4tl" lic.cntH·H •••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lnluranl"(1 akcntat. It •••• I •••••••••••• II ••••••• ,. I" ••••

('11 lI"Pl\ l1un ••••••••••••••• II ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Jllt.U" In'~ compRny C'xamlUlttlunlll ••••••••••••••• t •••••••••

Mc't ilurnutl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
hl' pt"n'll'r" .... wt'lghtf1S eaehtue •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I hi'tln "ture ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utht.'r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

Ilunt ing and t l~h lug ••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••
llthC'r--1Hltlt, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lhUlvtUUl\1 INCO"£ (net I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ih.'1und~••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,rlHia tt'11cctloltl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

' ...Okl'OltATIUN NET INrOHt: •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
llomu!lllC' lIlid torl!ln" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Jlu L ld Lng and 101111exc asu, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

i'kOV£R1Y•• lipct"la 1 .
Intltftglhll,II!, I .

""uk dt'poat.ts •••••• , t, •• t •••••••••••

\lth(!r l"Lal1~lbl(!s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H:ll1rn.td l ranrhlsc •••••••••••••••• , •••••••• , ••• , •••••••••

OEAnl ANIl (,tIT •••••••••• , •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
InhcrltanC(l and cstat.I.· •• I •• t t •••••••••••••••••

(,l.tt •••••• ,., ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE ..... {arl"Kt products 051IHIt'iml.!nt ••••••••••••••••••••••

NORTI! IlAKlIT.\

SAtES ANU (;f(OSS REtElllrS .
(,I.'ncrol l"'t.~"or Gro~,. rc('\llpts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sa left and UIC .
Motor vchte te UPlll .

St.llC!'CLlY~ lalc" lind gfllfliS rccelpt~ .
Hot.~r tue t s (n ..'tl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

RI·t Ul1dll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,tUlol if1v {gross) .
hpcrLnl t ue l CRroA") •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

All'ohllllt' bcvoraBcs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Lkqunr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ncer •••••••••• t .

toberr c produt'tfi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••
t:l8ar(ltto tn , ••••••••••••••••••••
AddltlDl1ul '1 cent tax for rltlua .
Cigors and anuf I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

tnsueuucc .... pr('!mlunJ tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utllltlcR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(oat cunvoes Ion (tllI1ltLt' .
Rural uL..'c.trlc cucpe r..tlvt..'." •••••••••••••••••••••••••

oUwr .... ,! rcrccnt spec l"l Iue t ...... It. It •••••••••••••••

l.tC£NSt •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hutor vchIclco •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ht..'lllntralloua "I'd tltlll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor earrlCftl· ..mlll!l1gc •••••••• .o ••••••• t.o ••••••••••••••
Auro trnnsport.1t Lon••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hutur vehte ltl opcratllrs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporal. 10111' In DC'norn 1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I'ubllc utlllt.lcn ..-fa~lllty tilth'" fooll .
AhohollC: bQvcragrn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Deer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l.lqutJr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••

Amuacmonts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CtlmlnR tax ••••••••• ,.............................. • ••
LalnC. "f1d dev tee •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••
nancc hollo. l.hu.turs. buwllug aLlaya ..

Occupat.ion. and buslmlRJl,OR. nnt clnowhcru el,usl.Clcd •••••
seed lnnpoct ten ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
Wheat til ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••
nairy prodUctH •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tlcctrlcldnlS •••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnliutan'" nncntn nnd companle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Il1v('Html.!nt company In.puc:t Ion ••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• ,
Spud ACre tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Audtt fot's •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1981'
'rrt,llm. '

1.161
Q91
974
89$
un
SOb
79)
68~
660
6H
647

8,616
B.lf,S

798

1,180, S07
..~$6.679

1,417 .166

~gl t 7tj~
~q(l.61~

1.lZU

4$;9118
44. L!4
10.786
11,118
1.184

4Jt 149
40,077
~,OlJ

191,814 176,<76
124.01~ 108,99:
121,698 106,819

~tH4 J,Jn
67 ,SOl 67.:!86
)1,468 1$.1l16
-1,.?68 -5,969
11,016 31,696
7,740 7, ]69
6,n~ 6,t.4~
1,809 1,89)
'!t541 ~.'i49
9,610 8.81 ~
7,O5.! 6,~58
~ I )41 ~IO~'

215 ,04
9,106 111,971
],159 J. 'i'!)
J.9l4 a t~17

,45 286
b,I187 ),4~9

.Ht4~4 18,8,1
,5,6)1 ~4.6'14
~4 .seo 'J.64J

6:0 6:6
411 '8~
907 984
101 147
484 171
218 ~"I7
116 W
IO~ 106
468 141
167 168
101 164

9
1I,l1Y5 10,061

729 9CS
680 ~U
527 46)
494 451))9 142
219 191
270 )1~
2n )67

.. ReprCDOntD zcro or round" LO lero.
lTftx rat~ tlH.rClI!lcd trom 6S tu 0" ,""ItA POf ton e t rec e tvc July J. 197Q.

'Rl!£lcctll '''ycar r(lIow,,! (')'(1\1.

Q96,,~7
.. :-:1),4",1

t t2~1,678

:54,718
~l):,704

~,n74

4, ,168
41.0'i6
111.811
1(\,181t.,. ..
lq,1~~
17,109
1.641

!lORnI OAKl1TA·.l'ontlnufd

Tn ''tf,ur. I' 1980 1979
~ "',,--,,£ = ---''"'~ 1-' P:.':.:~..:'..:'..:m.:.. _' 4------

1.ll fH5t ..-t.ont lnul'tI
OrCupiltlonl And bUUnl'tllica. not t.1Mwhl'f( \ hnUlttd ...

t \Jut lHucd
State c•• =lnc-r (cos .

ont rae. t tIro I. ~ ••••••• , ~
Sunf luvor tax .
ClttU.'f ••••••••••••• , •••• , .

Uunto lnn end f Luh1ng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••
ueber ..·llncv,·c'(-'!J11ca, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1.2':S
9:~

1.00070:
688
161
971
714
607
Q~O
51$

7.104
7,111

668

l"tJIVlut~l\l Jt~IOHE•••••• , .
Refundn , •••••••••••••••
ueoe s Lullertl""O •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LORPORATllltl tlET IIIl0M£ •• , ..
t.orpoeae ton nrt lnu c::t" •••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••

DUllnl'''te prlvtlt.'Q.t. t4 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~19 19a
.!1'; 18~
196 :O~

6.878 r).nl
:!,186 ...',0:6

54 6

n,146 4Q,:18
-6,7s) -14,O~\
60,101 61,11]

16.148 8.871
~H'" (~) 1 18,186
10,197 to,OSCi

• .114 ....87
I, )41 .... 86

8~) 1, ..01
r, ... f't 1~r,
..8~ 486

~.8~8 1,01 ;,
41.'ln .;:e,.',\\
:~,637 t 1,'j'\1

't4,240 d.·,170

'!.b~8,'~1
1,445,188
tt!,~,~~4

.1 ... ~..4
\.:!I~.n9
In,lll
-ro,o ..a
407.181

ilJ.511
4'!t8.:a
1~.101

,07.9 ..1
III ,40'
1~:,4t4

8,~'1
11),QI1
,6.8:6

167. :4"
.,]'l.IIS

·1~~.8:8
49. 4~
:,711

SflQ

61)

10,614
01,471
77,879

1, ~9':
U.':9
6.6):
':.804
...1.uH

1':,0:4
.:~.~t8
),609
1,970
1,601

II, ~\lJ'
1,4'1'1
I, )41
1.1~;l
1,001

Ull
616
'ID
56S

0,961
11,:11
7.141
6,~66

'1,810

rtvlFfRIY .
(It'nt:ral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••• t ••••••

Spe 1.:l1•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••
!.r tlnt' .
Alr t ranip"rtat h 11••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

brATn AND Lt.T rnhe r rt en- (' .

S£Vfnh·~rF. ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ .
Oll and Q.11J p rodu, t ton ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t ca I pruduct ron, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UIIII'

1,013

SAl E!l ANO (,RIJS~ Mt:.t tolllb " ..
(,cnorJ--l ~tllos or groDs rO_~lptD •••••••••••••••••••••••••

!H1 ten and UIliC IH1naut.u " ••••• , •••••• " ••••••••••••
&a len and U9(,- .. autu ••••• "............... • .

~cl(,ttJ,'J(, 'It(!1) and Uh'9!$ ((."'pro .
Ho' \t tue te (n('tl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ht'fundll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t..rUB!l co l lec t Lena, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoh(llh. b(!vcr.gcl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••
OC(lr. m3~tl and \Unc •••• " .
t.tquoe ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobat co product s ....... 'garC'ttC'fl ••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••
Inauraf1ce •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••• II •••••••••••••••••

foreign •••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

O.Jmrltlc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
)lubllC ut.ltlt.l('I'h •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
fatlniulUeli. •••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••• f ••••••

'Inllut.,d atoRS_red vehrc Ie .eslnt rau,'11 ',VRtrm npp IIr.blu I.nuuy I ~ 1979.

LltEUSE ••••• , •••••••••• , .
Hotor VQh 1(' le e ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •

t 1((los(' taG" •••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Axlo I:1l10 •••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Mutor tr.ooport:tt ton •••••••• t •••• , .

Auto t It 10 inapt t ,!JU ••• ., .
Motor 'arftera lnt.cr.l.tc.. • ..

Hutor vehIcle upueatoe , .
\ arp:trlltlons In guneral •••••••••••• , .

Fr.ni:..hllf! , .
Organlllatlon and IltlnR (cel .

l'ubll' utllltlrD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PU,O allflCDlI.mcntli •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ", •••••••
(,I.'otwroor e cune o l ••IICGsa:cnt ".
.'uh111.. 51"tvltC t orpcrat tun ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
i.o .. l conslJrrpt ron ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Atcoh(111C bCVCf4Bc llqUl r I .

uccupet Icne and bus tm sr.ce , 111.)t tlln..;harc .. laIGi.tlcd ••••
In.uunce' coa:p4lnh)U:. agcnts. brck~fBt and u!lll\.ltul!l ••
Dink .,xmlllln"t.inn fOCtfh •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••
OUild'nn and Ioen aslJ(!Gscamta •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Medical pra((!l!llon •• , .
nl.lt:eatlc lno.urafl. 0 c~Arrllnat Ion .
FlLtory anl1 bul1dlnl,t In.pcctlon p lan .
Sr, urltic. rcgiatr.tlon end dt:4tcrn .
fltrlp mlning ..dmLnl.t.ratlOth .
UIlrbOfft and {OSt:fltolon1Bt!) , , ••••••••
Uurs(l •• e , •••

Foultry and dillU'y prudur t H' .

t rcdlt unl{1u1h., ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Uther •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunt tng 41nd f lnhlns ••••••••••••••••••••••• , .
FlSlhlt'lG·· •••• ••• •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
ltuntl"R ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

\\thl1r .....watot, fl' t ••••• , •••••••••••••• "" •••••• "••••• , •••

:.6')0.41)1}
1t4~t' .n~'
.,l04,1~8t',

); ,\140
1"Ol.~)O

4.,! .. , 166
.4:b

ltl~, ~IY':
74, 71~
~.. )71
1'.i.O~

~n,.tj6~
lt~.:4~
1l~ • .!40

l,l109
\~. ,I~~
~6.r.!~

416.W'
':71,140
:lft.4rt",

t.!1.8'H
:, \41

8t\l'
~II

11.8411
Q6,I48
Q~, 790

l,)'i8
10.141
~.S89
~,OS6
1,81~

681
11.941
: ~,641
1.~:8
1.8r'1
I, \~(\

11"
1,IlI
1,64Q

S'l'
1.I:b

8,
614
S08'-,I

8,611
Q.411
"•• .!49
4,188
l,lUI

•



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

I'
I,

Ii

29

TnK eourc c

0I110--':ont tnued

INDIVIDUAL. lIlCOHE .
Rotunda •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••• •• •••
CrollG collcctlons ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOME ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

paOl'ERTY--!lpe, lal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I.
DEAlIl AND CU'T·-I.nhcrltanrc:l And ('ntate •••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERAN"£. •••••••••••••••••••• ,., •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Coal ~nd •• tt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Natural gal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t.teeeeone , dolomite, sand, and gravol ••••••••••••••••••••
Oll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OKI.AIIOIlA

d

SALE'l ANO GltO!lS REl EIl'tS t ~ I ••••••••••

Gtlnt'f .. l .<1101 or gri'l'1o. f('( l'lpta ••••••••••••• j." •....•.••
U!H.' •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
S.ic•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Food .
General eer, hand he and spec lalty stort's •••••••••••••
lumber and mttttr".ln •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PubllC ut iiny and ttan5portat Ion It ••

Hotl,r "'(lh,,! 10 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
m t f re ld cqulpr.:C'nt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I-urtnturct r,xtUf"C'Rt and equtpe-enr •••••••••••••••••••
se evrc o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
App.lr~L ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Htucc l Ianeou •••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SelecLl\.(' aail'l and Rfl.H)'l rC'~(llpta ••••••••••••••••• f •••••

Hator fu.ln t net, ' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,athuLnc' and luc-Ill l'lCC'lflC (net' ••••••••••••••••••••••
bpe .. \al and dLcsrl ruej e (nct) .

Alcohol Lf' bevc:'rIlR(lD ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1••••••••••••

A\cC'hnllc bcvc regc tox •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Deer ttlK., ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••

lvbac (I pr cdut tu •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t Lg:ar('lttl's •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••
robe. {O ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

tnsur"ncc •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••

tneueence prt'oium ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
,",orkcrtc. cot::pcnaatt.on ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

fubltc utlllties •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tic:" trlc coup...r.tiv(>s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
fr~l8ht r.t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "

Other .
Hotfir V('hLC1p ox: lno ••••••• t ••• t •••••••••••••• t ••••••

DO!lt and eoror (IN 1'10••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ll(;EN~E ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vohtc tee ••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••

Auto end CarR trulka ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••
t.o~rcl.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TLtlcs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ovorl'1iae and ov~rw'HRht pcrr;uts •• .-••••••• , .
tnDpcC'f;lon ree •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OlhClr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••

Hator vehte 10 (lpClr.tora ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CorpofatlonG tn Ac:'nctr.. t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

franrh lal! LIK to , •••

"harter (CCl .

Otlu.'r r, Ilng (eca .
PubliC' utlllth'A ... ruul clcrtrh loop..,ratl.vCIl ••••••••••••
Alcoholtc bcvcr'Rt'tl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Llqunr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
noe r f ••• ff , .

Acuac~nt.· ..t: ctn devn.ee .
O('(Up"t lon, and bue tneuaeu , 110t (! \nowhtlre (' 1.nolf lcd •••••

Agriculturll l1conO(\D And teee .
Dink and credlt un ton fool " ••• , •••••••
nCJ41 cItato becke r e •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••
tlurOCD .
Sueur It I~. agC!ntl and delt' lotrs." ••• " .
Sp<'ciAl ruel dccal .
(unaumor ,.Cf4lr. liconncc .
Coac:otoloB1Dt••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••
(kcupar.t.onll heHIlth nnd nahty .
noddlng At.mps ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••
Uther •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••

lIuntlnll and ft.ohlnn .

~

1980 1979 T.,. scure e 1980 1979(prelim. , 1-" __ -I +..:<!:,p;,:ro:;:I:;I:;:":,:.;,.I+ _

1.(1l9, 7::!8
..Q7,721

1,137 ,451

517,394

141,980

678,807
)17,)78
19,896

•~91.682
64,996
56,485
)U,081
26.611
n,532
Zl,9l1
17,253
1;:,054
9,974

:!9,~94
161,:!O:9
129,545
110.126
19,419
17 ,1)4
:O,OU
J7 ,302
80,718

1176. J:!:!
4,416

54,OBO
50j~H"
1,568
6J~81
';,661

618
~1,:!SI
5~,057

1,194

4,596
l,On
1,:!76

91~
3))

173.470
110,998
'7I.HO
40,97S
:.116
2,OZI)
1,014
1.474
7,95U

17 ,809
lli.61l

728
1.470

3
1.161

1~1
438
660

10,140
1.'8~
1,:~9

969
74J
669
5:0
318
35~
104
~79

1.684
7,014

868,062
..9~ 1290
960,352

505,001

1l2,335

42,850

4,582
2, 1~4
I,IH
1.0~2

101

b09,Q08
279,71.)<

18,694
'':61,018

57.710
50,4~6
26,8S1
;;!'.895
20,34'
16,44~
n,075
10,596
8,778

:!S,844
nO,n6
1l7,800
119,471
IO.1!9
31.46)
20,64:
16,8~1
49,9n
45,779
4,17)

51,980
49,556

~.424
5,460
4.971

489
47,62l
46,695

9Z6

162,376
117,796
76,n)
)6,017
1,166
1.71~
1.14}1
11~~1
7,00'

14,611
n,Z64

401
668

1
1,425
l,OJ::

40)
614

9.(9)

1,481
8tl

1,126
(1M'
519
177
no
ioe
~."!)

67
),9J1
6.621

tfA Not av.t1,.h'~' rncvtnl'ld. IO(!t_ll dOG" not add to totah 100 text.
'lnltl.tod Gtaonorod vohlclo roglotutton 'Y"'''' oUNtlvo July I, 1979.

I'

OKI.AIIOHA--Cont Inued

LICENSE--Cont Inued
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hobt.1e home ••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Doat 11cense5 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alrcraft ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
firework ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ltlOlVIDUhL INCOHE (netl ..
Ra(unds •••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Groaa collection ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET IIICOHE ..

DEATlI A~D GIFT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Eat.te ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••

Gt.rt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Crosn product Ion .
Cas conlervat Ion •• , •••••••••••••••• f ••••••••••••••••••••

Patroleut:! aleClle ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

DDCUHENTARY ArlO STOCK THANSFER--r •• 1 •• tat. e eeue r ee ......

alliER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Workmen', ('or.:pOn!lDt ton talC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Unete reed proporty taK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H11~el1l1ncou5 ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••

OREGON

SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS ..
se ter e rve oale. and 8ro.8 r«!<.t!t.pt •••••••••••••••••••••••

~totor funl ... (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Retunda ••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••• t ••••

lolJuollfie (BraSil l .
Alrcr.tlt gas (I\roIDI ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tre e Iue l (groftl.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alrohol'i.e beverages, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I.,••••
Tobacco produe es ... clgarl1ttoa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Innurln\..I: •••••••• , •••••••••• 't., ••••,••••••••••, ••••••

f()r~l{tn and e l ten (oa:panLI'D •••••••••••••••••••••••••
fIre lUarlh.l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Oth(!r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

11ublt.c utilt.tlOS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Electric coupefatives •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rura l to Iepbcue cJCchangtl •• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Parimutuel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dog rat' lng •••••••••••••• , •• , ••••• t ••••••••••••••••••

Uorlll rae lng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l.teFN!>! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehl.c!"" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor carrier milC'allO til" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pa.scngor ('ara and pl{k"'upl ...... t •••••• _ ••••••••••••••

Trucks, butuSUlt And tr.lh.'rl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tltle. and tal"cell.ncous. ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vehtc 1" 0rcr.tofa , •••••••• , ••••••••••••••
Oporator .
Chau[ffufa ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hlorol.anooua •••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Cafporat lona In "'cnoral ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Frl4nchlao •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Or8ln I.at ron •••••••••••••••••••••••• , .
<)thC!'r ••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••• " •• 1.

rubtilC' ulUltloa., ...utllltt.lIG I.o_holon t ••••••••••••••••
GroAI revenue •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wator 11.conioD for pOw'l'r , ••

AlcoholiC b(!vl:lrARoa .... llquor •••••••••• 4 ••••••••••••••••••

Acu5t'r.::entA ....mul)lc And ac:u.cMnt dcyl~ClI•••••••••••••••••
Oc:cupatloliD and lJuilln"oG«HSt not ~lnc"h(!rQ cla •• Ult:d ....

foreGt prote('t Ion tIJh t •••••

ShlpplnR polUt tn.pact Ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
R(.'lIl (,Itate dC1rart~nt .
041ry product _ .
El('(trlc41 lnapcc:tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
bankins llc(lnlCl'1 and tee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIou6lng dlvllllon' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Structural In.r(l(tlon ,
8r"hd rcghlUtlon. aalrA ami hlllpc{t.1Qn .
lnDurnnc:.Q ABenta and nnapanhllh •••••••••••••••••••••••
Weights and me4DurCUi ••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••• t ••••••

Vital ot.ttiltlco., ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othar 4 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

9,IH
5,641
] ,46S

(NAl
27

]61,895
-96.097
451,992

89,869

27,477
25,878
1,599

416,098
403,158

21.519
4,821

4,514

3,894
1,460

26)
2,171

17~.186
11:,186
92,880
_1,945
93,295

70~
825

lO.~6:
~9,8t6
13.019
31,112

1,134
571

1,418
1,)65

113
4,711
1,006
1.705

159.26l
102,189
60, $16
19,699
9,188

12,166
6,628
4,087

no
:! 1~11
Z .4S8
1,911

14)
40~

3,104
~.84:

462
1,187

119
~1.6"1
3,468
1,681
1.649
1,560
1,457
1,170

9)0
818
186
14)
S77
~60

1.!.OO~

5,182
3,062
1,761

JlI
22

334,110
-60,449
]94,559

94,501

26,523
~S.44)

1,080

280,982
2~I,995
]6,021
2,960

2,914
It 152

135
",627

177,90)
177,90)
99,802
"~t04S

100,679
626
542

9,615
10.605
JI,40,
29.162

1,4)5
606

1.292
1,179

III
5.166
3,257
1,909

152,531
96,191
56,441
21,162
9,0)8
9,752

r6,I1I
4.226

296
1,649
2.~lO
1,111

118
1$5

),0)6
2,101

31$
10108

501
'1,788
3,640
1,802
1,649
1,211
1,746
1,.)6

4~7
897
6H
729
51t1
419

12,61)



30 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

OlECOII•• Cantlnuod

~ •. • '_._.__,_._u_rr_· ~~(~p~r.~~~~~~~~.~I~__ .1.9_7_9__ -t . T_••__._o_u_r(_~ -t_(~p~r~!~~8~1~~'~)-t 1_97_9__

1.lfEIISE··Cont Inuad
Ilunt lna and r 'ahtnn Il"

lIuntura and analC!rs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••
Co~rclAl flRhins •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Trappera ••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
HtDccllanC!oul , ••••••••••••••••

Uth-'f •••••••••••• _••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
""rlfl~ board••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••• 1 ••••••••••• I'

Sc"rrtary of Stata ••• I,••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.

INDIVIDUAL INCOttE (het) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ke(und •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Gro.a c:oltoctlan ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

COSU'ORATH1HHET INCOH! ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rROVEMTY epee (_t private coar ca-panluu .

flEATHAN" t..tFr-·lnht'rLt.ncc and 81ft ••••••••••••••••••••••••

6EVER"Ht.t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Haltrrn and WOJltcrn Ore Ion al'!VerdncCh •••••••••••••••••••••
Tl.bcr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••• I. I I •••••

fLDh rh'lU"'."Rl'! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••

1l0CUH>.IlTAkY /11m STOCK TlII\tlSfER ..... urlty r<Slotratlon .......

PF.IlNSYI.YAIUA

5,\1.[S AND t.ROSS ateEt PTS. I I I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(j(lnt'rat .. ,,1-:. ur gro". rccolptl ,.4t~ •• nd u.o ..
Srlcc tlvt.· .nh·, and groll rut:ulpt •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotur luetiN {"foLl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1(,·ful1tl" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lj1*4011nc (groll" J ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tu('\ UIU!' (Sro •• l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Nut o r carrlor and lnt.:!rl'lt.tc! bus (gro •• ) ••••••••••••••
Airf ralt (ucl. (Rro."' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ait. \\hullc tu'vCr41lt.'Is.. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I.lquor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
H.:lit ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ' ••••••
Uth(lr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tuh4CC:U product"' ••• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••
In.uro1nc(' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••.,,(' .

f l\Ru"lty •• "'." •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
• lr~'••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

•'ob l Ic utlllth· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"ar\QULurls •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Nt't rtl'~(!nu ..' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
nr( ..kall~"'" ••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

MUlu::=t.ncl lwxlua And vtartllna .
Uth('r- ..prlvAtt' bank"r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I tCI!t4SE .
Hotnr vt'hlcl~I .

J1A'.,un(tcr car' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Trulka, lU(tor •• tr.l1urG. lind (o~rcl.l .
Tiot ll'n ••••••••••••••••••••••• _••••••••••••••••••••••••••
5pC'f lal liaullnk p('f'IIlt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Trditutlc' ••••••••••• " •••••••••••• to ••••••••• , I.
In'~('(tlon Gtlrk"'" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOtOt1 ),clrll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
":u~uf.c Utrer. and dOdlur ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotur bU"R~' And tMIZllbu' .
Otht>r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor vchlct(J upvrator •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
f\)rparllllonil 1n ,;0"'-'r.. 1••••••• _••••••••••••••••••••••••••

O"~.tlc: ....r.plt.l .todc. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
•·or('lf;n-.f ranchlll@' .
Ut.hi'r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

rubllc ut.lllt.1l'IIt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcohollr tJftv.r.sc •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
A.uur~t1tf' •• bt).lnn and "'(,At.lln" ..
Occupationa. And bU5ln"Allvl, not oltu:vhara ct •• aIUed .

Titl'-' InluranC'(I, trust, b.nk. and othrr rln.n~t.l
ateck cu.p.n lc,H .

1t'{'J14rtlatlflt o( Stat" nc(upAtltJnal 11(0"'''1: •••••••••••••••
U...pllrt.onl of Inlturancc •• llconatt ant! Il'x".lnlltlan (OOA••
bAnk (I.II.h14tl4,1111••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
llankg··ovcrhr4d anSOftnlallllt••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••
Urportaent of "Grl('ultur~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
IIlnhwAY t'n('r".ch:8C'nt po lt.Il "".
Clgar('tto tllll llclna" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

14,064
11,9]9
1,187

37
'101

1,449
1,069

380

867,976
.171,667

1,0]9,643

177,425

77

21,3$9

$0.$92
48,199

1,924
469

476

3,518,743
t.99S,IU9
1,522,914
'$15,891

.4,300
491,0)7

79,565
7,372
~,:!17

IZO,986
93,200
27,768

18
~S~.42)
165,41:
96.845
4Q,208
19,359

)60,250
:1,164
26,071

1,69)
106
s:

748,786
278, \16
130,149
93,452
U,8S1
4,895
4,327
3,890
2,M2
2,180

113
21,157

'49.62)
279,881
167,841
1118,648

3,386
16,715
9,00]

14
88,111

62,426
8,11\2
4,069
).~O.
1,664
1,011

808
"8

13,525
12,110

9$5
3$

42S
1,179
1,062

717

'806,928
• 116,672
Qn,600

166,034

30,395

47.625
45,429

1,150
446

349

J,313,484
1,895,499
1,411,985

525,564
-3.612

45~,9?9
67,173

5,609
3.J9S

117,198
89,194
27,19S

16
250,525
153,9)]
92,:nS
44,188
17,010

34],5lS
21,1186
2'.34:

1,744
101
42

748,2:"
29:,200
116,877
111,771
14,544
',IU
A.9:!8
],818
2,346
2,38'
1,182
9,231

38,811
264,1178
155,617
104,850

],591
17,584
8,997

12
101,060

",996
7,261
4,150
2,614
1,5"
1,S14

166
761

559 405
481 469
475 529

4,430 4,440
24,701 U,972
J5.427 14,616
9,276 8,356
2,'80 2,Sle
1,345 1,281

896 882
))9 141

1,611,842 I,S$~,1S9
..2~.1'4 .1'l.,847

1,691,996 1,'1~,OO6

861.68: 8\1,71$

181,287 46,467
'175.828 '41.~J7

5,367 4,996
9: B4

nl.~Z9 17:,827

8\.~39 94,9$5
84,10~ 93,913

618 674
499 368

PENNSYLVANIA··ContInued

1.1CENSI--Continuad
Oc:cupAtlonl and bualnule., not ehowhoro clan.1(ied ...

Cant Inued
Secur1ty de.lar ••••••••••••• " .
Elovator 'nepection .
bollar tn.p.etlon .
Olber ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Uuntlna and 't,hlna •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hunl1na •••••••• I' 1 ..

Fllhln I' .

Other '" .
001 ••• • •• ••• •••••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Kotorboat .
Snov.obl1e .

lHOIV1DUALlNCOtIE (nett •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
61 Refund' ..

Croll. ec t 14tC:t lonca ..

CORl'ORAT10N MET lHCottt " ..

PItOI'!RTY poc:ta 1 fo .

, UtllllY property ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dolle,tic corpor.tlon •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Forotln c::orpofac.lonl .

PEAnl AND ClfT--lntlcrltanca and Clt.t •••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUMENTARY ANn STOrK TRANSfER ..
.,.lty tr.nsfer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lelol dOcUMnt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Socurlt.lol regl.tratlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,

anODE lSLAND

2"7.9~1
IM,06\
':n.91~
19.:60
1,4:0
, .:18

:!O~
:4.,)6~
1l,I68
16,717
1,881>
6.11»
1,851

('\

~l.~70
1&,466
16.~76
1,150

4q~
14-.
I' •

1,774
1.1I~9

171
368
114
84
~O
14

:.44~
141
188I"111
U8
114
III
106
1M
,\47
.:9
69

149
11,'s
ZO
18

96

181,60)
U8,I67
115,436
41.60]

7,H5
7,3:0

=":4,%88
12,539
11,812
6.'S]
4,Z96
1.86:

:97
98
66

SAl,ES MID GROSS RECEiPTS II ..

CCinaral '4h!" or afOl. t('(olpta·-rotllll Jalea- And Ute) .
Sqtoctlvv IAlel And gfOIlG fccelpta .

Motor fur-l. tnotJ •••••••• , .
Alcohollc bt.lvcra8(!1 .

lllliport<trl ..
Do=".tlc .,nulacturo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

TobACCO productR .
In.ur.nco aro •• prcmlUl' .
Publlt utlllthHh •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ParlClUlUctls •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

008 racing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Jal .l.t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIor.o rae lnQ. , .
Other ••• "'•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••

AttuIt'lIent5·"ract.nR ad.la.luna ..

..teENS.: t •••••••• ~•• t ,

Hotcr vohic: to .
R('Blltra&. Ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••

Hotor (.rrIet •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vohl(.t. In.ptttlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plntea .

Motor "chlcto cperQ~orl .
C.lfpufAt.lonD In goner.l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Franchl.e t.II( •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ch.rter ••••••••• _•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'111n& r"o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Allohollc bover."."." ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ccrtltl".tv or cCJapltance .
Other _•••••••••••••••

AIIU.(lAento••••••••••••••••• " .
O:cupot.\onD And bUJllnq.llcw, not. uhcwhllft' l':l.onlflud .

Reat Olt.oto llC'CH1IUh ••••• " .
Sac:urlty real.trat len .
l'rodu~"r. _aont.Q. ..
ktoC'tt' ..C'l.n .
H..dlrtu" .
lnauf.ht.", brok~r " t

Inlurln::o ol •• ln.tlOlh ..
Nut.lna •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othtr , .

Uuntlnl and flch ..na ..
Fresh ..ator rl.hln .
Uunt tna ..
Other .

Othat .
801lta. I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Rorrofttlon111 v"hlclq ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alrcr.ft ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~1,:'4
18,6:5
16,86~
1.I~J

469
164
I"

1,6M)
I,O!O

375
:65
\31
81
50
1]

~.1=6
H~
144
14:
111
1~7

67
I7q
104

1,014
ZQ7
I~I
54
I::
18~
1)9
19:4

- Rl'prC!lt'ntl I@ro or found. to afrO.
'A e re dll .qual to 9 por«nt or tao lI.blllt1 ...... d•• ppllublo tq tnee rnod In the 1978 ,alondar YO.h 'Ta. fAl. Incr .... d frOM 9 to II conh p~r •• 11,,"

olf .. tlvo July 4, 1979. ' •• Uoen thlnn. 10 1."lth or r.n .... 1 trUII 2 to 4 y and r .. nucturlna of uto ath.dula, .11 .rr ••tlv. January I, Iqsn. ' •• n.cta
<hanllo In cnt t•• tlon <yd. ""d. appllcablo r.tr .. ctlvuly to January I, 1978. 'Track r.cllltl •• ".ro not In oporotlon durin. 1980 IIlc.l yo... '''''tor .(hiel.
Opl1rotor.· ll(C~nlu.'G 1nc.:ludl'd w1th .-otor vchlch~ rC!Khtrat1tJn above ••• plrAte broak h not avalhblo. 'ltort(!cta :"vcaf' hncw4l cycle.

,I

,I
\,

,I,

t ,



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

31

1979
1980 1979:p~~!~~.~

153,912 153,498

53,610 55,903
51,720 53,667
1,900 2,236

6,280 5,981

11,962 12 ,511
11,736 12,282

226 229

1,565 1,401

2,185 1,616

-------_._------, -----_.
1U100!ISI.AND--Contillucd

INDlVIDUAL IHCOHE (nat)"""" ••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••

COIUtOkATIONtlET tHCO"! ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUllno •• ("orporatlonl ••••••••• , •••••••• """""""""""""".""""
F1114ne 11 l (nat Ltutlons,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,,,,

raOPERTY .... pecl.l ....t•• on d(poalta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEAtlt AND GIfT •••••••••• " "''' ••• , ••••••••••••••• ,," •••••••••••
InhQrLt4nco and aatato. I, •••• "••••••• "" ••• , ,•••••••••••••
Gift .

OOCllHENTARYANDSTO('K-,;kANSFEJt....cl:'ltl C!StlltC lr.na(or ..........

onll:.R· LDcvlhncou. intor"nt and penalLlclu .

sourn GAROLItlA

qAl,ES Mil GROSS RECElI"IS .
Gonac.t .ah-. or gCUllar(,(l'lpll.""411'fI and u.o ••••••••••••

CroC'('rlclI and ee Ie t ed .
ue t iu 1(' ..
Hceoe ",,-hiClo dt'lIl"cl .
Oulldlng Q.1torlal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
£At lnA and drlnking .
Scrv(C'C'q •••••••••••••••• 1 .

Dopartllt(lnl. Iltorca ••••••• 1 .

H.anuf lIIC"turlnn ..
Sp~( lal varlety I(oro •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
App.'''t .
Furnlfuro •••••••• , .
Appllan('es and r:lu!Ji".. l inlitrut:lcnt& ..
Hlbc('ttaneou ••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
M{'lond~ .

S(I'lc.'(tlv(' SJ.l~. and nrOGI ronHptl .
Hotur lut'"l. (n('t l .

""funda , .
C, ultnc (urubll' .
fip~~ll'll luul (u.ro8.~ ,.
IIlUhway use (lIro'a ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ah l.lholl(' bovrcaAca. .
ht:'Ctf and vlnCl•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
_,lquor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

TobarC'(l produr'to .
IntlufAntt> •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Foretan ..
Farf"'lBn ddlt loual ••• , •••••••••••••••••• , •• 10 .

W.nrkCf",J' tJ. (o:::p('n~.4t lon .
~.tl( •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••
Uther .

Publu ut liitlt'l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Itt~ ..trlc power .
Ut 11 it te .
Rat t,o"d ••• !HIi('~!jQ('nt a .
rubil( RtJrvlc~ .uthorlty .

A=uDc .. ·nt ad;:nIU\ Ion ••••• " I. •• I. •••••••••••••

Othl.'r ..·aoft drink ..

1.1{f.·ljE ..
Motor v~h'('lo •• , .

V..hl(' 10 1Ic<?hAOA I. •• I. " .

Hotor vt'hUit' aa&C'ty 1('0 , .
Tlt1"'D .
Hntar .rrlllr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In:lp('t t lenl /I .

Oth.:'r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vthlC'"lo operatora •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corpor.llltlonlJ in Roooe.l ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

rr.n{h'.r d~QtlC 'orporAllonn .
Franrhll:ll forttlCf'l (('rpor4tlu1." ..
Orh"' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AI(ohollr bev .... IGOO •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I~lquor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
brt', and vlnr ,. It It •••••••••••••••••••••••

A.uJ;("t=('Intu ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t.otn opr rlt~d d"VI(CHh ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
roul t"o::1"3 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Orcup4t tcna ..nd bUlltm nA('a. not ohNIhoro (lAn.gl' lod ••••••
011 lngpc('t Ion •••••••••• , , •••
lnllllran(O (l("cm"", ( ......A••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Flnancl .. l InQt.ltutlono •••••••••••••••••••• , .
S(!curtt l(to .rt ft'VR .
(1,,1,ln nlore-G ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rrtlt t'Btat(' .
luuurantt:' brokor •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

939,284
'576,489
104,181
n,089
49,719
49,285
40,488
36,504
29,874
26,)11
19,018
17,336
14,604
12,708

119,166
-1,68$

162,795
'In,4U

-3,229
1)2,386
19,908
4,341

85,082
48,On
17,009
Z8,101
40,519
12,940
17,914
S.~t6
2,244
3.20')

18,568
11,486
3,652
2,130
1,300
4,186

\l,9:7

65,557
31,905

'21,576
4,095
2,401
2,01l
1,019

79%
2,268
5,601
2,617
~,458

)26
l,l80
1,567

81l
Z,Il8
2,135

3
14,414
',225
1,201

87b
714
617
610
544

TalC scuree 1980
(pr.II ... )

818,307
'5B,858

94,200
49,426
51,676
46,600
35,915
3),107
'28,638
20,9.6
17,784
1'.8:0
14,267
11,077

108,111
-1,624

352,449
170,852
.3,681

152,361
11,797
4,381

83,012
46,907
36,105
27,5l9
31,007
12,095
16,879
3,593
2,556
1,884

17,521
11,545
3,160
1,616
1,200

r3,826
12,692

M,J66
15,B7

'24,730
4,325
2,'73
t .92)

98l
723

1,811
4,148
2,449
1,79)

506
2,623
1,110

an
1,261
1,257

4
rll,2~1

5t~!!
86)
3]8
644
5B
511

SOUTIICA.O~INA-.ContInued

LICENS!--Cont tnued
Occupation •• nd bUllnollel, not allow-hero cla.IUlod ..-

Continued
Contr.ctor'lllcen .
Nufaoa .
Hedlcal o••• tne e I .

Re.ldanti.l hOM buLldar .
ConluMr arrair .
Other .

lIuntln. and (l.hlns .
I,iconlol and ponaite , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Co~rcial fi.hina ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••• I I ..

Boat ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Saeety act .

INDIVIDUALI"COII! (n.t) ..
Refunda .
t'rol. collectlon, .

CORPORATION NET INCOHR_. ~ .
Corpor.tion .
Bank•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.•••
BuLlaing and loan .asoclationa 11., ,

l'ROrERTY ... apacial ••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Utilltlll!l .
Prlvlto car ltneD •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alrc:raft ..-(llaht cqulpltent. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DEATllAND Glt'T..·lnheritAncC! .ml e.tate .

OOCUHENTARY AND STOCK TRANSFER ..

souru DAKOTA

494,789
-160,175
654,964

153,475
148,805

3,61~
I,OSS

6,042
5,08~

700
257

131,851
'147,171

85,680
'41,809
-~,859
41,668
7,744
4,304
2.244

691
505

'\0,418
10,599
IO.4n

177
308
2~8
ao

a,lJ7
12,465
1\ ,193

645
27

530
369
320
219
268

2,785
4,141
3,817

324
2,710
2,453

257

9,109

9,593

!4,690
U,710
1,086

385
120

(NA)
(NA)

3,462
950
680
648
In
148
165
111
106

3,301
%6
489

52
H

7.:62

457
305
157
227
276

2,609
3,938
3,692

246
2,407
2,180

227

415,713
-133,691

549,404

140,185
\]),541

3,289
I,ns

S.Zl'"
4,400

609
226

9,192

9,Z42

HI,~98
00,536
81,46~

'38,986
.5,86)
44,849
1,543
4,161
2,181

816
185

9,191
10,179
10,018

,61
308
211
91

~,llZ
12 ,883
II,947

910
16

SAI.£S AND GROSS RECElPTS " .
ecmoral .alaa or aroBa rccalpta alcB and use ••••••••••
Sotcctlyo •• laa and gro •• roceipt" ••••••••••••••••••••••

Hator fuela (not) .
Refunds .
CroDa en llcct ionl ••••••••••••••••••••••• " ..

Alcoholic boyor.sca ..
t_lquor and wlne •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utah point boar .
'.ow polilt. b"ar '11 ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••

Addl.tlonal t4it--~ porc:ant .
TobACCO producta.-c: lsarotte .
Inlurance .

Cro •• pr~.iu .
Flra urah.l .

Publtr utllitl~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ga. and t!lctctrlc: .
Private car line .

p.rlrautuc:la •• , .
Other ..

Auto rOll.tratlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SalOl c: ...... hl.h".y pror.tltm ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alter.ft rCl.t.tration .

LlCENSE .
Hotof vvhlc\' .
Motor vohlcle oporat.ora ••••••••••• r •••••••••••••••••••••

.....orpor"tlon. 1n 10ner.I rlllo .
AlcoholiC bavar •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••

H.lt bov('r.se •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,lquor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Occup.tt.lonll and bUalnVDlIOG, not chaw-hare e t ••• lrlod ••••
Park uoarl lleenle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
n.Jnkln._nd fin.nea ' •••
Sc(urltlo .
n~r.rtJlM,)nt of Aarlc:ulture .
PrQdatof)' Anlat 1 .
1n.uranc:u _Iant. Ind laanelo , .
Co-erclal read.tuff .
Othor .

Hutltlna and (l.I'lol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OthPf .

Aircr.ft ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motorboata .
SnoWllOblloG••••••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••

COlro.ATIOHNETIHCOItE.-bonk. and IIn.nclal Inotltlltlon'"

nEAnl ANDGlrt ..·inhorltanca. ( •••••••••••••••• ~. ~10 .

2~.869
14,998
1,098

Z74
14)
6$
18

2,948
840
611
)84
140
21~
140
104
29)

~,769
6)9
378
216
4~

2,906

6,876

lIA Not .dvalhabl(l. rllcvhrd.
'!Iorall d, •• not Add to tnuh ON' t~Mt. 'Tox r.to Incr •••• d Iro," 9 to 10 «nt. p.t .11Ion oU.ctlve S.pt •• b.r I, 1979. 'Stogsered Vehlcl. roslln.tlclI

Iyd('li; bCC4at! lIof thv JanUAry 1. 1979. 'I!U(!(tlve IU)' 1. 1980 ta. rata WIll incrclIlIaCld by t pel'ccmt, to.t.OG rot v.rluul lteGI now unSet betwQon 2 and oS porcent..
'r.. rAto Incr d fro .. (l to 9 <onto pot aallon .rrcctlvo Hay I, 1919 and '0 U C.llto por .0110n oU •• tlvo April I, 1980. 'TIM -.t. Intr ••• od fr.a 12 to 14 •• ntl
por p.thAn oIlrnl.e July 1, 1979. 'raw r.te Incr •••• d Ir ... S,' to 6,0 porcont .U.«I •• July I, 1979.



32 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections In Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

SOUlIl DAKOTA--ContLnuod

Tjl. source 11)80 Iq}q Tax ,.oure!.!________ .M__ ~ ~ . ~~(I~lr~.~I~lm~.I~ ~-----. __ --------------------------------------~~~~~~~

S£VEMANCE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.,
"In(!ral and .lncrnl producr..,. II •• t ••••••••••••••••••• It ••

Oll And •• H•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••

TENNESSEE

NAtES ANI) CROSS RECEIIITS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ON1l'r.l Ralc, or sroHa recciptn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sales and Uftc.. -Stntl' tnx •••••••••• II •••••••••••••••• _, ••

CollrcLinn coats rl't.alned .... locnl h·vlnn. •••••••••••••••••
Sa lea dnd U'U't by bURin"-58 Rruup I

food ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Auto~tly" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ceneoral IICrC'lI"ndhu And Rpccinlty "toros ••••••••••••••
I.taber, bllUdlng, and contrActors •••••••••••••••••••••
Utiliti ...s••••••••••••••••• ,. , •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hanuracturer ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hiaccllaneous scrvtct ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••
Furniture. hollO furnl.ahlnRR, and equipMent. ••••••••••••
App..ee t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••
H18Clll1nnl'Dus •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••

5,~tO(Llvf! ~nteR And S{OS"4 rl'cl'lrtR .
Hotor luut" (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Refundn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••
Gaao11nlo! (Krohl'l) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ccuabu,U.lhto R"'Uta and l lquid" (Rrnu") .
"ctroleu_ produC't spec Ie l tnx., •••••••••••••••••••••••

Ateaho llC' bCYt·rIl8rR•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Al("ohol •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hlxcd drink ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I\t.'cr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wlnc ••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••

T"bacc,' products ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
In"urn"('t~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Iueueeneo prl!"'luM" •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••
•-lru .... rnh ...l ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
se1f -1nJlurftnce-_wnr1<"t'n' K ca-pcnsnt trm.. ••••• ..•••••••
AnnulI.1l's •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l'ublle ut1llth1u ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tcl~phon.., lind telegrAph •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,nK, t.lectrlcLty. and wnler •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Aflune.....·ntK-.thrQlt'rR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
()tlu.~r•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Soft. drink buttlt.·rh ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Vend1nn ra.lchlnt'h ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HIxluK bars and cluh" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gas and 011 Innp~ct tun ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Uthcr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I.(CENS£ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor v('hlclea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

RcglntratlonB •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TlI.1'-'tl ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Hotor ("arrLer Lm1pN·t t.'"K lind f tltOG .
Oth(·r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Motor Yt'hlrt4! oper.toru •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CorporaL lonl' ln fl,onern 1••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••

franch ..,,(' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ch4rtor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
'llln" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I'ublle utllltlC! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Utility Inflipcetlon •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••
M.llrolul 1IlRpec:tlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

AIeohe t te bever.ltel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Reta 11 .. l.l'd drlnk ••• ,.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
brand rC!RLatrat Ion ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
th'lC!r tax p"rIlLtlh ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••
Whntl,,,.lc ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

llr(Upltlo"!I and b'llltnllo,u.1D. not ~tRt'whDru clnll"lf1(ld ••••••
"Uri In,,·... bUh •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
InBurdn('" ....... rt'tlll Lutory ttlx •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••
Uap4~l...,nt ur BAnktng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8u1ld1nG Hnd lC'nn •• uh'C'llltLon.h •••••••••••••••••••••••••
In"uranca ARonta. I ••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

nol.o1 lt1np'-'lotlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••
Re.l <""tato bonrd •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
StrLp .LnlnR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOlor V~hlclo Co.Mlnalun .
Mur.1na········· ····· ,..·.··· .. ······.···· .CoaMto tal' •••••••••••••••II.' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Contr4ctur .
Othor •••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NA Nut a.nll.hl ••
-"('tAll do nv-t add to tuhl, tlPl' tt'Kt.

'919. 'N ta. t'ffcctivt.t H1Y~,2. ltJ1tJ.
'Rl'O(1('tn Chl1l11U" In fol tCt'tlon ('yd.,.

1.415,967
982.251

(NAI
(NAI

(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI
(NAI

411,716
226,785
-16,611
171,781
19,536

'32,079
49.916
24,514
ll,805
9,356
3.474

767
14,432
64,090
60,006
2.04tJ
1,460

575
1l.1S4
11,003
l.nt

184
4,')55
2,541
2.090

316
(')

6

1'11\0 191')(prelim. )

7, -)11 7.191
04Q "~5

-111j 190
II!' 6~

10.800 .:'tl.01~
-110 -Ill

26. ~61 "to!, '!~f)
4,!15 1.8~~

114 l,~

t98.222 186.088
186,168 115.711

9,211 7,614
2.181 ',7:'1

28,7 JJ\ 17 .ft!7
• 21.H)) '16.708

Q4'1 l,l ttl

2,~U!t '!.1 ~r,

1.9~4 ~,1 ~Il
''10 ,~

20,01U .!1. 'b.

Q,44tJ a.ora

2,423
1,986

417

181,522
91.089
87.442

3,174
1.725

748
').56l

45,640
41,9]8

~$5
747

2.811
2,576

236
l,l81

794
'182

82
n

20, 7~1
5,357
1.918
1,601
1.479

90~
6$7
511
476
410
4111
146
3U1

5.1114

1.388,252
194~.552

938.664
1,862

222,38)
179,198
158,651
94,756
68,73]
55.168
.52,662
45,148
21,499
39,864

445,700
228,226
-Q,886

183.207
37 ,306

'17,599
48,763
24,297
10,691
9,825
1.211

739
12,477
59,324
55.444

1,591
1,819

470
13.776
11,677
2.099

3n
:~,801
2,014
1.984

345
'18.31Q

70

174,281)
9~,860
87,196

3,219
1,588

837
9,23S

4],151
41,729

774
648

2,642
:!,12l)

322
936
796
("
89
51

17,810
4,050
1,707
1.441
1,513

194
631
556
268
2S9
45~
318
286

5,487

TENNESSEE--ront Inucd

884 LICENSE__Contlnuod
564 lIuntlng And £lahlns ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
320 Other •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Bo.t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Aalunitlon ntafWPs••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INDiVIDUAL INCOHE.... dlvldend5 and Inturest t4X (notl ......
Re(und' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Slx percent t.x (KroH.) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Four porcont tax (grana) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pt'"4tttcs and lntcr(,!st •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CtJRI'ORATION NET tNCOME .
V.xc1st! (lnco..:o) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bank CXClKO ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Snv Ina" and loan eae tal! ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OEATJI ANn GIFT .
Intu.'r1tancc and estate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cllt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

StVERANCE••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COlll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Oll And nntullil gtl& ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUMENTARYANI)STOCKTRANSFER ..

OTHER--lltIS.tlon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

TEXAS

4,1h8.W)8
!,'H6.8(1't
1,8J2,I61

tf80.Q4fl
-14.4b>
1,9~.411
'OO.M,'i
86,41b
61.6Q}
44, '8t.

3,64~
2. t ~b

.!9S
111,I6S
lOQ,b4:
u, 1~1

176,108
161.'1~6
1~.181

111,462
111.526
S9.7qt.

146
911
777
116

480,504
424.740

29.471
1],137
7,910
S,220

741,680
"ll~, ]48

H4,465
18,271
6.495
3,117

2:!.847
152,615

2,816
10,291
9,109
1,184

10
34,4~0

7,8l1
$,061
].$46
3,075
1,907

1.ff',7. L!1
.',18S,0·,1
1.71".06/,

t,RQ,fltl"
-IO.nI7
4W),'iH
181,'Jl)4
Il,IIP
~q.417
ttl. I J()

I.I~
1.8'-&

'Qq
3M, 'R~
~qR.181

Ifl.Q04
160,So"
lib.SRIl9."~1

I ~6. '61
HH,"~fI
t;".4!J

114
i ,"04
1.086

IIR
4b1.1:.o
4~I,fI'18
'4,5::8
11,686
s. t~:
4,1~b

tll.!.7'16
4:!SO.9U4

211,1111
9.7Q:!
6,$98
',81]

, ,168
1t14.~q8

'.477
II1,U~7
8,8'4
I,'.n

"~b.t\(H
4, ':8
1.t)l;
., IQ~

~.qR4
I.R1B

'Ta. on J'allltnd i,ll tnKppttlon Wilf' r"rC'nl(!d and nplllc(ld by n npfclnt tnx on rrtrolf'um flrodurtt'! rrrf'ltlvi JAnuat'\. 1.
-F4'~ lUhedulC' r,'vfht'" ortNtlVC' .'uly I. 1«)7·). IErrcctlvf' N(w,,'slwr I, t918 dt'dulllon~ 4nd rnh'. W(lft' •• herC'd.

S~LES ANII CROSS RF.CElI'TS ..
Cunt:r.l !ontc" und grotlll rcculpta--saloll Hod U8e••••••••
se lee e tve sAleD .nd graft. recolptti •••••••••••••••••••••

Hotur fun1K (nat) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Rrfund" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GrOHS collect lana ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•• , •••

Aleohollc bcvl·raleR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hlxed drlnkl ••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••• "

O('('r .
I.lquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wlne ••••• , •••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
Ale ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PriVAte club •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'rchaeeo product" ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••
Ctgurcttca& •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(lther ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Insurance ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
OC('UPBt ion tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HlIlntcn.1nCt1 &lndworkmen's compensatiun tax •••••••••

Publlc ue t t u.te •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••
Cas, tlRht. nnd watl'r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
T~lC!phonc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cnr 11no and t(llograph ••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

A_uac.cntA •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••
AdmlBII1ona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
noxlug and wrestl tng •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Othcr •••••••••••• ,.~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Hntor vchtcte Iltlo. And UI(" ..
lIutt! 1 and fIOtt-l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HutCtr veh 1c 1(1 renta L•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
011 and RIIMwetl Merv1clnR ,
Co nt .

I*ICENSE •••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hbtof "('hicl.,R •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ro,lAtratlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Inapact lo"a ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.
Ct'rt 1f lc.llte or t It Ic , II

AUlo And truck .pec 1.. 1 ponalta II .. ' ..

Hotor v~hlc to oporlfltura •••••••••••••••••••• , , •••
Corporntlona 1n ,eenorlll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Publlc utLllllo ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"leaho 11<: hoveragoa it ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••

l.~qu~lr•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
IhJl'!r and wino ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ARlu.cNOnts .... ho.lnR nnd wrefit llnn •••••••••••••••••••••••
orcupatlona hud buulnvtiAr". not uhewhcra clasa1(h1l.1 •••

Iueueanee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8o('urlt1t'K rcRullitlun •••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••
AAr1culturo 1nrspccL1on •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Real oltale A80ntl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Culn optlr.t.ed Mthlnca ••••••••• II ..

\;



STATE DETAIl.

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

33

--------_._--_ .._-- ---.
TRXAS--Cont In lied

~[(:ENSE--Co,,' Inued
OC(Upltt tons and businc"pcs, not t'lliuwhcrc c lassie lad ....

Contlnu~d
llea Lt h care (aellttles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hod tca l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••
U('alth professionals •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Mobile home ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIalrdrt"s5crs and cos.eto\oglst!i ••••••••••••••••••••••••
fnglnl't·rs ••••• "••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.

Huut; tng 811d t Lflhlng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othcr--hont •••••••••••••••••••••• "'•••••••••• , .

rHlIPfRTY .. -st'nl'rnl •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UI~ATtI ANti GIYT--inhcrltanco ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

S~VERANCE .
crude c t t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Nntur'll. and l.ar;ing heud S8S ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
S.JLphur ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••
Oi Land 8.\a rcgu La t ton ••••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••• , •••••

UTAH

SAI.ES ANIJ C:ROSS RECEll·l·S .
Ccneral natef\ or gross rece Ipt s aa l as and usc •••••••••••
Se Iec t rve hnl<,s and gross rece1pts .

Hotnr fuc 15 (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ite(unds •••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••• 0

C,olt.c..Llnc (gros~) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Spt~Clal Iue l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0

Avlnt10n tue l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bont fuel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ALt..uholl.c bc\.crag(b ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
l.Lquor and vtne ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8~cr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

'l obac c o products- ..." Lg"rcttes ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
In'.url1ncc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••

Puhlit utlLLtlrs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

l.lC~NSE •••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vchlcll'S .

IlnLold(ln wclRht fees ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vchte Ie rcglhtrntlon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Urlv(lr~ cdaeae ten •••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••

Hlghway use ••• I.' I•••••••••••••••.•••••..••••••••••••••
T('mp ..H:·ary permlt (0'"1.0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
oeuc e ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

HOLor v('hL~l .., opt'r.'torb .
l~uhll(' utllltl(\'1 .
Ale ohollc bcvt·rnKc.j brcwlng ••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••

Oc('upation& and bus tnc ssee , not ehcwhllto c Inaa Lt Ied •••••
Jnsurnl1ctt ccmml&6 ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lIaul( lng f COl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '"
f out rAt tnt's ••• , 00 •••••••••••••••••• 0 ..

~cH"rttll'fIi C'On.nlfislon ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rlta t (,5t ...t~ brCtkcr\ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
J.iv~tJtnck ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Nurt.l.'i .
Hcb Ll e hom~ ant! ret f\·at.llln.l1 H hie It'Il ••••••• I ••••••••••

Uarbcrs nnd t()Hml'to\onlsts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIuoting ..,nd r lsh Lng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othcr--b\lnt •••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INnrvmll~' ltILOHf. (nl.t I ..
nurunll"i •••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~••••••
C;1'\u59 c('lll~cI;Lontt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CO~~ORArION NET INCOHE·-£r."chh .

tJROI1.:RTY ..... gcnrra l ••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

urAllI A.~U c.tFT .... estnttl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sf.Jt'RANCE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I.,••••.
ott And gan production •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hille occupnt ten ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••

411.964
324.744
109.220
74.074

-31
60,484
10,470
2.631

522
5,870
3.696
2,174

'10.236
18.043

997

33,661
18,164
6.576
6,278

'1,955
1,374

887
1.294
~,016

105
132

4.Q43
1,168

997
'624
381
295
167
164
152
145
850

7,788
211

26~,3H
.52,866
318,193

40,377

147

10,584
6.978
3.606

II)]Q

39,,206
290.020
105,186
74.111

-83
61,455
9,851
2.511

377
5,586
1.671
1.913
8.274

16.220
995

30,307
17.251
6.617
5,958
1.463
1,142

780
I,Zql
1,6'!9

140
128

4,300
'1,086

828
321
312
276
167
149
201
131
827

6,618
241

2~5,9c;5
-40,8~4
266,779

32,874

J( ~ .. t "pp lleRh I••
aTax rut('! tncrcnscd Crom Il t,o 10 Ct!nts Pl'f packoge ot Iecr tve July t , 1979.

malic:' btcnntal effective! April 2. 1980. t KflCl~ct. :z .. ycnr rcncwol cyclu.
2~ t.l Z'l percent nppUcnhh January t , 11)19and hAck to 2S p~rccnt nppLicnhlu
re .. lduRl c.ollcctlonll only.

Tnx vource

VPRHOHT

SALES ANU GROSS RECElI·TS .
Cenoral aa l ea or gl:'085 receipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selective sales and gross rcCeLptb •••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor fuals (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcohol ic bevcmgua ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Liquor .
Deer and winc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco products •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cigarettes .
uehe r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Inaurnncu , 0 ••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utt.lltics •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Telephone ecepuutes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Electric energy ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other public ue t t tc tce •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I'nrimutuc ls ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Othcr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Heals and rccras ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vchte lc sales and use ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Llt.ter levy ••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE .
Hotor veh te Ice ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••

Commercial •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pkeasu'rv cars •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•••
llther ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle opcrllt'~rs .
Corpotlltlollb In gt·n~ral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

fore1g" curpur.H.lonR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Charter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.\ Iccho 1tc bcvcraKl·s--who Lean ll'ro; And retu 1 lerR •••••••••
AmuSl'mcnts 0 .

~lus1(" marhines •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Clrcuseti ••••••••••••••••••••••••• o •••••••••••••••••••

(lccup.H L011!~and buninC's",-cfi, nut ,L·}('wht.'TC cln:isU led •••
Jnaurane e anellt';. 0 ••••••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••

nalry lndusLry (ommi~I·.ioll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bank oxamtna t Ioua ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Inve s tmcnt ccmpantes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Tl'Uri'it hOD~& ••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
UIIIHLnn IIn~1 rt5hlnA ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

f'nowmob t t('s ••••• 0 , •••••••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••

~tott.lrbolltK •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MarrLage •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AvintLon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

INU1VIOIW. INCOIIE (nct) .
Ref undu •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4o •••••••••••••••••••

(IrO'i1i c ct lucc tens ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t;ORPORA'l [UN NeT INCOH~!-.. rranchlsc ••••••••••••••••••••••••

l'ROVERTY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cenera l.....unargan lIed town' and G('Ir('u •••••••••••••••••••
spoe tn 1 (publ te utt11t les)--ra J lrond'h I .

m:I\TII AND GIFT-- Inhue teanee and cstat(t •••••••••••••••••••

nOCUHENT,IRY ANn STOCK THAN~FEH-.rc.l ".ta'. tr.nar.r .....

OTIIFR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CapLtnl gaina on land ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Old ABC aaslatonco •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

VIRGINIA

1980 1979(prot 1",. ,

128,010 127.471
40,836 18,.!SI
87,174 69, ~12
21,745 24.7S8
13,106 12,911
9,062 8,Qy\
4,044 ),9':ll
9,605 lJ, ]q6
9.266 9.011

339 119
6,380 5.811

11.198 10.067
7.26l 6.':06
2.714 2,714
1,221 t ,127

836 1.097
24,304 25.16!l
11.668 13,421)
10.627 11,687

9 44

27,467 16i 1(}(J
20,174 19,17'
9.987 ",')1) )
8,427 8.2bl)
1.76n I.ll J
1, ..41 1.618

l':lt. 161
125 Il\l
69 fill

455 4'ib
117 1t14

III 104
4

~ .IlI> " '61+
1&)1) '77
l58 "'41)
181 N4
1611 h17
11U 114
7 '1 79/

2.719 .'!.744
2lJ~ 361
191 259
85 8\
15 14
I ,

6(U,18': 'll '. th\1
-.:!7,214 ..1.: ~6P'
11l1.196 95.91"

22,42') '3.878
127 "41

~t 21
106 ~~~

1,368 .!,U:
1.038 I.~'P

~(\O ,,:~
500 'h1'i
(X' "1

r , '! '.16 J
Sq'),06U
617,103
.!1'i.141
-6.046

'81,187
16,397
1'1.664
lI.3'2

J,749
1,441

11:
77

I. t.,r'.l.f~l#

114,Q(11"1
610, "4
;:')],4'~
"".r.} ,

~99.tU)tj
73.117
16.7l.!
11,0/11

).770
1.474

P)~
7Q

,t l'nx rnte tnereeacd effectivo JuLy I, tfJ79. JEhtlm.lt,ll. .. 1,1.t l'Il'U f('n"wll
• Tax rntt! 10 a percentlgCl of adJustt!d Fcdl'rrtl Inccee tnx liabllity; r.ltl~ vhauged Lrom

Janunry 1. 1980. 'Tax rcpcnlcd appUc'lhl,' I.munry 1, 197MJ rel'Qrt~d anouuru ar c

149

bAl,E~ AND GKOSS RECE1PrS .
C;1'ncral soles or gros8 rcceipts ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Selective "ules and gross receipts •••••••••••••••••••••

Hutor furls (net) ..
Refunds., •••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Gross collections ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcohollc bavl'rngca ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ant; DOdrd bOVOfllQC unles ••••••••••••••••••••••• u ••

Uccr CXC\Sll ••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wlne9 lind Nplrlts ••••••••••• I .

By thc drink •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
9v\'cragc ext' 1I'c ••• I •••••• II .

Carrlers miMed boverago tnx It •••••

1,359 701
1,025 1,278

868 967
812 871
811 1.291
778 797

7,375 4.664
13,822 13.317
2.449 :!,610

47.351 49.249

75.589 73,748

1.52'.118 1,025,550
78).772 464,820
734,246 554.354

5,181 4,531
1.919 1.843

8,993
6,175
2,818

l'

'IIi
I

;1
:\
:1



34 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Ta, ~ollections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

VIRGINIA--Co1lt tnued

rnx hOurCl' 198(1 1979 Tax source 1980 1979____________________________ _r-(~p-r-.I-I-",-.l-t--------_r------"-------------------------- t-(~p_r_"_II_m_._)_r----------

S"",ES ANIl CRll~S RECElI'TS--Cont Inued
Sol ec t tvc sa los and grosR reccipts"-Collt tnued

Tobnc('o pruduutn .
r neueoneo .....Gros~ pr mtuee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Pub LIe utilLties •• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Water, hent. Light, and power ccepcn lee ••••••••••••••
'rc Iophcne nnd telegraph ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
St.enm rn Ll ronds , It ••

Motor cnr r Ier'a .....grosR cnrnLuga •••••••••••••••••••••••
I\muncmcTlts .... box tng nod wretlt llns •••••••••••••••••••••••
Otht\r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Autu l-XC tuc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"lutllLe home ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"Iutur vehtc le runt.n l, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I\lrer.l(t su lua ••• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

IILENSt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hlltl)r vch Ic lva •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Rt·g i.,t r.lt tom, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor (.\rri('r tnre rnac Icue l p lnn •••••••••••••••••••••••
'lit los •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
..toeo r cn r r Ie r pllrmitb ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Reue rvod p ltltc'l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Otlu:·r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hotor voh tc Ic cpc rucc es ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
t'c rpo rrn; tons in genor-a l ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Prnnch iSl· •••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Annun 1 regl:.Lrat ten ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
En .. r'nuc e r eos .... Io ro Ign corporntions ••••••••••••••••••••
Chtlrt~r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
otlu·r ••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoho l tc bovo rngus ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Amur,.l'Jnl·l1tS ••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ue cupat Ious and bus tncas e e , not e l sewhc ru c Ins s tf Ied •••••
Agrlculturnl products tnspece tcn •••••••••••••••••••••••
BUBiut'b!:a lind p ect oas tcna I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
InbUr3nl.l companll.'h- .. oot..t1h<Jmcnts •••••••••••••••••••••••
Bank .. , building and lonn nsaoc tne Ions .... exnminntions ••••
Rca t (·bC.ltc brokt"rn and aa lc seen •••••••••••••••••••••••
tnsurom o l1R(·uts •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Nurul·<j •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Milk ('C'nunlfision .... ahSt'SNments •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

I
j
~

I Ph),1\ Ic tone •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
I\ttorneyb ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Or hc r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

lIunt Lng nnd rlKhil1g ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hunt tng •••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••

Angllng ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
llllh.'r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OthC'r .
Hulurbont •••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hnrri.1gl' .
Oth, r· ...nt rc rnf t , dog, pilot ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

,
;
1

INOTVtlHMI. lNCUHE (n'·tJ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RlluluJ·' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(,r,l ..n ~o l lce t Ions ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

t'OltrUR,\llt1N Nf l INl.uHE•••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••

IJIUlPF.ItTY... 'ir(lC i.l 1••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
lnt.ln.\lblC:08 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Iluh t it Hl rv lce va tune ion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sh.lrl·, \If hi1nk'i, t ruet; , aml Hl'curLty compnnkeu •••••••••••
St enm ru Ll rondn ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(:i1r l tno e cmpnn Iou •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
fol'lttJr c.lrrirra •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
lutt'rC'bt and dc t cnqucm taxes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

UI:.,\111 ANO Ut~l •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Inht'ritat1cl' and cn~nt" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C;i[t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• , •••••••

SEVPRI\NCE .
t'nrt'ut prcduc t s .
OYGt\'rs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1I0CUHeNTAilY ,INI) STOCK TItANSf"f.Il ..
Ol·~ds lind contrarts ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wllls ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

OTIIER ••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hl"iccllnnt'Qun (H'nnltlra ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Suits ••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1,101,006
-Z41,991

1,146,999

191,847

21,505
13,018
1.441
~,011
1,559

256
4h

1.156

17,417
76.484

100,018
72,161
24,69b
2.959

(X)
97

71.729
64.349
3,477
3,150

753

149,138
99,121
72,961
12,615
9.601
1,967

893
1,062

12,027
6,141
3,181
1,518

776
375
271

1,732
16

22,742
3,799
3,619
3,064
2,328
1,224

914
419
429
422
405

6,019
6,792
4,261
2,394

137
565
174
170
~I

27,281
26,499

782

1,012
616
196

)0,208
29, \82
1,026

2,965
2,597

168

OOCUHENTAkY AND STOCK TRANSFER--conveyonC< ..
26.276
25,252
\ ,024 IIEST VIRGINIA

17,542
73,320
93,526
66,056
21,755
5,484

'231
72

79,325
72,2610
3.62.
2,742

697

149,752
99,860
74,036
11,354
IO,5Q4
1,899

801
1,176

\2,406
6,094
3,148
1,488

816
366
256

1,674
14

22,552
3,St:!

<3,335
3,014
2,381
1,497

751
190
392
433
647

6,200
6,461
4,187
2,155

\l9
691
t.o9
182
20

966,627
-20'),690

1.176,317

196,220

22.59)
11,836
2,728
2,828
~,809

236
30

2,046

1.001
594
409

32,496
31,515

901

WASIlINGTON

SA~ES AND GROSS RECEU'TS .
Ceneral se tee or groBB receipts •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Retail sales ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Business and eccupec ten .... gross reec tpe s •••••••••••••••
Compensating usc ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Penalties and interest ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Selective sales and groas recolptb •••••••••••••••••••• II

Hotor Cueto (net) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Refund ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
C4soLine (gross) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Use fuel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic bevereges •••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Liquor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••• t •••••••

Wino ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Deer ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco products •••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Cigarette tax •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• ' •••••••••••••••••••••

Insuranca ..-gross premiums •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utilities ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utilities ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utility distrlct ....cac tsc •••••••••••••••••••••

Parimutuo Ie •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Amuscmcnts .. -ath let te Ilxhiblt ions ••••••••••••••••••••••

I.ICENSE '"
Motor veh it lea •••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••

Registrations •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gross we19ht (ccs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Titles ••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••

Motor vehicle operators •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporatlona In general •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Prunch tee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Filing and recording ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public ue Illt ies .... rcgulatory rece •••••••••••••••••••••••
AIecho 1 ie bc.verll.gcs--liquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
"mus~I'(!nts·-s lot mach inc" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupation!i and bus tncases , not o tscvheec classified ••••

Graln and hay lnapcctfon •• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Apple advert1sing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Uniry p rcduc t.a ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••

Fruit and vcgctnbLc Iuepcet tcn .
Security agents and breke ee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Electrlcians ••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Rca 1 estnto dealers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••
Brand tnapect Ion {ells•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Dank l tceneee Sind [CCIi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Safety Inepcct.tcn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance 10 •••

GambL1ng ••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other ••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Uunt ing and fish tng •••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunting and !1sh1ng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '"
Commercial l tcenaee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t.

Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gas tax refund permits ••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••

VROPEH.TY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t •••• , •••••••

Ccnorul •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
Spech l .... motor vehicle and aircrll[t exc tst' •••••••••• t •••

DEATII ANU ClFT .
Inheritance end cstate ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Gitt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEVERANCE· .. t1mbcr tllJ( •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

3,267
2,930

3S7

SALES AND GllOSS RECEiPTS II ••••••••••••••••••••

Genoral sales Or groBD receipts .
Conttumora an Lca·-rcta u.•... t •••••••••••••••••••••••••

CooBumcro uflc ..-retnLl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DuninculRand eccupec teu nroan oalea •••••••••••• t •••••

Dusiness and Occup4tlon severance ••••••••••••••••••••
nUI'l1nou and occupation oil and nan lcI\Qou •••••••••••

sctcet tvc aalC!R and grosG rclolpts , , ..
Hot.or I'ue Iu (!let) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

gerunds .
Gross co 1loct loon ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••

rllcvl ec d. X NaL npp l I •• blo.
'T.1X repon led c{fl"t'tlv(' July 1. 1978; t'1.'portcd amoUnt" nt'l~ renidual collections only. 'Tax rotc incroRRcd h(\1\ 11 to 12 cents per callon

'Estimated. 'Ut"rlcctu chtlnc~ 1n IUHliR of tnx. '~'(l4Jn incronncd cr tuee tvc Scptcrnbor 1. 1979. I.'ood producu exempt Ion \Icing phased tn
With raL(' druppina [rom:) to ~ porcent on July 1. 1911). to t percent on July t , 1980 MuJ zero on July 1, 1981.

2.176.618
1,625,006
1,IIl,918

402,443
96,128
12,517

551,612
'254,637

-3,351
230,084
27,904
81,173
68,878
8,~82
4,013

63,603
61,060

2.523
43,646

101,307
93,571
7,736
7,199

47

84'j,1(H
598.51~

'159.:71
5,600

423,034
to,271

254
.?47,~79
101,467
-11.5\16
ua, ~73

158,114
78,162
34,634

'3\,117
'1,865
10,546
11,399
4,199
2,S69
1,6)0
5,970
1,.!16
'186

l7,704
'tl, '.!S
),140
: ,<)6:
~,806

'.:. )85
:!,156
~.11~
Lt 146
1 • .:!47
1 t ~ J~
1,206
1,165
9, LOU

17,18(1
ia, '~6
4,4S4

118
44

471,559
1.!~t906
148,6$1

54,590
'l~,8;'i
1,7.n

4Q,Q~4

6.61.?

2,048,966
1,524,759
1,045,268

374,906
94,591
9,994

524,207
248,853
-3,668

229,986
22,535
78,104
65.351
8,490
4,.!61

64,824
61,613
1,211

40,341
85,059
78,054
7,005
7,004

22

..

149,742
75,345
35,864
29.015

1,739
8,727

10,870
4,~2S
2,609
1,616
5.664
1,134

537
lZ ,416
4,671
2,474
~,511
2,40S

908
2,808
~tl,)6
1,365
1,130
.,332

914
1,071
8,691

17.c09
1~ ,470
4.739

I"

4"8,'

4JI.616
~18, 348
14~,:6U

50.681
49.049

1,614
17 t80~

7.468

8~3,767
'j6~.477
161,906

1j,~89
186,007

9,(')0
245

~61.~90
109.8\5
.IO.l~1
1:,1.186

ct t ec t tve luly 1,1979.
ovc r ~ yl'tu' pCI' tod,

11
"

II

"I,

II



STATE DETAIL

Table 9. State Government Tax Collectionsin Detail, for States: 1980 and 1979-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)

11
"

35

I
II

Tax source 1919---------------------------._-------------
WEST VIRGINIA--Continued

SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS--Contlnucd
Selective sales and groBs rcceipts .... Cont1nued

Alcoholic beverage, •••••••••••.••.•.•••••••••.••• '" .••
Tobacco produccs .... clgarcttcs ••• I •••••••• II ••••• I ••••• II

lnsuroncc ••..•••••••••• 1 ••• 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

GeneraL insurance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Fire marshal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Par1mutucls ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••
Other •••••• 11 •••• ' ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 •••••••••••••

Auto titling priviLege •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Soft drlnks ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LICENSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehicles •••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Lic.ense tax ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor carriers I ••••••••• II ••••••••••••••••

Hotor vehicle inspection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor vehte te operators ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••
Corporations in general •••••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••

Charter tax •••••••••••• I •••••••••••• I ••••••• I ••••••••••

Business franchise rcgistration ••••••••••••••••••••••••
fo'11ing fees ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Public utilities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor carrler assessment ••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••

Ceneral utllity assessment •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic beverages ••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••

Private clubs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Beer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Occupations and bus tnesscs , not elsewhere clnsslfied •••••
Natura 1 ruseuece s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Banking •••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 •••••••••• t •••••

Secretary oC State fees ••••••••••••••••••• '" ••••••••••
Securi\.. ies, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
tnsueene v, •••••••••••••••••••••• 0" •••••••••••••••••••

Gas wel t l.ertification ••••••••••••••••• , ••• I •••••••••••

Agricultu:c •••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Reu 1 estate ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••.•••••••••••••••
Motor vehtc lu instruction •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••
Nurses •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••
Hedleal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 0 ••

Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hunting and fishing ••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••.••••••
Other ••••••• I •••• 0 •••••• I •••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••

Motorboat •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••.••
Marrlag€' •••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Pistol ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "'

INDIVIDUAL INCOME (net) .
Ref unda •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cross collections •• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOME .
oe es-te e income •••••••••••••••••••••• o ••••••••• 0 •••• I •••••

Corporate net income •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PROPERTY- .. gene re l •.•.•••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••.••.•••••••

DEATII AND GIFT.... inhcrltance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

DOCUMENTARY AND STOCK TRANSFER ••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

OTHER.. -pena 1ties .

WISCONSIN

SALES AND GROSS RECElI'TS .
at'"(ltal sales or gross recelpts '" ••••
Sc tec e Ive sa lea and gross receipts " .

Hotor Iue Is (net) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Refunds .
GrOSH collections ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Alcoholic beverages .
l~lquor .
Halt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Tobacco products ..-ec 194rettcD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Insurance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Life. accident, Cire, and casualty .
Fire insurance ..... f Lre department dues •••••••••••• \I ••••

Public utllities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1'e lcphone companicn t •••

Asscosmunts ••••••••• I. 0 .

Eloctrlc cooperatives ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••
Freight 11nes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Amuscments -aehe Ittc and boxing admlssions , ••••••
Other--bingo .

1980
(pre 11m. )

1,305,000
853,863
451,137

'194,684
-6,035

200,119
40,184
30,814

9,910
86,951
43,828
39,818
3,950

84,515
73,058
5,156
4,141
1,560

12
363

5,610
31,069
29,035
28,599

436
13,829
60,269
52,699
1,510

71,480
49,987
48,269
1,345

373
(l)

3,693
2,623
1,017

53
4,954
1,185

'3,169
2,794
2,389

405
4,361

187
482
473
412
409
318
294
251
171
150
132
488

5.!-33
152
109
24
19

252,362
-32,036
284,398

32,889
19,961
12,922

12,636

3,105

H7,333
-31,182
248,515 DEATII AND GIt'T .

SEVERANCE--production tax ••••••••••••••• t •••••••••••••••••

1979

6,005
31,101
25,947
25,558

389
13,568
68,654
60,791
8,063

68,474
51,456
49,696
1,371

383
(')

3,472
2,363
1,109

2,114
1,068

'1,046
1,988
1,451

531
3,951

996
569
460
166
2~O

73
271
286
166
130
131
447

5,278
215
178
18
19

713

25,591
14,824
10,167

1,069

Tax source

WISCONSIN--Cont Inued

LICENSE .
Hotor vehicles ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Registrations , •••• ' ••••
Hotor carriern ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••

Hotor vehicle operators •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Corporations in general •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Public utilit1es .... securities issues •••••••••••••••••••••
Alcoholic beverages .....liquor •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Occupations and buatneae es , not elsewhere classified ....

Health department .. -Lteeneee and fees •••••••••••••• , •••
Grain and warehouse inspection .
Regu l a t Icn and licensing department •••••••••••••••••••
rnsueenec companies and agents •••••••••••••••• _ •••••••
Banking department .... 1teeneea and fees •••••••••••• 0 ••••

Industrial commiSSion •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••
SecUrit~es department •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Cred it un ions •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Savings and loans •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Teachers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Hunting and flshing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Flshing ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••
Hunting •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Sportsmen •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••

Commercial ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
State parks and forests •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Snowmobiles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Boat ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Alrcraft •••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••

Dog .

INDIVIDUAL INCmlE (net) ..
Refunds .
Gross collections •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CORPORATION NET INCOME .

PROPERTY ..
Gcneral forestry tax •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••
Special public ue t t re Ice ••• to ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Light, hent, and power ••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Plpelines •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Ra llroads •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t .

Air carriers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Telegraph companies •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Conservation and regulatlon t ••••••

DOCUHENTARY AND STOCK TRANSFER--rcal .statc tr.n.for ......

OTIIER.. -lawsuit ••••••• Io ~ ••••••••••••••

IIYOHING

SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS ..
3,027 General aa les or gross receipts ..

Sales •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
529 uae ••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• , ••• , •••••••••••••••••

Sales lind uae by industry group I
Wholesale and retail trade •••••••••••••••• , •••••••••
Services •• t., ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

HininG" f •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Government •••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Transportation, cOrMlunication. electric, gas, nnd
sanitary sorvice •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Contract cenae rue e ton •• ,., ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Manufacturing •••••••• , ••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••

Flnance, insurance. lind renl estate •••••••••••••••••
Agriculturei forestry, and fishcrlca ••••••••••••••••

sc lec e tve saloR and gross retolpts .
Hotor fuel"' •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
A lcohollc bevoraBos ••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••••• , •••

Llquor ••• t ••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••• t •••••••••

Deer ••••••• 0 •••••••••• I ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• ,

Tobacco products ... clgnrettea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Innuranc:u--Bross premlums •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Parlmutuels ••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••

10,265

LICENSE•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Motor vehicloa •••••••••••••• , •••• o.t ••••••••••••••••••••

Rcgistrntionn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Hotor carriers ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.. RcprCDcnts zoro or rounds to zero. NA Not available.
'Hotor vchte le operators' liconses Inc Iuded with motor vehicle regintrtltion above; separate brook La not availablo.

'Tax rate Inc reaacd from 7 to 9 cents per 8Qllon effect:iva Hay 1. 1980. "ncfloct~ 2.. yoar renewal cycle. 'RafLoc:.ta
eeeda total nlncc the locally Impoued supplement to Stato gene ea l slllea tax is 4ncluded In tho detail.
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1,247,867
819,651
428,210
183,710
-6,438

190,148
39,062
29,280
9,782

85,718
42,043
38,505
3,538

77,?84
61,1,38
4,179
4,451
1,216

12
321

1980
(prelim. )

1,430,416
-339,326

1,169,802

215,075
'163,134

(NA)
(NA)

161,745
99,035
91,846

1,189
8,729
2,033

23
83

26,845
3,315
3,280
3,242
2,598
2,144
2,113

927
165
638
617

7,206
21,984
8,031
8,062
5,538

254
93

3,013
1,902
'566
399
III
15

311,321

94,075
19,335
14,740
64,330
5,156
3,135
1,956

97
66

56,191
437

2,391
4,075

102,946
20,253
20,190
15,445

14,516
10,265
7,094

415
385

51,941
31,576

1,833
1,523

310
5,500
1,016

16

41,371
30,919
29,108
1,191

151,601
94,421
93,363
1,058
8,886
2,208

16
82

24,332
3,081
1,348
7,233
2,535
2,155
2,915

555
713
560
435

1,142
18,069
6,824
6.421
4,645

104
75

3,587
1,49R
1,451

490
121
21

1,375,369
-350,583

1,725,952

321,421

96,116
16.822
19,894
11,186
6,118
'140

1,668
96
18

55,196
362

2,649

3,261

193,440
'141,331
131,5~9
21,484

85,762
17,Z28
16,061
16,510

.4,139
0,261
6,525

283
260

52,109
30,930

1,519
1,238

201
5,113
6,476

11

39,616
29,457
27,710
1,147

'FeOD intl'cQscd oCCectivc Horch 10, 1979.
chango in collectlon cycle. 'Uctol1 ox ..



36 STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS IN 1980

Table 9. State Government Tax Collections in Detail, for States: 1980 and 19791-Continued
(Thousands of dollars)
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e. Public utilities-Taxes imposed distinctively on public
passenger and freight transportation companies, telephone,
telegraph, and light and power companies, and other public
utility companies, including local government owned utilities.
These taxes are measured by gross receipts, gross earnings, or
units of service sold. Taxes levied on such companies on other
bases are classified elsewhere In accordance with the nature of
the tax.

DEFINITIONS OF STATE TAXES

State tax revenues are comprised of amounts received from
all taxes imposed and collected by a State-excludlng all re-
funded amounts-or collected and transmitted to it by local
governments. Included in these tax revenues are Interest, penalties
and local shares of State-imposed taxes; any locally collected
and retained funds sre excluded.

Standard categories for Census reporting of State tax collec-
tions are defined below.

A. SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES

Taxes, including "licenses" at more than nominal rates, based
upon the volume or value of transfers of goods or services, upon
gross receipts or gross income, and related taxes based upon use,
storage, production, importation, or consumption of goods.
Dealer discounts or "commissions" allowed to merchants for
collection of taxes from consumers are excluded. Distinctively
imposed severance taxes are excluded here and reported under
that category.

1. General Sales or Gross Receipts Taxes. Sales or gross
receipts taxes which are applicable, with only specifieli excep-
tions, to all types of goods and services, or all gross Income,
whether at a single rate or at classified rates. Taxes Imposed
distinctively upon sales of 01' gross receipts from selected com-
modities, services, or businesses are reported sepr.rately under
categories listed below.

d. Insurance-Taxe!> Imposed distinctively on Insurance
companies and measured by gross premiums or adjusted
gross premiums.

2. Selective Sales and Gross Receipts Taxes. Sales and gross
receipts taxes imposed on sales of particular commodities or
services or gross receipts of particular businesses separately and
apart from the application of general sales and gross receipts
taxes.

a. Motor fuels-selectlve sales and gross receipts taxes on
gasoline, diesel oil, and other fuels used 1.1 motor vehicles, In-
cluding aircraft fuel.

b. Alcoholic beverages-Selectlve sales and gross receipts
taxes on alcoholic beverages.

,l

~
I c. Tobacco products-5electlve sales and gross receipts

taxe~ on tobacco products, Including related taxes on cigarette
tubes and paper, and synthetic cigars and cigarettes."

f. Parimutuels-Taxes measured by amounts wagered at
race tracks including "breakage" collected by the govenrment.

g. Amusements-Selective sales and gross receipts taxes on
admission tickets or admission charges and on gross receipts of
all or specified types of amusement businesses.

h. Other selective sales and gross receipts taxes-Selective
sales and gross receipts taxes relating to specific commodities,
businesses, or services not separately enumerated above (e.g.,
lubricating oil, motor vehicles, soft drinks, meals, cement).

B.lICEN!,;~ TAXES

Taxes levied (either for revenue raising or for regulation) as a
condition to the exercise of a privilege, at a flat rate or measured
by such bases as capital stock, capital surplus, number of business
units, or capacity. Excludes taxes measured directly by transac-
tions, gross or net income, or value of property except those to
which only nominal rates apply. "Licenses" based on these
latter measures, other than those at nominal rates, are classified
according to the measure concerned.

1. Motor Vehicles. License taxes imposed on owners or
operators of motor vehicles for the right to use public highways,
Including charges for title registration, inspection of vehicles, and
vehicle mileage and weight taxes on motor carriers. Excludes
taxes on the business of motor transport and property taxes
or sales and gross receipts relating to motor vehicles.

2. Motor Vehicle Operators. Licensing for privilege of
driving motor vehicles, including both private and commercial
licenses.

3. Corporations in General. Franchise license taxes, organiza·
tlon, filing and entrance fees, and other license taxes which are
applicable, with only specified exceptions, to all corporations.
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38 DEFINITIONS OF STATE TAXES

4. Public Utilities. License taxes distinctively imposed on
public passenger and freight transportation companies, tele-
phone, telegraph, and light and power companies, and other
public utility companies, including local government owned
utilities.

5. Alcoholic Beverages. License taxes for manufacturing,
importing, wholesaling, and retailing alcoholic beverages other
than those based on volume or value of transactions or assessed
value of property.

6. Amusements. License taxes imposed upon amusement
businesses generally or upon specific amusement enterprises
(e.g., race tracks, theaters, athletic events, pool halls, etc.).
"Licenses" based on value or number of admissions, amount of
wagers, or gross or net income are reported elsewhere.

7. Occupations and Businesses, Not Elsewhere Classified.
License taxes (including examination and inspection fees) re-
quired of persons engaging in particular professions, trades, or
occupations, and such taxes on businesses not elsewhere classi-
fied. Includes charges relating to inspection and marketing of
seed, feed, fertilizer, gasoline, oil, citrus fruit, and other com-
modities, as well as licenses relating to operation of particular
business enterprises.

8. Hunting and Fishing Licenses. Commercial and non-
commercial hunting and fishing licenses and shipping permits.

9. Other License Taxes. License taxes not listed separately
above (e.g., animal licenses, marriage licenses, individual permits
to purchase liquor, and other nonbusiness privileges).

C.INOIVIDUAL INCOME TAXES

Taxes on individuals measured by net income and taxes dis-
tinctively imposed on special types of income (e.g., interest,
dividends, and income from intangibles). Taxes measured by
income from intangible property are reported here even thouoh
locally designated as "property" taxes.

J
1,.
I

,
"

D. CORPORATION NET INCOME TAXES

Taxes on corporations and unincorporated businesses (when
taxed distinctively from individual income) measured by net
income. Although such taxes may be called "license" or "fran-
chise" taxes, they are classified here if measured by net income.

E. PROPERTY TAXES

Taxes conditioned on ownership of property and measured by
its value. Includes both general property taxes (i.e., relating to
property as a whole, real and personal, tangible or intangible,
whether taxed at a single rate or at classified rates), and special
property taxes (i.e., on selected types of property, such as motor
vehicles or certain or all intangibles, subject to rates that are not
directly related to rates applying for general property taxation).

F. DEATH AND GIFT TAXES

Taxes imposed on the transfer of property at death, in con-
templation of death, or as a gift.

G. SEVERANCE TAXES

Taxes imposed distinctively on removal of natural products-e.g.,
oil, gas, other minerals, timber, fish, etc.-from land or water and
measured by value or quantity of products removed or sold.

H. DOCUMENTARY AND STOCK TRANSFER TAXES

Taxes on the recording, registering, and transferring of docu-
ments such as mortgages, deeds, and securities. However, taxes
on recording or transfer of motor vehicle titles are reported at
item B-1.

I. OTHER TAXES

Taxes not listed separately or provided for in categories above.
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Training Courses / Telephone Assistance
Conference Exhibits/Guides and

Indexes / NevJsletters and
Catalogs ICooperanve Assistance

"", PrQQrams
.,'

.1

", ..,
Regional assistance aVaJ,lible from 12 Census ~ offtc.-..

Atlanta, Georgia 1365 Peachtree St., N.E., Ro?{~ .,
625,30309 (404) 881-2274 ,r'

Boston, Massachusetts 441 Stuart St., 10th,:Floor,
02116 (617) 223-0668 j'"

Charlotte, North Carolina 230 South Tryon St.,
Suite 800,28202 (704) 371-6144 :<

Chicago, Illinois 55 E. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1304,
60604 (312) 353-0980 .
Dallas, Texas 1100 Commerce St.,Room 3C54, 75242
(214767-0625 , .
Denver, Colorado 575 Union Blvd., P.O. Box 25207,
80225 (303) 234-5825
Detroit. Michigan Federal Bldg. & U.S. Courthouse,
Room 565,231 West Lafayette St., 48226 (313)
226-4675

I '

i :1. ,
, '\

Washington assistance available
from the Data User Services
Division (301(/449-1600) or from
er.y of the s.Ebject divisions. A
Telephone/\,;ontact List with
more thari 200subject specialists
is available.

Mail to:
Data User Services Division
Bureau of the
Census
Washington, DC 20233

"
.A ':
,J I

i'l
,..I,

" i:

I ,
\

Kansas City, Kansas One Gateway ('I!nter. 4th & State
Sts.,66101 (816) 3744601

" Los Angeles, California 11777 San Vicente Blvd.,
,,8th Floor, 90049 (213) 824-7291

',New York. New York Federal Office Bldg., Room j7-130,
~6 Federal Plaza, 10007 (212) 2644730
PHijadelphia, Pennsylvania William J. Green, Jr.
Feci~~alBldg., 600 Arch St., Room 9244, 19106
(215)3?7-8314
Seattle, ~ashington, New Federal Bldg., 915 2nd Ave.,
Room 31~98174 (206) 442-7080

'\,
\

• w _

I• o.c. U.., Please send me information
: on the subjects checked low.

o Population

o HOUSing

o Agriculture

o Governments

o Construction

o Manufactures

o Whole e Trade

o Retail Tral:te

o Service In;~tries

o Transportatio~,

o Foreign Trade

o Data available
on computer tape

o Census Geography

o Catalogs. Guides. Directories.
Indexes. and General Summaries

o Minerai Industries 0 Data User training Activities

o PleaM add my nune to your mailinsUst to receive new produd
announcements.
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